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Sale section - Botany 

1. Anderson, P. and Shimwell, D. Wild Flowers and other Plants of the Peak District.  Pub. Moorland. 1981  

pp.192 with b/w. photographs and other figs. 8vo. Ex-Lib. Thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. laminated dw..    

[40594]  £12.00 
 

2. Berg, J. and Heft, L. Rhododendron und immergrune Laubgeholze.  Pub. Ulmer. 1979  pp.303 with colour 

photographs throughout. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. German with Latin names. With dedication and letter 

from the author.    [38934]  £10.00 

A very useful guide to Rhododendrons. 
 

3. Bird, R. (Ed.). Plantsmen on Plants. An Anthology in Memory of Barbara White. Pub. Hardy Plant 

Society. 1990  pp.224 with colour and b/w. photographs. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [39156]  £10.00 

Compiled from back issues of ‘The Hardy Plant Magazine’. Authors range from Beth Chatto and Christopher Lloyd to 

Margery Fish and Alice M. Coats. Topics range from individual groups of plants e.g. euphorbias, to more general articles on 

the cottage garden or plants for shade. 
 

4. Cooke, M.C. Fungoid Pests of Cultivated Plants.  Rep. Pub. Royal Horticultural Society. 1906  pp.xv, 278 

with 24 plates (23 coloured) and many illus. in text. Large 8vo. Contents nr. fine. Hardback. Original half leather 

and cloth binding, showing rubbing and marking, o/w. vg.    [40042]  £20.00 

A detailed and practical work. Considers in turn the pests encountered (and how to deal with them) in the Flower Garden; 

Garden Vegetables; Orchard and Fruit Garden; Vinery and Stove; Ornamental Shrubbery; Forest Trees and Field Crops. 
 

5. Druce, G.C. The Flora Of Berkshire. Being a topographical and historical account of the flowering 

plants and ferns found in the county with short biographical notices of the botanists who have 

contributed to Berkshire botany during the last three centuries. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Clarendon Press. 1897  

pp.cxcix, 644 with colour map at rear of text. 8vo. Hardback. Ex. Oxford Uni. Lib. Contents fine. Original blue 

cloth thor. vg.    [37463]  £38.00 
 

6. Duncan, U.K. Introduction to British Lichens.  1st. Ed. Pub. T. Buncle. 1970  pp.lxxiv, 292 with 128 plates. 

8vo. Thor. vg. hardback.    [38019]  £15.00 
 

7. Fitter, A. An Atlas of the Wild Flowers of Britain and Northern Europe.  Pub. Collins. 1978.  pp.272 with 

1972 distrib. maps. Small 4to. Fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    [38222]  £15.00 
 

8. Fouarge, J. & Gerard, G. Bois Du Mayumbe.  Pub. Bruxelles. 1964  pp. 579 with plates and tables. Large 4to. 

Sections unopened. Contents fine. Original softback covers in thor. vg. condition. Scarce. Illustrated with 

micrographs depicting the anatomical structure of the wood of each tree.    [38714]  £60.00 

Mayumbe (or Mayombe) is the area on the western coast of Africa occupied by low mountains extending from the mouth of the 

Congo River in the south to the Kouilou-Niari River to the north. 
 

9. Frison, T.H. et al. Fieldbook of Illinois Wild Flowers.  Pub. Illinois Natural History Survey. 1936  pp.ix, 406 

with line drawings throughout and a colour frontis. Small 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback. Scarce.    [38639]  £20.00 
 

10. Fryxell, P.A. The Natural History of The Cotton Tribe.  Pub. Texas A & M. University. [1970]  pp.xviii, 245 

with numerous figs. throughout. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [38592]  £20.00 

Here, for the first time, what is known of the tribe Gossypieae (the cotton tribe) is brought together in a single study that 

examines, on a global basis, the  systematics and evolution of the eight genera (about one hundred species) in the tribe and 

presents a unified interpretation of these diverse plants. 
 

11. Halliday, S. and Lushington, L. A Photographer’s Eye View of the Flowers of Northern Cyprus.  Pub. 

SHP.  1988  pp.92 with colour photographs throughout. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [38612]  £10.00 

A well illustrated guide with flowering times and Turkish names provided. 
 

12. Hilliard, O.M. & Burtt, B.L. The Botany of the Southern Natal Drakensberg.  Pub. National Botanic 

Gardens. 1987.  pp.253 with col. photographs & maps. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Comes with two, detailed, 

newspaper obituaries for Bill Burtt loosely inserted.    [40298]  £15.00 
 

13. Lemmon, K. The Golden Age of Plant Hunters.  1st. Ed. Pub. Barnes. 1969  pp.x, 229 with colour plates. 4to. 

Nr. fine hardback in good to vg. dw.    [44571]  £25.00 

Considers Sydney Parkinson, Sir Joseph Banks, Francis Masson, David Douglas and others. 
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14. Lemoine, C. and Claustres, G. Connaitre la flore des Pyrenees.  Pub. Editions Sud Ouest. 1990  pp.64 with 

122 colour photographs. Nr. fine softback. Very well illustrated.    [38189]  £12.00 

Provides information on the elevation at which the alpine plants grow, their time of flowering in diagramatic form and full 

descriptions. 
 

15. Lousley, J.E. Flora of Surrey. Based on records collected by The Surrey Flora Committee 1957-1974. 
Pub. David & Charles. 1976  pp.475 with photographic plates and some figs. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. 

dw.    [38575]  £19.00 

Not only describes where the plants grow, but also why the plants grow where they do and, in the case of some species, how 

they got there. Separate chapters on the discovery of the flora and its conservation. 
 

16. Macgillivray, W. (Withering, W.). A Systematic Arrangement of British Plants.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Scott and 

Webster. 1833  pp.401 with hand-coloured frontis., (illus. of Veronica chamaedrys (Germander Speedwell)) and a 

further 9 engraved plates. Small 8vo. Neat annotations to text. Some scattered foxing and contents in vg. condition 

overall. Original full-calf leather boards, showing rubbing and wear on corners. More recently, a handsome new 

spine has been added; decorated and lettered in gilt.    [39055]  £30.00 

This is the corrected, condensed edition. William Macgillivray made the changes to Withering’s classic text. 
 

17. Mansel-Pleydell, John Clavell. Flora of Dorsetshire, or a Catalogue of Plants found in the County of 

Dorset. Pub. Whittaker / W. Shipp. 1874  pp.ii, 320 with colour fold-out map. 8vo. Hardback. With some foxing 

to map, o/w. text very clean. Morocco leather binding in thor. vg. condition.    [39997]  £75.00 
 

18. Mark, A.F. and Adams, N.M. New Zealand Alpine Plants.  Pub. Godwit. 1986  pp.269 with 118 plates of 

colour illus. Nr. fine softback.    [40307]  £25.00 

With excellent illustrations throughout. 
 

19. Morwood, W. Traveller in a Vanished Landscape. The Life and Times of David Douglas. Pub. Gentry 

Books. 1973  pp.244 with illus. and maps. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [38570]  £10.00 
 

20. Neuhäusl, R. (et al). Vegetace CSSR. Synökologische Studien über Röhrichte, Wiesen und Auenwälder. 
Pub. Verlag. 1965  pp.519 with b/w. photographs, figs. and many fold-out tables. German text. Nr. fine hardback 

in good plus dw.    [37392]  £15.00 

A detailed study on reed beds, meadows and alluvial forests in the Czechoslovak Socialist Republic. 
 

21. Newbigin, M.I. Frequented Ways. A general survey of the land forms, climates and vegetation of 

western Europe, considered in their relation to the life of man; including a detailed study of some typical 

regions. Pub. Constable and Company Ltd. 1922  pp.xi, 321 with 31 b/w. photographic plates. 8vo. Thor. vg. 

hardback.    [38584]  £10.00 
 

22. Proctor, J. Mineral Nutrients in Tropical Forest and Savanna Ecosystems.  1st. Pub. Blackwell Scientific 

Pub. 1989  pp.v. 473 with text figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in vg., neatly repaired dw.    [40151]  £45.00 
 

23. R.H.S. Sander’s List of Orchid Hybrids. Addendum 1981-1985, containing the Names, Parentage, 

Registrants and Dates of all Orchid Hybrids registered from 1st January 1981 to 31st January 1985. Pub. 

RHS. 1988  pp.ciii, 802. Large 8vo.  Nr. fine hardback.    [36755]  £12.00 
 

24. Rennie, Rev. R. Essays on the Natural History and Origin of Peat Moss. The peculiar qualities of that 

substance; the means of improving it is as a soil; the methods of converting it into a manure; and the 

other economical purposes to which it may be made subservient. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edinburgh. 1807  pp.665. 

8vo. Hardback. Some scattered spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original boards in vg. condition, more recent green 

spine in fine condition.    [38533]  £120.00 
 

25. Roxburgh, William. Flora Indica. or Descriptions of Indian Plants. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Thacker, Spink & Co. 

1874  pp.vi, 763, lxiv. 8vo. Hardback. Contents thor. vg. to nr. fine. Original cloth vg. plus.    [40353]  £90.00 

The first hand-book to the plants of India which was met with great enthusiasm. 
 

26. Scott, R.W. The Alpine Flora of the Rocky Mountains. Vol. 1. The Middle Rockies. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

University of Utah. 1995  pp.901 with illus and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback. RRP £140.00.    [40540]  £20.00 
 

27. Smith, G.F. et al. Primulas of Europe & America.  Pub. AGS. 1984  pp.251 with 76 colour plates and 

numerous other figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [40311]  £8.00 
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28. Sporne, K.R. The Morphology of Angiosperms. The structure and evolution of flowering plants. Pub. 

Hutchinson. 1974  pp.207 with figs. in text. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. plus dw.    [39253]  £10.00 
 

29. Stewart, William D.P. Nitrogen Fixation in Plants.  Pub. Athlone Press. 1966  pp.168 with b/w. plates and 

figs. Small 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [18301]  £6.00 
 

30. Townsend, Frederick. Flora of Hampshire including the Isle of Wight, or a List of the Flowering Plants 

and Ferns found in the County of Southampton with Localities of the Less Common Species. 2nd. Ed. 

Pub. Lovell Reeve. 1904  pp.xxxviii, 657 with 2 plates (1 coloured by hand) & folding county map. 8vo. TEG. 

Hardback. Minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original binding in thor. vg. condition.    [20099]  £40.00 

Second and best edition. 
 

31. Veevers-Carter, W. Riches of the Rainforest. An introduction to the Trees and Fruits of the Indonesian 

and Malaysian Rain Forests. Pub. O.U.P. 1992  pp.xii, 104 with 6 colour plates, figs. and some b/w. 

photographs. Small 4to. Nr. fine softback. Scarce.    [38291]  £25.00 

An interesting collection of articles on plant life in the rain forests of Indonesia and Malaysia - the richest in numbers of 

species in the world. Considers figs, ironwood, rattans, nutmeg, the durian, climbers or lianas, orchids and more including 

partnerships within the forest. 
 

32. Walters, S.M. et al The European Garden Flora. Vol.2. Monocotyledons. A manual for the identification 

of plants cultivated in Europe, both out-of-doors and under glass. 1st. Pub. C.U.P. 1986  pp.318 with figs. 

throughout. 4to. Nr. fine hardback.    [39699]  £30.00 

Considers Junaceae to Orchidaceae. 
 

33. Wareing, P.F. & Phillips, I.D.J. The Control of Growth & Differentiation in Plants.  Pub. Pergamon Press 

Ltd. 1971  pp.x, 303 with illustrations throughout. Thor. vg. softback.    [28489]  £5.00 
 

Sale section - Entomology 

34. Anon. Butterfly and Moth Collecting: Being practical hints as to outfit, most profitable hunting 

grounds, and best methods of capture and setting. 3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Bazaar. [c.1920]  pp.[vi], 106 with 

many illus. of equipment & of butterflies and moths. Large 16mo. Original illustrated paper covers, chipped in 

places with a small amount of loss. Contents vg. plus.    [50176]  £20.00 
 

35. Bolton, B. and Collingwood, A.  Hymenoptera. Formicidae. Handbooks for the Identification of British 

Insects. Vol. VI. Part 3 (c). Pub. R.E.S. 1975  pp.34 with text figs. Thor. vg. softback.    [46500]  £18.00 
 

36. British Museum Natural History.  British Mosquitoes and their Control.   4th. Ed. Pub. British Museum 

Natural History.  1958  pp.23 with line drawings. Fine softback.    [46540]  £4.00 
 

37. Comstock, J.H.  The Spider Book.  A manual for the study of the spiders and their near relatives, the 

scorpions, pseudoscorpions, whip-scorpions, harvestmen, and other members of the class arachnida, 

found in America, North of Mexico, with analytical keys for their classification and popular accounts of 

their habits.  Pub. Doubleday, Page & Company.  1920  pp.xv, 721 with b/w. photographs, colour plates,  text 

figs. and illus. TEG. A vg. hardback.     [46383]  £17.50 
 

38. Eady, R.D. and Quinlan, J.  Hymenoptera. (Diptera.) Cynipoidea. Key to families and subfamilies and 

Cynipinae (including galls). Handbooks for the Identification of British Insects. Vol. VIII. Part 1 (a). 
Pub. R.E.S. 1963  pp.81 with text figs. Ex-Library. Small label to rear cover. VG. Softback.    [46504]  £15.00 
 

39. Fraser, Lt.-Col. F.C.  Odonata.  Handbooks for the Identification of British Insects. Vol. I. Part. 10. Pub. 

R.E.S. 1956  pp.49 with text figs. Small address label to front cover. Nr. vg. softback.    [46499]  £9.00 
 

40. Gahan, Charles J. Guide to the exhibited series of insects in the Department of Entomology, British 

Museum (Natural History).  4th. Ed. Pub. BM. 1926  pp.[vi], 64, [2] with illus., plus plates. 8vo. Near fine 

softback.    [50166]  £7.00 
 

41. Gaskin, D.E.  The Butterflies and Common Moths of New Zealand.  1st. Ed. Pub. Whitcombe & Tombs. 

1966  pp.219 with colour and b/w. photographic plates. 8vo. VG. hdbk. in nr. vg. dw.     [50887]  £22.50 
 

42. Guthrie, Marjorie. Animal of the Surface Film. Naturalists’ Handbook 12. Pub. Richmond. 1989  pp.87 with 

colour illus. and b/w. text figs. VG. softback.     [48570]  £8.00 
 



 

Sale section - Entomology 

 

43. H. Hacker, (Ed.). Esperiana.  Buchreihe zur Entomologie Band 1.  Pub. Druck & Verlag.  1990  pp.501 with 

colour plates and text figs. throughout. 8vo. Bi-lingual English and German. Nr. fine hardback.    [47249]  £50.00 
 ‘Esperiana is an international book series for publication of high quality papers on any aspect of systematics, taxonomy, 

faunistic and biogeography of insects, with a preference to Lepidoptera of the Old World. It has a preference for large 

taxonomic works: such as monographs and revisions.’ 
 

44. Hincks, W.D.  Dermaptera and Orthoptera.  Handbooks for the Identification of British Insects. Vol. I. 

Part 5.  Rev. Rep. Ed. Pub. R.E.S. 1956  pp.24 with text figs. Hole-punched. VG. softback.     [46497]  £5.00 
 

45. Hopkins, Anthony J. Insects and Thistles. Naturalists’ Handbooks 4. Pub. Cambridge Uni. 1983  pp.64 with 

colour and b/w. illus. Fine softback.     [48835]  £7.00 
 

46. Jakubski, A.W. A Critical Revision of the Families Margarodidae and Termitococcidae (Hemiptera, 

Coccoidea).  Pub. BMNH.  1965  pp.x, 187, colour frontis., figs. Fine hardback, thor. vg. dw.    [17822]  £10.00 
 

47. Jones, P.E. (Ed.). Provisional Atlas of the Arachnida of the British Isles. European Invertebrate Survey. 

Part 1, Pseudoscorpiones. Pub. Biological Records Centre. 1980  pp.36 (unpaginated) with b/w. dist. maps. Nr. 

fine ringbound softback.    [48786]  £8.00 
 

48. Kirk, W.D.J. Insects on Cabbages and Oilseed Rape. Naturalists’ Handbooks 18. Pub. Richmond. 1992  

pp.66 with colour illus., line drawings and text figs. Some neat highlighting. Nr. fine softback.     [48771]  £4.00 
 

49. Lehrer, M. (Ed.). Orientation and Communication in Arthropods.   Pub. Birkhauser Verlag.  1997  pp.xiv, 

395 with text figs. throughout. Fine hardback, very gently sunned on spine.    [47278]  £80.00 

‘The present volume deals with the most fascinating aspects of sensory performance studied in insects, crustaceans and 

spiders. In many cases, aspects of behaviour that are involved in orientation cannot be separated from inter- and intraspecific 

communication. This book brings to the fore the role of communication not only in social and sexual behaviours, but also in the 

context of oriented locomotion.’ 
 

50. Lucas, W.J.  A Monograph of the British Orthoptera.   1st. Ed. Pub. The Ray Society. 1920  pp.xi, 264 with 

text figs. and 25 plates. Contents nr. fine. Original binding in vg. condition. Ffep pasted down.    [45831]  £50.00 
 

51. Miller, David. Blow-flies (Calliphoridae), and their Associates in New Zealand.  1st. Ed. Pub. R.W. Stiles.  

1939  pp.68 with colour frontis. and b/w. illus. 8vo. Bookplate. VG. softback.    [50884]  £25.00 
 

52. Pingyuan, W. et al.  Iconographia Heterocerorum Sinicorum.  Part II.  Pub. Science Press.  1983  pp.ii, 

135-235 with 36 colour plates at rear of text. Large 8vo. Softback. Splashmark to top margin of contents. VG. 

Chinese text with Latin names & Latin name index.    [47243]  £20.00 
 

53. Pingyuan, W. et al.  Iconographia Heterocerorum Sinicorum.  Part III.  Pub. Science Press.  1983  pp.i1, 

237-390 with 42 colour plates at rear of text. Large 8vo. Softback. Splashmark to top margin of contents. VG. 

Chinese text with Latin names & Latin name index.    [47244]  £20.00 
 

54. Quintero, D. and Aiello, A.  Insects of Panama and Mesoamerica.  Selected Studies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford 

University Press.  1992  pp.xxii, 692 with b/w. photographs and text figs. throughout. 4to. Hardback. Small 

address label. Contents in fine condition. Blue cloth boards nr. fine.    [46485]  £90.00 

Aims to acquaint the entomologist, student, and interested layman with selected groups of neotropical insects. The 42 chapters, 

pertaining to 20 insect orders (plus the springtails) and the geology and biogeography of the area, were prepared by 52 

biologists whose viewpoints range from natural history, to detailed ecological studies, to taxonomic treatments. 
 

55. Scudder, S.H.  Catalogue of the Orthoptera of North America.  Described previous to 1867.  Pub. 

Washington Smithsonian Inst.  1868  pp.xx, 89. Ex-Library copy. Hardback in half leather and marbled boards 

which are lightly scuffed in places. Overall a vg. copy.     [45780]  £10.00 
 

56. Sedgwick, S.N. Butterflies and How to Identity them. The ‘How to Identify’ Series - 3. 3rd. Ed. Pub. 

Epworth. 1919  pp.63, [i], plus fold-out colour frontis. 16mo. Fine hdbk. in near fine dw.    [50175]  £12.00 
 

57. Shirozu, T. and Hara, A.  Early Stages of Japanese Butterflies in Colour.  Volume 1 and 2.  1st. Ed. Rep. 

Pub. Hoikusha 1969  Two volume set with colour photographic plates and text figs. throughout. 4to. Hardbacks 

with dws. Contents in fine condition. Both in vg. slipcases. Overall a thoroughly vg. set. Japanese text with Latin 

names. Scarce.     [47257]  £200.00 
 

58. Skinner, B. Colour Identification Guide to Moths of the British Isles. (Macrolepidoptera). Pub. Viking. 

1986  pp.267 with colour plates and b/w. illus. 4to. Fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [49170]  £25.00 
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59. Snow, K.R.  The Arachnids.  An Introduction.  Pub. Routledge.  1970  pp.84 with line drawings throughout. 

Small label to rear. VG. softback.     [46535]  £4.00 

A-level standard text considering spiders, scorpions, ticks and mites. Looks at collecting, preserving and studying arachnids 

with a glossary and suggestions for further reading. 
 

60. Sollers-Riedel. The 1979 International Mosquito and Disease Situation.  Supplement to Proceedings of 

the Sixty-Seventh Annual Meeting. New Jersey.  Pub. Mosquito Control Association.  1980  pp.49. VG. 

softback.    [46580]  £5.00 

A fascinating insight into all things mosquito. 
 

61. Sutton, S. et al.  Key to British Woodlice.   Pub. Ginn & Company.  1972  pp.81-104 with colour plates and text 

figs. 8vo. Small address label to front cover o/w., a vg. softback.     [62660]  £5.00 
 

62. Trustees of the British Museum (Natural History). Mosquitoes and Their Relation to Disease.  Their Life-

History, Habits and Control.  7th Ed. Pub. BMNH. 1968  pp.15 with illus. 8vo. Fine softback.    [50682]  £5.00 
 

63. Walls, Jerry G. Scorpions. Plus Other Popular Invertebrates. 1st. Ed. Pub. Advanced Vivarium Systems. 2006  

pp.88 with colour photos. 8vo. Fine softback, very gently faded on spine.    [50219]  £9.50 

This book includes information on selecting a Scorpion, heating and lighting, housing, feeding and maintenance, diseases and 

disorders. 
 

64. Walls, Jerry G. Tarantulas. Common Pink Toes. Mexican Red-Knees. Plus more! 1st. Ed. Pub. Advanced 

Vivarium Systems. 2005  pp.96 with colour photos. 8vo. Fine softback.     [50218]  £10.00 

This book includes information on selecting a Tarantula, heating and lighting, housing, feeding and maintenance and diseases 

and disorders. 
 

65. Zeuner, F.E. & Manning, F.J. A Monograph on Fossil Bees. (Hymenoptera: Apoidea). Bulletin of The 

British Museum (Natural History) Geology. Vol. 27, No. 3. Pub. The British Museum (Natural History). 

1976  pp.268 with 4 b/w. plates. 4to. Fine softback.     [49223]  £28.00 
 

Sale section - Gardening 

66. Anon. The Famous Parks and Gardens of the World.  Pub. T. Nelson. 1880  pp.x, 230 with many full-page 

and in-text engraved illus. Large 4to. Hardback. AEG. Very minor spotting o/w. contents fine. Original boards 

good to vg., showing some wear to spine.    [36223]  £40.00 

A fascinating period insight. 
 

67. Bazin, G. Paradeisos - The Art of the Garden.  1st. Pub. Cassell. 1990  pp.263 with many fine plans, 

paintings and photographs. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [36692]  £25.00 

The author is France’s leading art historian. Drawing on 170 key examples throughout the world, Bazin traces the 

development of the garden, showing how it fulfilled different functions in different periods, each reflecting the society and 

culture of the time. 
 

68. Bechtel, H. et al. The Manual of Cultivated Orchid Species.  Pub. Blandford Press. 1986  pp.444 with 720 

coloured plates. Large 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [34192]  £35.00 

This is a comprehensive cultivation guide, and represents the result of years of painstaking research and development. 
 

69. Billington, Jill. Small Gardens with Style.  Pub. BCA. 1994  pp.144 with illus. Neat signature. Fine hardback in 

thor. vg. dw.    [39971]  £9.50 

An ‘imaginative and superbly illustrated book shows how to transform the tiniest and scruffiest of plots into a beautiful and 

stylish garden’. 
 

70. Blunt, W. In for a Penny. A Prospect of Kew Gardens. Pub. Hamish Hamilton. 1980  pp.xxii, 218 with many 

figs and plates in text. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [36050]  £12.50 

Here Wilfrid Blunt traces the development of Kew and provides some entertaining accounts of people connected with the 

gardens.   
 

71. Clay, Sampson. The Present-Day Rock Garden.  1st. Pub. T.C. & E.C. Jack. 1937  pp.xxvi, 681 with many 

photographs. Hardback. Contents fine. Original boards with light shelf wear, o/w. vg.    [36251]  £20.00 

Still a very useful book along with The English Rock by Reginald Farrer. 
 

72. Cobb, J.L.S. Meconopsis.  Pub. Timber Press / Helm. 1989  pp.xiv, 125 with some plates. 8vo. Fine hardback in 

fine dw., gently sunned on spine.    [34314]  £35.00 



 

Sale section - Gardening 

 

73. David, P. A Garden Lost in Time. The Mystery of the Ancient Gardens of Aberglasney. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Weidenfield & Nicolson. 1999  pp.192 with colour photos. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [37131]  £12.50 

This work traces the gardens from their derelict state through each stage of restoration.  
 

74. Ellis, P.R. (et al). Pests and Diseases of Alpine Plants.  1st. Ed. Pub. Alpine Garden Society 1993  pp.320 with 

28 colour photographs, figs. and line drawings throughout. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [37255]  £10.00 
 

75. Farrer, Reginald. Alpines and Bog Plants.  Pub. Edward Arnold. 1908  pp.xii, 288 plus 16-page catalogue of 

Edward Arnold books. 8vo. Hardback. Scattered spotting o/w. fine. Original boards, lightly rubbed, spine relaid, 

all in vg. plus condition.    [35833]  £45.00 
 

76. Good, J.E.G. and Milllward, D. Alpine Plants. Ecology for Gardeners. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 2007  pp. 176 

with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [37139]  £18.00 

This book studies in detail the ecology of alpine plants for the benefit of the keen alpine gardener, and presents this information 

in one volume. 
 

77. Gram, E. & Weber, A. Plant Diseases in Orchard, Nursery, and Garden Crops.  Pub. Universal Text Books. 

1951  pp.618 with many illus. 4to. Front hinge a little tender o/w. a vg. hardback.    [34237]  £22.00 

A very detailed work. 
 

78. Grimshaw, Dr. J. The Gardener’s Atlas. The origins, discovery, and cultivation of the World’s most 

popular garden plants. Pub. Little Brown. 1998  pp. 224 profusely illus. in colour throughout. 4to. Fine hardback 

in fine dw.    [36656]  £10.00 
 

79. Hadfield, Miles. Gardening in Britain.  1st. Pub. Hutchinson. 1960  pp.482 with 32 photos. 8vo. Thor. vg. 

hardback in good to vg. dw.    [39670]  £12.00 

Hadfield discusses all the major contributors to gardening evolution like Henry Wise, William Kent, Capability Brown, Repton 

and others. 
 

80. Hobhouse, P. & Wood, C. Painted Gardens. English Watercolours 1850-1914. 1st. Pub. Pavilion. 1988  

pp.208 with colour reproductions of 118 artworks. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw.    [38192]  £15.00 

Late Victorian and Edwardian patronage of the arts led to the commissioning of the foremost garden designers of the period 

and a group of remarkable artists who recorded splendid gardens of the period. This is a fascinating look at more than 100 

such paintings ranging from the Yew Alley at Rockingham Castle to the Paved Garden at Gravetye Manor and the famed 

double Herbaceous Border at Arley Hall. 
 

81. Hobhouse, Penelope. Flower Gardens.  1st. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1991  pp.215 with some fine photos. 4to. 

Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [36599]  £15.00 

Hobhouse discusses the contribution of flowers to different garden styles and  has selected some 700 of the best flowering 

plants in a comprehensive catalogue giving full cultivation details. 
 

82. Hyams, E. & Macquitty, W. Great Botanic Gardens of the World.  Pub. Bloomsbury Books. 1985  pp.288 

with colour and b/w. photos. Large 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [36347]  £15.00 

From Padua to Sydney the authors’ have travelled to every part of the world to see the important botanical gardens. 
 

83. Hyams, Edward. Capability Brown & Humphry Repton.  1st. Pub. Dent. 1971  pp.vii, 248 with 49 illus. 8vo. 

Neat signature. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [36387]  £12.50 

This book presents a comprehensive account of these two most influential artist-gardeners. 
 

84. Kellaway, D. (Ed). The Illustrated Virago Book of Women Gardeners.  Pub. Virago Press. 2000  pp.223 

with colour plates throughout. Nr. fine softback.    [39778]  £10.00 

Provides a fascinating insight into some of the key women gardeners of the last 100 years and brings their gardens and themes 

to life. Includes the main players like Jekyll, Chatto, Crowe, Fish, Sinclair-Rohde, Verey and Sackville-West alongside many 

less well known gardeners. 
 

85. Kelly, J. Ferns in Your Garden.  Pub. Souvenir Press. 1991  pp.176 with colour photographs throughout. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [39819]  £10.00 

Covers all aspects of fern cultivation from using pots, containers and conservatories to woodland gardens, rock gardens and 

mixed borders. 
 

86. King, M. The Perennial Garden. Creative Planting Schemes for Every Season. Pub. Mitchell Beazley. 

2006  pp.192 profusely illus. with colour photography. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [36670]  £10.00 
 



 

Sale section – Gardening 
 

87. Langmead, C. A Passion for Plants. From the Rainforests of Brazil to Kew Gardens. The life and vision 

of Ghillean Prance. Director of the Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. Pub. Lion. 1995  pp.201 with b/w. 

photographs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [36038]  £10.00 
 

88. McGary, J. Bulbs of North America.  Pub. Timber Press. 2001  pp.251 with 101 colour photographs. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [36580]  £18.00 

A pleasing balance between field botany and practical horticulture. 
 

89. Mathew, B. Hellebores.  1st. Ed. Pub. AGS. 1989  pp.ix, 180 illus. with many original colour photographs and 

specially commissioned watercolours by Mary Grierson. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [34481]  £95.00 
 

90. Mathew, Brian. The Larger Bulbs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford & RHS. 1978  pp.156 with illus. and line drawings. 

8vo. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Signed by Brian Mathew.    [36021]  £12.50 
 

91. Perer, Maria Luisa Gatti. Dal Monastero di S. Ambrogio al’Universita Cattolica.  1st. Pub. Vita e Pensiero. 

Milano. 1990  pp. 301 with many fine photographs of the monastery and its grounds and archeological sites. This 

volumes identifies the archeological sites associated with this medieval monastery. Fine hardback in fine dw., in 

nr. fine slipcase.    [34945]  £35.00 
 

92. Schwantes, G. Flowering Stones & Mid-Day Flowers. A Book on the Mesembryanthemaceae. 1st. Pub. 

Ernest Benn. 1957  pp.xix, 420 with 8 coloured plates and 96 in b/w. Neat signature and notes to rfep, o/w. a fine 

hardback in good to vg. dw.    [36375]  £60.00 
 

93. Simms, B. John Brookes. Garden and Landscape Designer. 1st. Ed. Pub. Conran. 2007  pp.208 with colour 

photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [37134]  £18.00 

In this study of John Brookes’ career Barbara Simms charts his life, influences and design philosophy. Eighteen case studies 

show some of his important designs from concept to completion.  
 

94. Smit, T. The Lost Gardens of Heligan.  Pub. Victor Gollancz. 1997  pp.269 with many colour photographs. 

4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [36053]  £10.00 
 

95. Smith, R. A Year at Kew.  Pub. B.B.C. 2004  pp.192 with many illus. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [36378] £10.00 

Over a million people visit Kew annually. This book follows a month by month journey through the garden, following the work 

of the multitude of gardeners, scientists, botanists and landscape architects. 
 

96. Tanner, O. and Auchincloss, A. The New York Botanical Garden. An illustrated Chronicle of Plants and 

People. Pub. Walker. 1991  pp.190 with colour photos. Folio. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [35071]  £15.00 
 

97. Taylor, J. Weather in the Garden.  Pub. Murray. 1996  pp.viii, 376 & maps. Nr. fine softback.    [39729]  £7.50 

‘Few of the plants we grow in our gardens today are native to where we live. Some acclimatize readily, but many more can be 

made to succeed if we understand their climatic needs. Jane Taylor describes a wide range of ways in which gardeners can 

enhance plants’ chance of survival, or their performance in flowering and fruiting, by exploiting and adapting garden 

microclimates’. 
 

Sale section - General 

98. Adamson, Bartlett. Frank Clune. Author & Ethnological Anachronism. 2nd. Ed. Pub. The Hawthorn Press. 

1944  pp.18 (unpaginated). Small 8vo. Neat inscription by Frank Clune.  Thor. vg. softback.    [49501]  £7.50 

Francis Patrick Clune (1893-1971) was a best selling author, travel writer and popular historian. 
 

99. Anderson, P. et al. Historical Aspects of Ross. Volume II. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ross & District Civic Society. 2010  

pp.viii, 280 with colour and b/w. photos. 4to. VG. plus hardback.    [51004]  £26.00 

Wide ranging approach to looking into the history of Ross-on-Wye, covering subjects that date back to the 1st century up to the 

20th century. 
 

100. Brunton, Paul. (Ed.). Matthew Flinders. Personal letters from an extaordinary life. 1st. Ed. Pub. Hordern 

House. 2002  pp.262 with colour illus. 8vo. Only 2,000 copies printed. Fine hardback.    [49504]  £35.00 

Flinders lived an extraordinary, short, life. In just 23 years from 1791 to his death, aged 40 (in 1814), he served under William 

Bligh, fought a famed battle against the French, discovered Bass Strait, charted Tasmania, circumnavigated Australia and 

more. His personal correspondence is fascinating. 
 

 

 



 

Sale section – General 
 

101. Butler, Charls [Charles]. The Principles of Musik. In singing and setting: with The two-fold Ufe therof, 

[Ecclefiafticall and Civil.]. Fac. Ed. Pub. Theatrum Orbis Terrarum and Da Capo Press. 1970  pp.[iv], [xviii], 

135 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Faint foxing to top edge of text block, o/w., a  fine hardback. Scarce.    [56004]  £100.00 

A faithful facsimile of Butler’s book first published in 1636, reproduced from the original held at the Bodleian Library, Oxford. 
 

102. Colenutt, R.J. & Sidaway, R.M. Forest of Dean Day Visitor Survey. An analysis of the Demand for Day 

Visitor Facilities. 1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1973  pp.viii, 52 with b/w. photos. Royal 4to. Some faint foxing to 

covers o/w. a thor. vg. softback.     [50386]  £8.00 

Forestry Commission Bulletin No. 46. 
 

103. Farson, N.  Going Fishing.  Travel and Adventure in Two Hemispheres.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Holloway.  1981  

pp.148 with illus. by C.F. Tunnicliffe. 8vo. Two small holes in dw., thor. vg. hdbk. in vg. dw.     [44474]  £10.00 
 

104. Forestry Commission. National Forest Parks. Forestry Commission Booklet No. 6.  1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 

1961  pp.39 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Previous owner’s name on front cover o/w. a nr. fine softback.     [50284]  £4.00 

Includes the Forest Parks of Dean, Snowdonia, Border, Glen Trool, Queen Elizabeth, Argyll, Glen More and New Forest. 
 

105. Gay, John, et al. Gay’s Fables and other Poems; Cotton’s Visions in Verse; Moore’s Fables for the 

Female Sex. 1st. Ed. Pub. J.F. Dove. 1826  pp.354. 16mo. Hardback. Contents fine. Original printed boards. 

Front board detached, part of part cover to spine lacking, o/w. in thor. vg. condition for age and style of binding. 

Scarce in original boards. Housed in solander box.    [56056]  £100.00 
 

106. Holland, A.J. Ships of British Oak. The Rise and Decline of Wooden Shipbuilding in Hampshire. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. David & Charles. 1971  pp.204 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [56534]  £12.00 

After describing the background to the industry, this carefully researched book gives an account of commercial shipbuilding in 

Hampshire from the latter part of the seventeeth century to the decline of wooden shipbuilding after 1815.  
 

107. Hunt, John. The Ascent of Everest.  1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Hodder & Stoughton. 1953  pp.xx, 299, [1] with 

colour and b/w. photos., map and line drawings within text. 8vo. Hardback. Front hinge a little tender, boards 

lightly marked and sunned on spine. A good to vg. hardback.    [54880]  £15.00 
 

108. Linnard, William. Angus Duncan Webster: A Scottish Scribe at Penrhyn Castle.   Rep. Pub. Gee and Son. 

1984  pp.93-106 with b/w. photo. 8vo. Fine softback.     [50324]  £5.00 
 

109. Nicholas, Thomas. The History and Antiquities of Glamorganshire and its Families.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. 

Stewart Williams.  1970  pp.v, [iii], 194, b/w. illus. Small 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [55860]  £14.00 

A faithful facsimile of the original 1874 edition. 
 

110. Pink, K. & Ebdon, A. Beyond the Ramparts. A bicentennial history of Circular Head, Tasmania. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Mercury-Walch. 1988  pp.xii, 268 with colour and b/w. photographs and illus. 8vo. Only 250 copies of this, 

the 1st edition published. Copy No. 76, signed by authors. Fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [49502]  £75.00 

‘Beyond the Ramparts’ is the first comprehensive history of Circular Head to be published. Kerry Pink and Annette Ebdon 

have told the story of the district as it unfolded from 1798. 
 

111. Prescott, William H. History of the Conquest of Mexico. With a Preliminary View of the Ancient 

Mexican Civilization, and the Life of the Conqueror, Hernando Cortes. Author’s Auth. Ed. Pub. George 

Routledge. nd c.1872  pp.xx, 479 with b/w., frontis. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplates and neat inscription. A little 

spotting at front, o/w. contents fine. All edges and endpapers marbled. Bound in full-calf leather with University 

College School, Hampstead (UK) emblem to boards, gilt lettering & raised bands to spine.  Spine and edges of 

boards sunned and showing a little wear, o/w. in thor. vg. condition.    [57254]  £60.00 

Prescott's famous history of the Spanish Invasion of Mexico. Author's authorised version. William Hickling Prescott (1796-

1859) was an American historian and Hispanist. 
 

112. Reed, A.W. The House of Reed. 1957-1967. 1st. Ed. Pub. Reed. 1968  pp.115 with b/w. photographs. 8vo. 

Fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [49499]  £5.00 

A detailed look at the New Zealand publishing house, the House of Reed, over the 10 years between 1957 and 1967. 
 

113. Schmid, H. & Stieler, K. The Bavarian Highlands and the Salzkammergut.  1st. Ed. Pub. Chapman & Hall 

1874  pp.205 with many engravings by Diez, Closs, Raupp & others. Crown folio. Hardback. Bound in original 

decorated boards in thor. vg. condition. Armorial bookplate to front paste-down. Scattered foxing at ends and to 

verso of plates, o/w. contents fine. A vg. copy.    [17332]  £90.00 
 



 

Sale section – General 
 

114. Walton, Isaac & Cotton, Charles. The Complete Angler.  New Ed. Pub. Ingram, Cooke & Co. 1853  pp.xiv, 326 

with b/w. frontis., plates and illus. 8vo. Hardback. Signature, dated 1856, to verso of frontis. Cords a little 

stretched in places, with a few sections standing proud. Contents in vg. condition. Original decorated boards in vg. 

condition. Overall a good to vg. copy.    [55846]  £40.00 
 

115. Williams, S. & Denning, R. (Eds.). Glamorgan Historian. Volumes 1 to 12. 1st. Ed. Pub. Stewart Williams. 

1963-1976  Twelve volume set, b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. Fine hardbacks in vg. to fine dws.     [55848]  £200.00 

A remarkable series on the history of the ancient county of Glamorgan. The topics range from the rise of the ruthless Herbert 

family of Swansea to the halcyon days of chain cable making in Pontypridd. Readers rub shoulders with people from all walks 

of life, understanding the very varied reasons for population growth and decline. 
 

116. Wise, T.  To Catch a Whale.   1st. Ed. Pub. Geoffrey Bles.  1970  pp.190 with colour and b/w. photographs 

throughout. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [44405]  £11.00 

A personal account of the hardship and tough work of a crew whalerman in the mid 1950s and 1960s when the industry was in 

decline. 
 

Sale section - Natural History & Zoology 

117. Allen, T.F.H. and Starr, T.B. Hierarchy. Perspectives for Ecological Complexity. Pub. Chicago. 1982  

pp.xvi, 310. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw.    [36722]  £95.00 

A clear and vigorous account of Hierarchy Theory. 
 

118. Armitage, P.D. et al. Identification of Freshwater Invertebrates. A Bibliography of Works for the 

Identification of Freshwater Invertebrates in the British Isles. Scientific Publication No.5. Pub. 

Freshwater Biological Association. 1979  pp.18. Thor. vg. softback.    [28726]  £4.00 
 

119. Branch, B.  Field Guide to the Snakes and Other Reptiles of Southern Africa.   3rd. Ed. Pub. Struik. 1998  

pp.399 with 112 plates of colour photos and dist. maps. 8vo. Ownership insc. Nr. fine softback.    [61841]  £25.00 

Best edition. Southern Africa has nearly 400 species of reptiles, including the world's richest diversity of land tortoises. This 

field guide presents these animals in all their diversity and beauty, ranging from 130 species of snakes, through amphibians 

and lizards, tortoises, turtles and terrapins, to the crocodile. 
 

120. Blower, J. Gordon et al. Estimating the size of animal populations.  1st. Ed. Pub. George Allen & Unwin. 

1981  pp.128 with figures throughout. Nr. fine hardback.    [28720]  £11.00 

A thorough academic insight. 
 

121. Brinkhurst, R.O. Aquatic Oligochaeta. A Guide for the Identification of British Aquatic Oligochaeta. 

Scientific Publication No.22 2nd. Ed. Rev. Pub. Freshwater Biological Association. 1971  pp.55 with figures 

and plates. Creases to some pages. A very good copy. Softback.    [28733]  £11.00 
 

122. Brockie, Keith. One Man’s Island. A Naturalist’s Year. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harper Row. 1984  pp.150 with 

sketches in colour throughout. 4to. Hardback. Neat inscription to ffep. Nr. fine in nr. fine dw.    [28256]  £19.00 

‘Keith Brockie’s remarkable artistry and his extraordinary sensitivity to wildlife are superbly displayed in this book’. Contains 

150 paintings and sketches. 
 

123. Dicker, C. (Ed.). Proceedings of the Dorset Natural History and Antiquarian Field Club. Vol. XXX. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Dorset. 1909  pp.cx, 258 with illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [28060]  £25.00 

Amongst the numerous articles published for this year’s volume, contains a paper on ‘British Arachnida noted and observed in 

1908’ by Rev. O. Pickard, Cambridge. 
 

124. Dicker, C. (Ed). Proceedings of the Dorset Natural History and Antiquarian Field Club. Vol.XXXI. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Dorset. 1910  pp.lxiv, 285 with illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback,    [28061]  £25.00 

Amongst the numerous articles published for this year’s volume, contains a paper entitled ‘Notes on British Arachnida 

observed in 1909’ by Rev. O. Pickard, Cambridge. 
 

125. Hincks, T. A History of the British Marine Polyzoa. Vols. I & II. 1st. Ed. Pub. Van Voorst. 1880  Two 

volumes with 83 plates. 8vo. Ex-lib. hdbk. set. Contents very clean and in nr. fine condition. Boards a little marked 

in places and showing some wear at spine ends, more so to volume 1, o/w. vg.    [28266]  £50.00 
 

126. Horsman, P.V. Marine Life. The Seafarer’s Guide to. Pub. Croom Helm. 1985  pp.xiv, 257 with colour and 

bw. illus. and 160 dist. maps. Nr. fine hdbk. in fine dw. From the library of zoologist, environmentalist, writer and 

TV presenter Mark Carwardine, with his signature.    [29822]  £8.00 

Enables the reader to identify animals and plants that are likely to be seen from ships, yachts and fishing vessels. 



 

Sale section - Natural History & Zoology 

 

127. Jolly, C. (Ed.). Early Hominids of Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Duckworth. 1978  pp.x, 598 with plates and figures 

throughout. 4to. Nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., lightly faded in a couple of areas.     [27973]  £23.00 

A collection of essays that brings together the findings of a group of eminient palaeontologists concerning the natural history, 

geological setting, locomotor & feeding behaviour, as well as the taxonomic diversity, of the hominids who lived & died in 

Africa, between five & one million years ago. 
 

128. Kingdon, Jonathan. East African Mammals. Volumes I to VII. Pub. Univ. Chicago Press. 1984  Seven 

volume set superbly illustrated. Softbacks. 4to. Each volume has a small label attached to the bottom of spine 

indicating the mammals covered by that volume. All volumes in nr. fine condition.    [36457]  £500.00 

A quite superb work. Acclaimed and coveted by both naturalists and lovers of wildlife illustration. Julian Huxley said of this 

series ‘I have nothing but praise for this book. I commend it to all serious students of African ecology, both for the beauty of its 

illustrations and for its biological thoroughness’. 
 

129. Mackereth, F.J.H. Water Analysis for Limnologists. Some methods of Water Analysis for Limnologists. 

Scientific Publication No.21. Pub. FBA. 1963  pp.70 with illustrations. Nr. fine softback.    [28727]  £8.00 
 

130. May, R.M. Theoretical Ecology. Principles and Applications. 1st. Pub. Blackwell Scientific Publications. 

1976  pp.viii, 317 with many figures and tables. Nr. fine softback.    [27654]  £12.00 
 

131. Mills, S. Nature In Its Place. The Habitats of Ireland. Pub. The Bodley Head. 1998  pp.x, 186 with 43 colour 

plates, maps, diagrams and illustrations. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. From the library of zoologist, 

environmentalist, writer and TV presenter Mark Carwardine, with his signature.    [27453]  £12.00 
 

132. Mountfort, Guy. The Vanishing Jungle. Two Wildlife Expeditions to Pakistan. Pub. Collins. 1969  pp.286 

with 114 colour and b/w. illus. by Eric Hosking, map end-papers. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [27802]  £20.00 
 

133. Nicoll, M.J. Three Voyages of a Naturalist. Being an account of many little-known islands in three 

oceans visited by the ‘Valhalla R.Y.S. 1st. Ed. Pub. Witherby. 1908  pp.xxvi, 246 with many plates. 8vo. 

Inscription dated 1909. Contents nr. fine. Original binding vg. plus.    [36432]  £45.00 

Valhalla R.Y.S was employed as a research vessel from 1902 to 1908. This work recounts experiences in the West Indies, 

African islands, The Indian Ocean, Straits of Magellan, Easter Island and more. 
 

134. Park, C.C. Ecology and Environmental Management.  1st. Pub. Dawson/Westview Press. 1980  pp.272  with 

text figs. VG. hardback in vg. dw.    [28116]  £12.50 
 One of the first books to study ecology and environmental management from the point of view of physical geography. This book 

is meant to introduce geography students to this discipline. 
 

135. Pentin, H. Proceedings of the Dorset Natural History and Antiquarian Field Club. Vol. XXVII. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Dorset. 1906  pp.lxxxviii, 290 with illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [28059]  £25.00 

Amongst the numerous articles published for this year’s volume, contains a ‘List of new and rare Arachnids’ by Rev O. 

Pickard, Cambridge. 
 

136. Reynoldson, T.B. A Key to British Species of Freshwater Triclads. Scientific Publication No.23. Pub. 

F.B.A. 1978  pp.31 with illustrations. 8vo. Fine softback.    [27508]  £6.00 
 

137. Scott, T. & Scott, A. The British Parasitic Copepoda. Volumes I and II. Facs. Rep. Pub. The Ray Society. 

1968  Two volumes bound as one. 8vo. Near fine hardback.    [27887]  £25.00 

A facsimile of the first edition, published in 1913. Volume I is entitled ‘Copepoda Parasitic on Fishes - Text’ with Volume II - 

‘Copepoda Parasitic on Fishes - Plates’. 
 

138. Shepherd, David. An Artist in Conservation.  Pub. David & Charles. 1993  pp.112 with many fine coloured 

and b/w. illus. Small folio, landscape format. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [35660]  £25.00 

This is a stunning collection of the works of this internationally famous wild life artist and conservationist. 
 

139. Smart, J. A Handbook for the Identification of Insects of Medical Importance. With chapters on Fleas 

by Dr Karl Jordan & on Arachnids by R.J. Whittick. 2nd. Imp. Pub. British Museum of Natural History.  

1944  pp.x, 272 with 13 plates (2 in colour) and text illus. throughout. Hardback. Previous owner’s inscription to 

front paste-down. Boards marked and rubbed in places. VG.    [17783]  £10.00 

 

140. Stamp, Sir. L.D. & Morgan, W.T.W. Africa. A Study in Tropical Development. 3rd. Ed. Pub. John Wiley & 

Sons. 1972  pp, xi, 520 with photographs and figures throughout. Thor. vg. hardback.    [27967]  £12.50 

A fascinating, detailed, study of the countries and regions of Africa - their histories, climate, minerals, agriculture and 

economic development. 



 

Sale section - Natural History & Zoology 

 

141. Vaughan, John. The English Guide Book c.1780-1870. An Illustrated History. Pub. David & Charles. 1974  

pp.167 with 79 illustrations. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [28697]  £8.00 

An intriguing insight into Guide Books of the period 1780 to 1870, with their incidental social comment as well as economic 

and geographical facts. 
 

142. Venables, L.S.V. & Venables, U.M. Birds and Mammals of Shetland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1955  

pp.xii, 391 with 8 plates and 3 maps. 8vo. Hardback. A fine copy in lightly marked, vg. dw.    [27824]  £45.00 
 

143. Wager, Vincent A. Frogs of South Africa. Their fascinating life stories. Pub. Delta Books. 1986  pp.183 

with many colour and b/w. photographs. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [28800]  £11.00 
 

144. Walkey, M. et al. Integrated Protected Area Management.  Pub. Kluwer Academic Publishers. 1999  

pp.xviii, 299 with tables and figures throughout. Fine hardback. In-print at £179.99.    [28082]  £60.00 

Protected areas have become an increasingly important tool both in the conservation of biodiversity and in revenue generation 

through sustainable use.  This is the only way to guarantee the protection necessary for many species, habitats and ecosystems 

in the future. This book features contributions that consider the design, management and sustainable use of these regions. 

Three principle aspects are considered; 1) the theory and practice of designation, 2) community-based conservation and the 

concept of sustainability and 3) identifying priorities for management. 
 

145. Weishampel, D.B. & Young, L. Dinosaurs. of the East Coast. [of the USA]. Pub. John Hopkins Univ. Press. 

1996  pp.xiii, 275 and over 100 photos and drawings. Hardback. Fine in fine dw. From the library of zoologist, 

environmentalist, writer and TV presenter Mark Carwardine, with his signature.    [29699]  £9.00 

A detailed study. 
 

146. Weston-Smith, M.  Peter Scott. Travel Diaries of a Naturalist. Volume 2.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1985  

pp.288 with colour photographs and other illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [40870]  £18.00 
 

147. Whitten, A. & J. & Cubbitt, G. Wild Indonesia. The wildlife and scenery of the Indonesian Archipelago. 
1st. Pub.New Holland. 1992  pp.208 with many fine photos. Folio. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [36601]  £22.50 

A very well illustrated, detailed and easily absorbed account.  
 

148. Williamson, K. & Morton Boyd, J. A Mosaic of Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1963  pp.187 with b/w. 

plates & drawings. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw. From the library of R.S.R Fitter.    [30358]  £12.50 

Recounts the authors’ interesting experiences they had while studying wildlife in the Faroe Islands, Rhum, North Rona, Hirta 

St. Kilda and Boreray St. Kilda. 
 

149. Zuckerman, Prof. L. (Ed.). Ths Concepts of Human Evolution.  Pub. Academic Press. 1973  pp.xiv, 480 with 

tables and figures throughout. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [28077]  £15.00 

Proceedings of a Zoological Society of London Symposium held to commemorate the centenary of the birth of Grafton Elliot 

Smith. 

Sale section - Ornithology 

150. Bannerman, David A. & W. Mary. Birds of Cyprus  1st. Pub.Oliver & Boyd. 1958  pp.lxvix, 384 with many 

superb illustrations by Reid-Henry and Roland Green. Minor spotting, o/w. a fine hardback, rectangular piece 

missing from top of spine of dw., o/w. vg.    [42148]  £70.00 
 

151. Barrett, H.B. The 19th-century journals and paintings of William Pope.  Pub. Feheley. 1976  pp.175 with 

36 colour plates. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw.    [40422]  £15.00 
 

152. Batchelder, C.F. A Bibliography of the Published Writings of William Brewster. Memoirs of the Nuttall 

Ornithological Club. No. 10. Pub. The Club. 1951  pp.54. Fine hardback.    [39395]  £50.00 

William Brewster (1851–1919) was an American ornithologist. He co-founded the American Ornithologists' Union, was an 

early naturalist and conservationist. Brewster published over 300 articles in journals including The Auk. The Ernst Mayr 

Library at Harvard University maintains an archive of Brewster's journals, diaries, field notebooks, correspondence, and 

photographs. 
 

153. Bene, F. The Feeding and Related Behaviour of Hummingbirds.  Pub. Boston. c.1970  pp.403-478 with 11 

plates at rear of text. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [39542]  £45.00 

This is an intensive study based chiefly on the activities of hummingbirds which nested for several years in the author’s garden. 
 

154. Bradley, P. Birds of Cayman Islands.  Pub. Cambridge. 1985  pp.245 with 72 colour plates. Fine hardback.    

[39378]  £25.00 
 



 

Sale section – Ornithology 
 

155. Buxton, J. The Birds of Wiltshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Wiltshire Lib. 1981  pp.ix, 194 with illus. and maps. Fine 

softback.    [39049]  £10.00 
 

156. Chaffer, N, In Quest of Bower Birds.  Pub. Rigby. 1984  pp.108 with colour photographs throughout. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [39611]  £40.00 
 

157. Colston, P. and Burton, P. A Field Guide to the Waders of Britain and Europe. With North Africa and 

the Middle East. Pub. Hodder & Stoughton. 1988  pp.224 with 23 colour plates, small illus. and distribution 

maps. Nr. fine hardback.    [41844]  £15.00 
 

158. Datta, A. John Gould In Australia. Letters and Drawings. Pub. Miegunyah. 1997  pp.xiv, 502 with some 

colour and b/w. plates. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [40883]  £150.00 

This collection of more than 3,000 items is of immense importance for the light it throws on Gould’s working methods and for 

its historical value to Australian ornithology. 
 

159. Durman, R. (Ed.). Bird Observatories in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1976  pp.292 with 17 

b/w. plates and text figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine.    [37950]  £30.00 

The emphasis of the book is, naturally, on the birds and there are details of passages and records in typical months and 

throughout the year, but flora and fauna are also given space. 
 

160. Hancock, J.A. Stork, Ibises and Spoonhills of the World.  Pub. Academic Press. 1992  pp.385 with colour 

plates, tables and distribution maps. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [41084]  £60.00 
 

161. Harrison, C. An Atlas of the Birds of the Western Palaearctic.  Pub. Collins. 1982  pp.322 with illus. and 

distribution maps throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [41075]  £3.00 
 

162. Hubert, A. et al. Aviculture. A Treatise on the Management of Foreign and British Birds in Captivity. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Avicultural Society. 1925-31  Three volumes with colour plates and figs. 8vo. Hardbacks. Light foxing to 

endpapers o/w. contents fine. Original decorated cloth in thor. vg. condition. Scarce.    [39365]  £200.00 
 

163. Merikallio, E. Finnish Birds. Their distribution and numbers. Pub. Helsinki. 1958  pp.181 with dist. maps.  

Some pages uncut. Nr. fine softback.    [38984]  £30.00 
 

164. Ogilvie, M. A. Ducks. of Britain and Europe. 1st. Pub. T. & A. D. Poyser. 1975  pp, 206 with 15 coloured 

plates by Carol Ogilvie, distribution maps and many illustrations. From the library of renowned naturalist Eric 

Hardy who has tipped in a good number of related artciles and images. A unique copy. With signature of author. 

VG. hardback in good dw.    [42093]  £20.00 
 

165. Ogilvie, M.A. Wild Geese.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1978  pp.350 with 16 coloured plates and many text illus. From 

the library of renowned naturalist Eric Hardy who has tipped in a good number of related artciles and images. VG. 

hardback in good dw. A fascinating copy.    [42076]  £15.00 
 

166. Orians, G. Blackbirds of the America.  Pub. Washington. 1985  pp.163 with drawings by Tony Angell. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [41060]  £10.00 
 

167. Palmer, E.M. and Ballance, D.K. The Birds of Somerset.  Pub. Longmans. 1968  pp.x, 204 with b/w. 

photographs. 8vo. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [42028]  £7.50 
 

168. Penhallurick, R.D. The Birds of Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly.  1st. Ed. Pub. Headland. 1978  pp.xx, 477 

with b/w. photos and figs. Nr. fine hardback. Signed by the author. Super copy.    [39490]  £30.00 
 

169. Perry, K.W. The Irish Dipper.  1st. Ed. Pub. Privately. 1986  pp.142 with colour and b/w. photographs. 4to. 

Fine hardback.    [16958]  £15.00 
 

170. Roberts, T.J. The Birds of Pakistan.  Pub. Oxford. 1991  Two volume set with colour plates and numerous figs. 

4to. Fine hardbacks in gently sunned, nr. fine hardbacks.    [39562]  £75.00 

Volume 1 considers non-passeriformes and Volume 2 looks at the passeriformes. Covering 660 species supported by 47 full-

page plates, over 100 drawings & distribution maps of 570-plus species.  
 

171. Shawyer, Colin. The Barn Owl in the British Isles. Its Past, Present and Future. Pub. Hawk Trust. 1987  

pp.xi, 113 with illus. From the library of  renowned Naturalist Eric Hardy who has added additional related articles 

and illustrations. Corners of this softback are creased. A unique copy.    [42114]  £8.00 
 



 

Sale section – Ornithology 
 

172. Sibley, C.G. and Monroe, B.L. Distribution and Taxonomy of Birds of the World.  Pub. YALE. 1990  

pp.xxiv, 1,111. Nr. fine hardback in gently sunned nr. fine dw.    [39424]  £90.00 

In this book two eminent ornithologists present authoritative and comprehensive descriptions of the geographic distributions, 

and comments about the species-level taxonomy, of the living birds of the world. 
 

173. Slud, P. The Birds of Costa Rica. Distribution and Ecology. Pub. American Mus. Nat. Hist. 1964  pp.430 

with one fold-out map at rear of text. 4to. Fine hardback    [39582]  £30.00 
 

174. Smythies, B.E. The Birds of Borneo.  1st. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1960  pp.xvi, 562 with 45 coloured plates. Some 

damp-staining to top edge of a portion of text. Overall a good-vg. copy in green boards.    [42013]  £10.00 
 

175. Standley, P. et al. The Birds of Berkshire.  Pub. The Berkshire Atlas Group. 1996  pp.vi, 388 with 316 line 

drawings plus dist. maps. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Illus. by Robert Gillmor.    [16408]  £12.50 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions - Botany 

176. Abraham, F. et al. (Eds.). The Flora of Sussex.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces Publications. 2018  pp.viii, 428 with 

colour photos. and dist. maps. Folio. Fine hardback. As new.    [62263]  £39.50 

This comprehensive Flora has been compiled to update, expand and revise the ‘Sussex Plant Atlas’ published in 1980 and is 

the first major account of the county's flora since Wolley-Dod's work of 1937. Around 2,750 taxa are described, many 

accompanied by distribution maps. 
 

177. Bailey, T. & McPherson, S. Carnivorous Plants of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Redfern. 2016  pp.ix, 

188 with colour photos., throughout. 8vo. New softback. Out-of-print.    [62266]  £39.50 

This fully illustrated guide to the carnivorous plants of Britain and Ireland. Features over 200 images and documents all 

recognised native species and their hybrids, as well as the non-native species that have become naturalised to form self-

sustaining populations on these shores. 
 

178. Barnard, George. Handbook of Foliage and Foreground Drawing. Illustrated by numerous examples of 

Trees, Shrubs, Climbing, Meadow, and Water Plants. With explanations shewing the best method of 

acquring the characteristic touch for each. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ingram, Cooke & Co. 1853  pp.viii, 125 with 60 b/w. 

plates. 8vo. Hardback. Presentation copy. Contents loose [collated, complete and easily usable], with some foxing, 

o/w. thor. vg. Original gilt decorated cloth boards in vg. condition.    [62009]  £30.00 

A charming guide, with background information on the natural history of the subjects in question, e.g. the Oak, and detailed 

hints for the illustration of trees, shrubs etc. 
 

179. Bean, W.J. Trees and Shrubs Hardy in the British Isles. Volumes I-IV plus Supplement. 8th Rev. Rep. 

Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1989-1992  Five volume set with b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. Fine hardbacks in fine dws. 

Eighth and best edition, complete with the elusive supplement volume.    [62340]  £250.00 

The standard work used by the professional and amateur alike. A mass of accurate information is combined with an informal 

style to produce a blend of botanical description, horticulture and personal experience that is unique.   
 

180. Blunt, W. & Raphael, S. The Illustrated Herbal.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. [n.d. 1979]  pp.191 with 

colour and b/w. illus throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. From the lib. of Sylvia Landsberg, the 

highly esteemed designer and rejuvenator of gardens including the Tudor Garden in Southampton and Queen 

Eleanor's Garden at Winchester Great Hall. Sylvia wrote 'The Medieval Garden' (1995).    [62339]  £12.50 

An absorbing, superbly illustrated, account of the creation and decoration of Europe's most delightful herbals. 
 

181. Boon, C.R. & Outen, A.R. Flora of Bedfordshire.   1st. Ed. Pub. Bedfordshire Natural History Society. 2011  

pp.vi, 718 with colour photos. & dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback. Signed by Christopher Boon.    [62257]  £120.00 

A superb work. 
 

182. Breitenbach, J. &. Kranzlin, F. (Eds.). Fungi of Switzerland. Volume 2. Non-gilled fungi.  1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. 

Mykologia 1986  pp.412 with colour photos., and b/w. illus., throughout. 4to. Fine hardback. As new. RRP 

£155.00    [62326]  £110.00 

This volume covers the Heterobasidiomycetes (jelly fungi), Aphyllophorales (non-gilled fungi) and Gasteromycetes (puffballs). 

In all, 528 species are described with drawings of microscopic features and colour photographs.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Special offers and recent acquisitions – Botany 
 

183. Breitenbach, J. &. Kranzlin, F. (Eds.). Fungi of Switzerland. Volume 3. Boletes and agarics. 1st. Part.  1st. 

Eng. Ed. Pub. Mykologia 1991  pp.361 with colour photos., and b/w. illus., throughout. 4to. From the library of 

Peter Marren. Gently bumped to top corner, o/w. a fine hardback.    [62327]  £95.00 
 This volume covers the Strobilomycetaceae and Boletaceae, Paxillaceae, Gomphidiaceae, Hygrophoraceae, Tricholomataceae, 

and Polyporaceae (lamellate). In all, 450 species are described with drawings of microscopic features and colour 

photographs. 
 

184. Breitenbach, J. &. Kranzlin, F. (Eds.). Fungi of Switzerland. Volume 4. Agarics. 2nd. Part.  1st. Eng. Ed. 

Pub. Mykologia 1995  pp.368 with colour photos., and b/w. illus., throughout. 4to. Fine hardback. As new. RRP 

£165.00.    [62328]  £115.00 

This volume covers the Entolomataceae, Pluteaceae, Amanitaceae, Agaricaceae, Coprinaceae, Bolbitiaceae and 

Strophariaceae. In all, 465 species are described with drawings of microscopic features and colour photographs. 
 

185. Bromilow, C. Problem Plants of South Africa. A Guide to the Identification and Control of more than 

300 Invasive Plants and Other Weeds.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Briza Publications. 2001  pp.258 with colour photos. and 

dist. maps. throughout. Large 8vo. Ownership insc. Nr. fine softback.    [61798]  £12.00 

Covers more than 300 species of problem plants with descriptive text and colour photographs for easy identification. Gives the 

origin, environmental impact and control measures for each species. 
 

186. Buczacki, S. (et al). Collins Fungi Guide. The Most Complete Field Guide to the Mushrooms & 

Toadstools of Britain & Ireland. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2012  pp.640 with colour illus. throughout. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. As new. Out-of -print in hardback.    [62269]  £40.00 

A superb work. Nearly 2,400 species are illustrated in full colour, with detailed notes on how to correctly identify them, 

including details of similar, confusing species.  
 

187. Burtt Davy, J. et al. (Eds.). Check List of the Forest Trees and  Shrubs of the Nyasaland Protectorate.  
Rev. Ed. Pub. Govt. Printer, Nyasaland. 1958  pp.137. Small 4to. Small address label. Boards a little sunned and 

marked, o/w. a thor. vg. hardback.    [61854]  £50.00 

An extensive revision of the check list first published in 1936 for the former protectorate of Nyasaland, now the republic of 

Malawi. Includes vernacular names for each species from the south, central and northern provinces.  
 

188. Carr, J.D. Combretaceae in Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Tree Society of  Southern Africa. 1988  pp.236 

with 17 colour plates and b/w. photos, throughout. 4to. Ownership insc. Nr. fine hardback.    [61801]  £36.00 

The first collective presentation of the six genera and 49 species of the Combretaceae family occurring in southern Africa. As 

well as information on distribution, habitat, foliage and fruit it includes information on propagation and cultivation. 
 

189. Coesel, P.F.M. & Meesters, K.(J.). Desmids of the Lowlands. Mesotaeniaceae and Desmidiaceae of the 

European Lowlands. 1st. Ed. Pub. KNNV Publishing. 2007  pp.351 with 123 b/w. plates and CD-rom. Large 

8vo. Signature. Occasional neat pencil notes to margins. VG. hardback rubbed on bottom edge. Review of this 

work by Elizabeth Y. Haworth neatly tipped to front pastedown.     [62523]  £35.00 

This in an English language version of the Dutch language series ‘De Desmidiaceeen van Nederland’ supplied with newly 

recorded species from the Netherlands as well as a number of taxa described from nearby lowland areas in Belgium and 

Germany. 
 

190. Domsch, K.H. et al. Compendium of Soil Fungi. Vol. 1 & 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1980  Two 

volume set with  b/w. photos. and illus. Small 4to. Hardbacks. Signature to both volumes. Contents fine, boards 

lightly marked and sunned, o/w. fine.    [62224]  £135.00 

Volume 1 contains an Introduction followed by the Fungal Monographs, while Volume 2 has a Key to the Genera, References, 

and the Index of Fungal Names.  
 

191. Druce, G.C.  The Flora of Oxfordshire. A Topographical and Historical Account of the Flowering Plants 

and Ferns Found in the County; with Biographical Notices of the Botanists who Have Contributed to 

Oxfordshire Botany During the Last Four Centuries.  2nd. Ext. Rev. Ed. Pub. Oxford Clarendon Press.  1927  

pp.cxxxii, 538. 8vo. Hardback. Minor speckling to edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. A 

very pleasing copy of the best edition.    [62294]  £175.00 

With a handwritten letter from George Claridge Druce to Lady Birchall, dated June 18th 1930, on Botanical Society and 

Exchange Club of The British Isles headed notepaper, as well as a Member’s Ticket and a copy of the Objects and Regulations 

for the Society loosely inserted.  
 

192. Dudman, A.A. and Richards, A.J. Dandelions of Great Britain and Ireland. BSBI Handbook No 9. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. BSBI. 1997  pp.344 with b/w. silhouette illus., and dist. maps. 8vo. Nr. fine.     [62273]  £17.50 
 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Botany 
 

193. Duncan, U.K. Introduction to British Lichens.  1st. Ed. Pub. T. Buncle. 1970  pp.lxxiv, 292 with 128 b/w. 

illus. plates. 8vo. With Errata slip. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [62524]  £12.00 
 

194. Edgington, J. Who Found Our Ferns? A history of the discovery of Britain’s ferns, clubmosses, 

quillworts and horsetails. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Pteridological Society. 2013  pp.216 with colour and b.w. illus. 

throughout. 8vo. New softback.    [62279]  £17.95 

‘Who Found Our Ferns?’ tells the story of the discovery of Britain's pteridophytes, from Saxon times to 2012. The lives of those 

who noticed, collected and described our ferns, horesetails, quillworts and clubmosses are interwoven with accounts of how, 

where and when they found them. 
 

195. Evans, P.A. et al. Flora of Assynt.  1st. Ed. Pub. P.A. Evans & I.M. Evans. 2002  pp.284 with colour photos., 

b/w. dist. maps and 2-page colour contour map as published. 4to. Fine softback. Out-of-print.    [62537]  £22.00 

A comprehensive flora covering one of the most remote, beautiful and interesting areas of Scotland. Flowering Plants and 

Ferns are covered by P.A. Evans and I.M. Evans while Bryophytes are covered by G.P. Prothero.  
 

196. Evans, T. Flora of Monmouthshire. Watsonian vice-county 35. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chepstow Society. 2007  

pp.582 with colour photos, and b/w. dist. maps. Large 8vo. Fine hardback. Signed by Trevor Evans to title page. 

Out-of-print.    [62320]  £90.00 

With accounts of geology by Naylor Firth and habitats by Stephanie Tyler and George Peterken.  
 

197. Frey, W. et al. The Liverworts, Mosses and Ferns of Europe.  1st. Eng. Rev. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 2006  

pp.xv, 512 with b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback. RRP £89.99.    [62220]  £49.50 

The structure of this book takes the form of an extended key to nearly 2,000  European species, in which families and genera 

are keyed out mostly as single units. The format is that of a field guide. Incorporates recent advances in knowledge of 

taxonomy and distribution. 
 

198. Gibbs Russell, G.E., et al. Grasses of Southern Africa: An identification manual with keys, descriptions, 

distributions, classification and automated identification and information retrieval from computerized 

data. 1st. Ed. Pub. National Botanic Gardens / Botanical Research Institute, South Africa. 1990  pp.ix, 437 with 

b/w. photos., illus., and dist. maps. throughout. 4to. Ownership insc. Nr. fine hardback.    [61809]  £45.00 

Designed to provide a means for identifying southern African grasses to genus and species, and to give a core of information 

about each taxon. 
 

199. Gillam, B. (Ed.).   The Wiltshire Flora.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces. 1993  pp.x, 386 with colour photos., b/w. dist. 

maps plus transparent overlay. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [62323]  £12.00 
 

200. Godwin, Sir Harry. The History of the British Flora. A Factual Basis for Phytogeography. 2nd. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge Uni. Press. 1975  pp.x, 541 with b/w. photos., illus. and maps. 4to. Dust marks to top-edge of text 

block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [62479]  £20.00 

Reconstructs the processes and events that have determined the present flora and vegetation of the British Isles, initially via 

slow geological processes and latterly, and much more rapidly, through human action. 
 

201. Graham, G.G. The Flora and Vegetation of County Durham. Watsonian Vice-County 66. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Durham Flora Committee / County Conservation Trust. 1988  pp.vi, 526 with dist. maps throughout. 4to. Fine 

hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [62287]  £15.00 

Covers 1,800 taxa of vascular plants, 474 species of bryophytes and 517 species of lichens. 
 

202. Green, I.P. et al. The Flora of The Bristol Region. Wildlife of the Bristol Region: 1. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces. 

2000  pp.vi, 276 with some colour photos. and b/w. dist. maps throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. 

dw.    [61493]  £16.00 
 

203. Halliday, P. The Illustrated Rhododendron. Their classification portrayed through the artwork of 

Curtis’s Botanical Magazine. 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 2001  pp.vi, 268 with 121 full page 

colour and b/w. plates. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62344]  £18.00 

Compulsive reading for rhododendron enthusiasts, this is an invaluable introduction to their classification. A feast of 

rhododendron paintings by some of the leading botanical illustrators including by John Curtis, Sydenham Edwards, W.H. 

Fitch, J.D. Hooker, Lilian Snelling, Margaret Stones and more 
 

204. Hennessy, E.F. South African Erythrinas.   1st. Ed. Pub. Natal Branch of the WPCS of SA. 1972  pp.v, 45 with 

15 colour plates. 4to. Ownership insc. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Signed by Esme Hennessy to title page. 

With compliment slip of the Wildlife Society of South Africa loosely inserted.     [61858]  £40.00 

The name Erythrina, derived from the Greek work “erythros” meaning red, is an allusion to the colour of the flowers of this 

group of plants, also known in South Africa as the “lucky bean trees” or the “kaffirbooms”.  



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions - Botany 

 

205. Hight, Julian. Britain’s Ancient Forest. Legacy & Lore. 1st. Ed. Pub. Julian Hight. 2019  pp.302 with colour 

photos. thoughout. Small 4to. New hardback. Signed on title page by Author.    [59235]  £25.00 
 Recommended. From the wildwood, through working woodlands and royal forests, enclosed deer parks and landscaped 

manorial estates to modern plantation forestry and rewildwing, ‘Britain’s Ancient Forest’ tells the tale of an evolving 

landscape shaped by its wildlife, people and their relationship with trees. 
 

206. Hill, M.O. et al. Atlas of the Bryophytes of Britain and Ireland. Vols. 1-3. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 

1991-1994  Three volume set with b/w. dist. maps throughout. 8vo. Fine hardbacks.    [62530]  £50.00 

Volume 1: Liverworts (Hepaticae and Anthocerotae), Volume 2: Mosses (except Diplolepideae), Volume 3: Mosses 

(Diplolepideae). 
 

207. James, T.J. Flora of Hertfordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hertfordshire Nat. Hist. Soc. 2009  pp.vii, 518 with colour 

photos., b/w. illus. and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [62256]  £90.00 

Covers over 2,000 species of wild plants and hybrids recorded in Hertfordshire, based on a countywide survey from 1987-

2005. The species accounts include distribution maps, analysis of status and comparison with information from ‘The Flora of 

Hertfordshire’ by John Dony, published in 1967. 
 

208. Jeppe, Barbara. South African Aloes.  1st. Ed. Pub. Purnell & Sons. 1969  pp.xxvii, 144 with colour plates and 

b/w. illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Ownership insc. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. plus dw., gently sunned on spine. 

Signed by Barbara Jeppe (dated November 1969) to ffep.     [61804]  £70.00 

Complete guide to 139 varieties of Aloe, each individually illustrated and with details of distribution, flowering time, height 

etc.  
 

209. Jermyn, S.T.  Flora of Essex.   1st. Ed. Pub. Essex Nat. Trust Ltd.  1974  pp.302 with colour plates and fold-out 

maps (inc. large geological map at rear) plus publisher’s overlay and page of Corrigenda. Large 8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [62292]  £8.00 
 

210. Jones, M.M. The Lookers-Out of Worcestershire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Worcs. Nat.s’ Club. 1980  pp.vi, 216 with 

b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw., gently sunned on spine.    [62228]  £4.00 

A memoir of Edwin Lees, the Worcester naturalist and the History of the First Hundred Years of the Worcestershire 

Naturalists’ Club, which he founded with two friends in 1847. 
 

211. Kent, D.H. The Historical Flora of Middlesex. An account of the wild plants found in the Watsonian 

Vice-County 21 from 1548 to the present time. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Ray Society. 1975  pp.673 with 5 b/w. 

plates. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [61865]  £8.00 
 

212. Lankester, Mrs. British Ferns; their classification, structure, and functions; together with the best 

methods for their cultivation. New Enl. Ed. Pub. David Bogue. [1884]  pp.127 with 16 colour plates. Crown 

8vo. Hardback. Only occasional, very minor amount of spotting, o/w. contents exceptionally clean and fine. Very 

pleasingly bound in full leather binding with gilt decoration and illus. of Wesley College, Sheffield to front board. 

This copy given by the College as a Prize for studies in Latin, with presentation bookplate to front pastedown. 

Spine showing darkening, binding lightly rubbed to extremities and overall thor. vg. Marbled end-papers and 

matching marbling to fore-edges of text block. A very pleasing copy.    [62683]  £75.00 
 

213. Lockton, A.J. & Whild, S. et al. Rare Plants of Shropshire. A Red Data Book of Vascular Plants. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Shrewsbury Museums. 1995  pp.40 with illus. and maps. 4to. Fine softback.    [61869]  £5.00 
 

214. McCallum Webster, M. Flora of Moray, Nairn & East Inverness.  1st. Ed. Pub. Aberdeen Univ. 1978  pp.xii, 

606 with line drawings and dist. maps. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw., laminated to boards. Mary 

McCallum Webster’s copy with both typed and hand-written Errata loosely inserted.    [62319]  £45.00 
 

215. Malcolm, B. & N. Mosses and Other Bryophytes: An Illustrated Glossary. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Micro-Optics 

Press. 2006  pp.iv, 336  with colour photos., high-resolution images and illus., throughout. 8vo. New hardback in 

new dw. RRP £135.00    [62221]  £95.00 

An illustrated glossary of terms used to describe mosses, liverworts, and hornworts. Intended as an everyday day reference for 

gardeners as well as botany and bryology students.  
 

216. Malcolm, B. & N. et al. California Mosses.  1st. Ed. Pub. Micro-Optics Press. 2009  pp.430  with 2,200 colour 

photos. and 1,100 illus. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £140.00    [62222]  £80.00 

This comprehensive guide illustrates all but five of California’s 600+ moss species. 
 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions - Botany 

 

217. Manning, John. et al. The Color Encyclopedia of Cape Bulbs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2002  pp.486 with 

colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Out-of-print.    [62343]  £80.00 

The South African Cape region is home to nearly 1,200 species of bulbs, of which seventy-five percent are endemic. This is the 

first complete account of all the true bulbs and their allies of the region, and includes descriptions of the plants, information on 

habitat, flowering time, and geographic distribution. 
 

218. Milne-Redhead, H. A Check-List of the Flowering Plants, Ferns and Fern-Allies of the Vice-Counties 

of Dumfries, Kirkcudbright and Wigtown.  Rep. from The Transactions of the Dumfriesshire and Galloway 

Nat. Hist. & Antiquarian Soc. 1972  pp.16. Small 4to. Fine softback in gently sunned covers.     [61871]  £5.00 
 

219. Onions, A.H.S. et al. Smith’s Introduction to Industrial Mycology.  7th. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1981  

pp.viii, 398 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Signature. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [62223]  £30.00 

Preferred edition. 
 

220. Osborne, R. et al. Cycads of Vietnam.  1st. Ed. Pub. Osborne & van Eeden. 2007  pp.viii, 116 with colour 

photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62463]  £35.00 

Vietnam's cycads occupy a variety of specialised habitats and are as diverse in their morphology as they are in their habitats. 

Each of the 27 species is described in detail with line drawings, maps and numerous photographs illustrating points of interest.  
 

221. Palgrave, K.C. Trees of Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Struik. 1977  pp.959 with colour photos and b/w. dist. 

maps. Large 8vo. Ownership insc.  Thor. vg. hardback.      [62321]  £12.50 

Considers all the tree species, both indigenous and naturalised that occur in Africa south of the Zambezi. English and 

Afrikaans common names are listed. Includes medicinal and poisonous properties of trees, association with magic and folklore, 

and economic potential. 
 

222. Palmer, E. & Pitman, N. Trees of South Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. A.A. Balkema. 1961  pp.352 with colour and b/w. 

photos., and b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Ownership insc. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [61857]  £30.00 

Featuring 170 tree species that are described in detail, giving information about their distribution, habit, foliage, flowers and 

fruit as well as their “characters”, uses and the legends and stories that surround them.  
 

223. Paton, Valentine S. & J.A. Magnolias in Cornish Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Alexander Associates. 2001  pp.156 

with 104 fine botanical colour plates. Folio. Hardback. A superb work. Contents fine. Green cloth binding with gilt 

lettering and decoration gently bumped to bottom rear corner, o/w., fine. Unnumbered copy of a limited 

subscriber’s edition of 500 copies.    [62341]  £50.00 

A superb work in which the authors traced, listed, described and illustrated magnolias grown in many Cornish gardens, 

including Caerhays. 
 

224. Pearman, D. The Discovery of the Native Flora of Britain & Ireland. A compilation of the first records 

for 1670 species and aggregates, covering Great Britain, Ireland, The Channel Isles and the Isle of Man.  
1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI.  2017  pp.488 with b/w. illus. 8vo. New hardback.    [61862]  £20.00 

Who first described our native plants? This book attempts to answer that question, starting from almost the dawn of printing, 

with William Turner’s ‘Libellus’ of 1538. 
 

225. Phillips, Roger. Mushrooms. And other fungi of Great Britain and Europe. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pan Books. 1981  

pp.287 with colour photos., throughout. 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [62218]  £10.00 

With this encyclopedia Roger Phillips set the benchmark for works of mushroom identification. Full-colour photographs 

illustrate and identify more than 900 species, generally showing several specimens to indicate the various stages of growth. 
 

226. Pope, C. et al. The Isle of Wight Flora.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dovecote Press. 2003  pp.255 with colour photos., and 

dist. maps. Small 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Limited to 800 copies. With review request to Peter Marren 

signed by Colin Pope loosely inserted.     [62281]  £40.00 
 

227. Ralfs, John. The British Desmidieae.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. J. Cramer. 1972  pp.xxii, 226 with 35 b/w. plates. 8vo. 

Signature. Occasional neat pencil annotations to margins, o/w., a fine hardback.    [62522]  £35.00 

Originally published in 1848. 
 

228. Ratnayake H.D. & Ekanayake, S.P. Common wayside trees of Sri Lanka.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Bot. Gdns. 

Peradeniya, Sri Lanka. 1995  pp.vi, 192 with colour photos. throughout. 8vo. Thor. vg. softback.    [62458] £30.00 

Listed alongside photographs of the trees, their flowers and fruit where appropriate, are details of botanical and vernacular 

names, distribution, origin and other remarks. 
 

 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions - Botany 

 

229. Revels, R. et al. Wild Orchids of Bedfordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bedfordshire Nat. Hist. Soc. 2015  pp.156 with 

colour photos. throughout. Small 4to. New hardback. Out-of-print.    [62282]  £45.00 

A superbly illustrated, up-to-date account of Bedfordshire's wild orchid flora following two years of intensive fieldwork by 

local naturalists. Accounts of all 27 species that have ever been recorded in the county are included as well as hybrids and 

varieties. 
 

230. Rich, T.C.G. Crucifers of Great Britain and Ireland. BSBI Handbook No. 6. 1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI. 1991  

pp.336 with b/w. illus., dist maps. Small 8vo. From the library of Gigi Crompton (1922-2020), the eminent 

botanist. Fine softback.    [61860]  £12.00 
 

231. Richardson, M. and Fielding, A. The Modern Flower Press. Preserving the Beauty of Nature. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins 2022  pp.288 with colour photos and illus. 4to. New hardback. RRP £30.00.    [62687]  £27.00 

An excellent introduction into the lost art of flower pressing. Tells the stories that surround traditional flower pressing from its 

origins to the present day. Provides clear step-by-step instructions from how to choose the right flowers through to how to 

display them in their pressed glory. 
 

232. Riddelsdell, Rev. H.J. et al. (Eds.). Flora of Gloucestershire. Phanerogams, Vascular Cryptogams, 

Charophyta. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Chatford House. 1974  pp.clxxxii, 667 with colour frontis., 40 b/w. plates and 4 

fold-out maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62291]  £12.00 

This edition featured new plates. 
 

233. Ross-Craig, Stella Drawings of British Plants. Being illustrations of the species of flowering plants 

growing naturally in the British Isles. 1st. Ed. Pub. G. Bell & Sons. 1948-1973  Complete in 31 parts. 8vo. 

Parts I to III bound in publisher’s blue cloth, all other parts softbacks as published; all in nr. fine or fine condition. 

With period bookplate of Hubert H. Figg to hardback. Comes with a typed letter from Harry Godwin (on ‘The 

New Phytologist’ headed notepaper) in which he presents Part XII to Dr. S.M. Walters and seeks a review of it for 

the journal. Also comes with Walters’ original typed review (2 copies) of Part VII which is thorough and 

congratulatory. A unique set.    [61864]  £350.00 

Still the best complete drawings of British plants. Stella Ross-Craig (1906-2006), is said to be the finest and most 

comprehensive illustrator of British Flora, described by Wilfred Blunt as ‘unrivalled’ in her field.  Her ‘Drawings of British 

Plants’ took 26 years to complete and comprises 1,306 plates. Sir Harry Godwin (1901-1985) and Dr. Stuart Max Walters 

(1920-2005) were highly respected botanists and academics. Both were authors with Walter’s sitting on the Collins’ New 

Naturalist Editorial Board from 1980 to 2005 and he contributed three titles to the series.  
 

234. Sanford, M. & Fisk, R. A Flora of Suffolk.  1st. Ed. Pub. D. K. & M. N. Sanford. 2010  pp.549 with colour 

photos and dist. maps. 4to. Nr. fine hardback. Out-of-print.    [62255]  £60.00 

Covers over 2,500 species and hybrids of plants and 400 mosses recorded in Suffolk. Includes distribution maps and 

information on the status, habitats and history of each species. 
 

235. Sell, Peter & Murrell, Gina. Flora of Great Britain and Ireland. Volume 2. Capparaceae - Rosaceae 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 2014  pp.xxviii, 588 with line drawings. Large 8vo.  Fine hardback in illus. 

boards. RRP £126.00    [61872]  £60.00 

This critical flora provides a definitive account of the native species, naturalised species, frequent garden escapes and casuals 

found in the British Isles. Full keys and descriptions will enable the user to name all plants occurring in the wild, plus some 

ornamental trees and shrubs. 
 

236. Shahina, A. et al. A Herbal of Iraq. A herbal inspired by the work of Abdul Jaleel Ibrahim Al-

Quragheely, the Doctor of Al-Ashab. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kew. 2022  pp.xviii, 134 with archival and contemporary 

botanical art. Small 4to. New hardback.    [62685]  £18.00 

Plant-based medicine has always played an important role in the daily lives of Iraqis. Edited by experts from both the 

University of Oxford and the Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew – working in collaboration with Iraqi botanists – ‘A Herbal of Iraq’ 

describes fifty plants and their uses in traditional herbal medicine in the region. 
 

237. Simpson, F.W. Simpson’s Flora of Suffolk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Suffolk Naturalists’ Society. 1982  pp.xiv, 537 with 

colour photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62322]  £12.00 
 

238. Smith, A.J.E. The Liverworts of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1990  pp.ix, 362 

with b/w. illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [62528]  £65.00 

Provides descriptions of all the liverworts known to occur in Great Britain and Ireland, together with keys to their 

identification and a glossary. Suitable for use in much of Europe as well as eastern North America. 
 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Botany 
 

239. Smith, A.J.E. The Moss Flora of Britain and Ireland.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 2004  pp.xii, 

1012 with b/w. illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Out-of-print. Latest edition. With 2-page typed 

corrections by Howard W. Matcham loosely inserted.    [62529]  £65.00 

Written by Anthony John Edwin Smith, one of Britain’s leading bryologists, this work describes and illustrates in detail the 763 

species of mosses known to occur in the British Isles. Includes information on frequency, ecology and distribution.  
 

240. Stroh, P.A. et al. A Vascular Plant Red List for England.  1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI. 2014  pp.viii, 184 with colour 

photos. and dist maps. 8vo. Fine softback. Signed ‘with best wishes, Peter Stroh’ to half-title.    [62274]  £15.00 

A comprehensive and objective assessment of threat, using globally recognised IUCN categories and criteria, for over 1,800 

native and archaeophyte species found in England. 
 

241. Treseder, N.G. & Blamey, M. The Book of Magnolias.  1st. Ed. Pub. William Collins Sons & Co Ltd. 1981  

pp.96 with 30 full-colour plates by Marjorie Blamey. Small Folio. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62342]  £60.00 

A super work. Neil Treseder traces the history of each of the plants illustrated and also contributes a concise and expert 

section on growing and propagation. 
 

242. Trist, P.J.O. (Ed.). An Ecological Flora of Breckland.  1st. Ed. Pub. EP. Publishing Ltd. 1979  pp.xi, 105, 95, 

x, with b/w. dist. figures and, importantly, the publisher’s transparent overlay loosely inserted. Large 8vo. Front 

cover of dw. neatly pasted to front pastedown. A fine hardback with Gigi Crompton’s ownership insc. to ffep., and 

neat, informed notes to margins and within text. Scarce.    [61873]  £40.00 

Gigi Crompton (1922-2020) was an eminent botanist and author who lived for 55 years in Swaffham Bulbeck, east 

Cambridgeshire. She developed a pioneering methodology for surveying rare plants and published numerous papers on 

important habitats in East Anglia. The Editor acknowledges her in his preface and she is listed as one of the contributors to 

this work.  
 

243. van Outshoorn, F. Guide to Grasses of Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Briza Publications.  1999  pp.288 with 

colour photos. and dist. maps throughout. 8vo. Ownership insc. Nr. fine softback.    [61797]  £15.00 

Grass, in the form of forage, is the most important food source both to farm animals and the herds of grazing animals in the 

wild. This work addresses the need to identify grasses for the purposes of land management as the various grass species differ 

in their grazing value and other ecological functions.  
 

244. Van Wyk, P. Trees of the Kruger National Park.  1st. Ed. Pub. Purnell & Sons. 1972-74  Two volume set 

with colour photos., and b/w. dist. maps throughout. 4to. Ownership insc. to both vols., and letter neatly pasted to 

ffep., of vol. 1. Nr. fine hardback set in thor. vg. dws.     [61859]  £75.00 

An authoritative study of the 200 different trees found in the Kruger National Park, with colour photographs of each tree 

showing it in its natural habitat, along with pictures of the pod, bark and flower. 
 

245. Walton, John W. (Ed.). The Wild Flowers And Ferns of The District Round Folkestone. To which is 

Appended a Catalogue of Mosses of the Area. Popular Ed. Pub. Folkestone Nat. Hist. Soc. 1950  pp.40. 8vo. 

Fine softback.    [61870]  £5.00 

Based upon the work of the late Mr. G.C. Walton, F.L.S. as published in 1894. 
 

246. Watt, A. Robert Fortune.  A Plant Hunter in the Orient 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 2017  

pp.xxi, 410 with colour photos. and illus. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.     [62473]  £50.00 

The first full biography of the great Scottish plant collector, Robert Fortune, famous for working in China and Japan from 

1843 until 1861. Includes an extensive analysis of his travels, plant collections and introductions, and gives the first maps ever 

produced of his collecting itineraries in China. 
 

247. Webb, D.A. & Scannell, M.J.P. Flora of Connemara and the Burren.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Dublin Soc. & 

Cambridge Uni. Press. 1983  pp.xlv, 322 with colour and b/w. photos and maps. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.     

[62533]  £17.50 

Comprehensive comparison of Connemara and the Burren - adjacent but very different regions of Western Ireland, famous for 

their wealth of rare and interesting plants.  
 

248. Wedlich, S. Slime. A Natural History.  1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Granta Books.  2021  pp.326. 8vo. Gently bumped to 

top corners, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Peter Marren’s review copy with a page of his handwritten notes 

loosely inserted. RRP £20.00.    [62267]  £10.00 

A scientific journey through the 3 billion year history of slime, from the part it played in the evolution of life on this planet to 

the way it might feature in the post-human future. 
 

 

 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Botany 
 

249. West, W. & West, G.S. A Monograph of the British Desmidiaceae. Volumes I-V. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. 

Johnson Reprint Corp. 1971  Five volume set with 167 b/w. plates. 8vo. Hardbacks. Signature to ffep. of all vols. 

Very occasional pencil marks in margins, o/w. contents fine. Original green cloth boards in publisher’s clear 

adhesive covers which have peeled away at the head and base of the spines of all vols. Overall a thor. vg. set of 

this scarce work.    [62521]  £145.00 

Originally published by the Ray Society, the first four volumes were written by  father and son algologists, William West and 

George S. West between 1904 and 1912. The fifth volume, to complete the set, was written by Nellie Carter, student of George 

S. West, and published in 1923.  
 

250. Wicht, H. The Indigenous Palms of Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Howard Timmins. 1969  pp.62 with b/w. 

photos. Small 4to. Ownership insc. Thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. dw.  No. 884 of  a limited edition of 1,000 

copies.    [61852]  £20.00 

Considers the botany and aesthetic value of the palm, as well as the economic importance of the various species.  
 

251. Wilson, E.H. The Lilies of Eastern Asia. A Monograph. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Dulau  & Co. 1929  pp.xvi, 110 

with b/w. frontis plus 16 b/w. plates. 4to. Contents fine. Original green cloth boards thor. vg.    [62345]  £38.00 
 

252. Wolley-Dod, Lt.-Col. A.H. (Ed.). Flora of Sussex.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Chatford House Press. 1970  pp.lxxiii, 

571 with 6 b/w. plates and two fold-out maps. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. dw., protected by clear adhesive 

cover.    [62290]  £10.00 
 

253. Woods, R.G. Flora of Radnorshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. National Museum of Wales. 1993  pp.292 with colour photos. 

and b/w. dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [62288]  £15.00 

The first comprehensive account of the distribution and habitat requirements of this Welsh county's plants. It charts subtle 

changes in the flora and relates them to the rocks, soils, climate and land use. 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – British Wildlife Collection 

 

254. Marren, Peter.  Mushrooms. The natural and human world of British fungi. British Wildlife Collection 

No. 1.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2012  pp.272 magnificently illustrated with colour photographs 

throughout. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [44803]  £31.50 

The first book in the British Wildlife series provides a new insight into the world of fungi. Written in his own inimitable style, it 

is a refreshingly candid view of the diversity of fungi and our relationship with this intriguing group, exploring such subjects as 

the naming of fungi, their importance in natural ecosystems, fungus forays and our ambivalent attitude to edible fungi, as well 

as recent efforts to record and conserve vulnerable species. 
 

255. Peterken, G. Meadows. British Wildlife Collection No. 2. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. British Wildlife Publishing. 2018  

pp.431 with 250 colour & b/w. photos and illus. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [54852]  £31.50 

Highly recommended. ‘Meadows’, the second volume of a major new series of books on British natural history, provides one of 

the most wide-ranging and eloquent treatments of this quintessential British habitat. 
 

256. Holmes, N. &. Raven, P. Rivers. British Wildlife Collection No. 3. Pub. British Wildlife Publishing. 2014  

pp.432 with 200 stunning colour photos and illus. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [47795]  £31.50 

Volume 3 in the British Wildlife Collection, Rivers is the definitive one-book study of this never-more-topical subject. Including 

detailed information about each of the huge variety of river-types to be found in Britain, their flora and fauna. 
 

257. Scott, Michael. Mountain Flowers. British Wildlife Collection No. 4.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2016  

pp.416 with colour photos. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [50536]  £31.50 

In this, the fourth volume of the ‘British Wildlife Collection’, Michael Scott brings a 21st-century perspective to our 

understanding of mountain plants, outlining the latest understanding of their ecology, and reflecting on their resilience in some 

of the most extreme environments in Britain. 
 

258. Chatters, Clive. Saltmarsh. British Wildlife Collection No. 5. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2017  pp.384 with 

colour photos. and illus. 4to.  New hardback in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [53534]  £31.50 

In this, the fifth volume of the British Wildlife Collection, Clive Chatters celebrates the natural history and diversity of 

Saltmarshes; from the highly distinctive marshes in the Scottish Highlands to the urban remnants of the Thames estuary, now 

engulfed within the capital. 
 

259. Beebee, T. Climate Change and British Wildlife. British Wildlife Collection No. 6. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Bloomsbury Wildlife. 2018  pp.368 with colour and b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP 

£35.00.    [55251]  £31.50 

'This book brings together all you need to know about how the climate is impacting wildlife.’ Chris Packham. 
 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – British Wildlife Collection 
 

260. Archer-Thompson, J. & Cremona, J. Rocky Shores. British Wildlife Collection No. 7. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Bloomsbury. 2019  pp.368 with colour photos. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £35.00.     [55791]  £31.50 

‘Rocky Shores’ explores the species, communities and landscape of the narrow strip of land along our coastline. No other 

habitat in Britain is as extreme and dynamic, yet an impressive number of life forms have adapted and even thrive in these 

challenging conditions.  
 

261. Kirby, Keith. Woodland Flowers. British Wildlife Collection No. 8. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2020  pp.400 

with colour photos. and illus. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [58643]  £31.50 

A fascinating, original account. Keith Kirby examines how woodland plants in Britain have come to be where they are, how 

they tolerate grazing, the challenges they face through the seasons and how they respond to storms, fires, droughts and floods. 

Along the way, the work of important botanists who have studied woodlands in the past is presented to the reader. 

 

262. Chatters, C. Heathland. British Wildlife Collection No. 9. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2021  pp.432 with 

colour photos. and illus. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [60028]  £31.50 

Detailed account of  British heathlands, the ancient landscapes that support a complex of inter-related species and an immense 

diversity of habitats. They also possess a unique human history defined by the struggle between pastoralism and the competing 

demands of those who seek exclusive use of the land. 
 

263. Warren, Martin. Butterflies. A Natural History. British Wildlife Collection No. 10. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Bloomsbury. 2021  pp.384 with colour photos. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [60295]  £31.50 

A unique take on butterfly behaviour and ecology. It explores the secret lives of our British species (also drawing on 

comparative examples from continental Europe), revealing how they have become adapted to survive in such a highly 

competitive natural world. 
 

264. Jones, Richard. Ants. The ultimate social insects. British Wildlife Collection No. 11. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Bloomsbury. 2022  pp.368 with colour photos. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £40.00.    [61960]  £36.00 

Starting with a straightforward look at ant body structure, Jones then explores the ant species found in the British Isles and 

parts of nearby mainland Europe, their foraging, nesting, navigating and battle instincts, how ants interact with the landscape, 

their evolution, and their place in our understanding of how life on earth works. 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

265. Allan, P.B.M. A Moth-Hunter’s Gossip.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Watkins & Doncaster. 1947  pp.269 with b/w. 

frontis. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback, gently sunned on spine, one small mark to front board. Scarce.    [62194]  £75.00 
 

266. Allan, P.B.M. Moths and Memories.  1st. Ed. Pub. Watkins & Doncaster. 1948  pp.316 with b/w. frontis. 8vo. 

Fine hardback, gently sunned on spine. Scarce.    [62195]  £60.00 
 

267. Allan, P.B.M. Talking of Moths.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. E.W. Classey. 1975  pp.xii, 340 with one b/w. illus. 8vo. 

Thor. vg. / nr. fine hardback. Scarce.    [62156]  £60.00 

First published in 1943 in a print run of less 100 copies due to wartime shortages, even after this reprint by E. W. Classey, this 

is the scarcest of Philip Bertram Murray Allan’s entomological books. Among the subjects treated are the reason for the 

distribution of the Swallowtail, the ideal larvarium, dishonest dealers, and mating behaviours. 
 

268. Allan, P.B.M. & Wilkinson, R.S. (Ed.). Leaves from a Moth-Hunter’s Notebook.  1st. Pub. E. W. Classey 

Ltd. 1980  pp.281 with portrait frontis. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [62166]  £50.00 

Published posthumously, edited and with an introduction by Ronald S. Wilkinson. Philip Bertram Murray Allan (1884-1973) 

was the British lepidopterist, writer, and publisher who wrote many articles under the pseudonym Old Moth Hunter or O.M.H. 
 

269. Archer, M. (Ed.). BWARS Members’ Handbook. Bees, Wasps and Ants Recording Society. 3rd. Ed. Pub. 

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology. 2005  pp.158 with b/w. illus. 4to. Fine softback.    [61949]  £12.50 

Provides information on collecting, preserving, conserving, and recording the Aculeata (hymenoptera, parasitica and 

symphyta). 
 

270. Betts, C. & Laffoley, D. The Hymenopterist’s Handbook.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Amateur Entomologist Soc. 

1986  pp.xii, 208 with b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Out-of-print. Most recent, extensively revised 

edition.    [61939]  £15.00 
 

271. Bevis, M. The Insects of Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Thomas Nelson & Sons. 1964  pp.186, colour photos., 

& illus. Small 8vo. Small address label & ownership insc. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw.     [61844]  £12.50 

An introduction to the fascinating world of Southern African insects. 
 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

272. Birdsall, J. The Boys and The Butterflies [and] Moths in the Memory.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pavilion Books. 1988-

1990  Two volume set with b/w. chapter heading illus. 8vos. Fine hardbacks in nr. fine dws.     [62180]  £12.00 

James Birdsall’s evocative autobiography begins with ‘The Boys and the Butterflies’ in 1940 when he and his youger brothers 

were evacuated to Hertfordshire and began collecting butterflies. The second volume, ‘Moths in the Memory’ covers the period 

from 1944 to the end of the 1950s, and captures the exhilaration of discovering and studying moths and butterflies. 
 

273. British Entomological and Natural History Society.  An Identification Guide to the British Pugs. 
Lepidoptera: Geometridae.  1st. Ed. Pub.  Brit. Ent. & Nat. Hist. Soc. 1981  pp.42 with 4 colour photographic 

plates and 14 b/w. plates. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [62186]  £18.00 

This guide provides colour photographs of most forms and sub species known from the UK, as well as drawings of abdominal 

plates and genitalia. 
 

274. Brock, P.D. Insects of the New Forest and Surrounding Area. A photographic guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces. 

2011  pp.vi, 314 with colour photos. throughout. 8vo. New softback.    [62176]  £18.95 

Packed with over 1,600 stunning images, this is the first book on the fascinating range of insects in the New Forest.  
 

275. Dickson, C.G.C. & Kroon, Dr. D.M. Pennington’s Butterflies of Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. AD. Donker 

Ltd. 1978  pp, 670 with 198 colour plates plus fold-out map. 4to. Ownership insc. Minor spotting to fore-edges of 

text-block, o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [61799]  £65.00 

Illustrates 780 species of Southern African Lepidoptera. Also includes 38 hand-painted plates illustrating the life cycles of 

Hespiriidae by Gowan C. Clark, and gives a list of food plant sources.  
 

276. Dickson, R. A Lepidopterist’s Handbook. The Amateur Entomologist Volume No. 13. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub 

A.E.S. 1992  pp.138 with b/w. photos. and figs. 8vo. Fine softback. As new. Out-of-print.    [62178]  £10.00 

A comprehensive guide to collecting, breeding, displaying and recording butterflies and moths.  
 

277. Diehl, E.W. Heterocera Sumatrana : Band 1 - Sphingidae. Die Sphingiden Sumatras. Ergebnisse einer 

fast 20 jahrigen Sammeltatigkeit im Raum um Medan (Nord-Sumatra). 1st. Ed. Pub. E.W. Classey. 1980  

pp.vii, 97 with 11 colour plates and b/w. maps. Large 8vo. German with Latin names and Summary in several 

languages including English. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Scarce.    [62188]  £50.00 
 

278. Dijkstra, K-D.B. & Schroter, A. Field Guide to the Dragonflies of Britain and Europe. Including western 

Turkey and north-western Africa. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury Wildlife. 2020  pp.336 with colour photos., illus. 

and dist. maps throughout. 8vo. New hardback. RRP £40.00.    [59232]  £36.00 

All the resident and migrant dragonflies and damselflies from the Arctic to the Sahara. Includes detailed field descriptions, 

innovative tables and keys by some of Europe’s leading dragonfly experts. 
 

279. Dijkstra, K-D.B. & Schroter, A. Field Guide to the Dragonflies of Britain and Europe. Including western 

Turkey and north-western Africa. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury Wildlife. 2020  pp.336 with colour photos., illus. 

and dist. maps throughout. 8vo. New softback. RRP £25.00.    [59233]  £22.50 

All the resident and migrant dragonflies and damselflies from the Arctic to the Sahara. Includes detailed field descriptions, 

innovative tables and keys by some of Europe’s leading dragonfly experts. 
 

280. Dowdeswell, W.H. The Life of the Meadow Brown.  1st. Ed. Pub. Heinemann.  1981  pp.viii, 165 with b/w. 

photos., maps and figs. 8vo. Fine softback, gently sunned on spine.     [62175]  £19.50 

Not only an account of the Meadow Brown, but also a description of how ecological investigations evolved over nearly 40 

years, thus providing a useful introduction to experimental work in ecology .  
 

281. Dunbar. David. British Butterflies. A history in books. 1st. Ed. Pub. The British Library. 2010  pp.176 with 

colour illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print. Scarce.     [62190]  £60.00 

Traces the 400-year history of books about British butterflies, from Thomas Moffett's "The Theatre of Insects of 1634", to 

modern-day guides and scientific works. Some 600 titles are featured.  
 

282. Edwards, R. et al.  (Eds.). Provisional atlas of the aculeate Hymenoptera of Britain and Ireland. Parts 1 

to 7. 1st. Ed. Pub. Institure of Terrestrial Ecology. 1997 - 2009  The first seven (of ten) parts with b/w. dist maps 

throughout. 8vo. Nr. fine to fine softbacks.     [61885]  £50.00 

The result of much hard work by many people, this provisional atlas has been compiled by the Bees, Wasps and Ants Recording 

Society, which was first constituted in 1995.  
 

 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

283. Firmin, J., Emmet et al. A Guide to the Butterflies and Larger Moths of Essex [with] The Smaller Moths 

of Essex.  1st. Eds. Pub. Essex Naturalists’ Trust. 1975-1981  Two volume set with b/w. photos. illus. and fold-

out map of Essex. 8vos. Fine softback set.     [62183]  £18.00 

Volume 1 is not an identification guide, but a compilation of notes on the  distribution and density of many hundreds of species. 

Volume 2 gives an  illustration and description of each family and major subfamily of microlepidoptera featured with a 

distribution map of where they have been recorded.  
 

284. Ford, L.T. A Guide to the Smaller British Lepidoptera. The Life Histories and Foods of Upwards of 

1370 Species of our Smaller Moths with Indices of the Foods and of the Insects with Cross References. 
1st. Ed. Pub. London Ent & Nat. Hist. Soc. 1949  pp.230. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate of S.C.S. Brown and a letter 

from L.T. Ford to him tipped in. Neat, informed annotations within text and a number of addional pages with notes 

carefully interleaved, along with a plate of colour illus. of British Lyonetiidae. Obituary of Leonard Talman Ford 

loosely inserted. A unique, thor. vg. copy.    [62196]  £17.50 
 

285. Friedrich, E. Breeding Butterflies and Moths. A practical handbook for British and European species. 
1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Harley. 1986  pp.176 with b/w. illus. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62191]  £40.00 

Part one gives clear, illustrated instructions on breeding and rearing equipment and techniques while Part two gives detailed 

rearing instructions by species or by genus for around 1,000 species of butterflies and moths. This English edition  has 

additional material by A. Maitland Emmet. 
 

286. Frohawk, F.W. The Complete Book of British Butterflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ward Lock. 1934  pp.384 with 32 

fine colour plates plus b/w. text illus. throughout. 8vo. Hardback. Signature dated 1935. Speckling to fore-edges of 

text block, o/w. contents fine. Original green cloth boards in thor. vg. to nr. fine condition.    [62171]  £80.00 
 

287. Frohawk, F.W. Varieties of British Butterflies. A Selection of Rare and Interesting Specimens of 

Abberations, including Gynandromorphic and Homoeotic Forms; Albinism and Melanism. 1st. Ed. Rep. 

Pub. Ward, Lock & Co. 1938  pp.200 with 48 colour plates by the author. Small 4to. Hardback. Signature to ffep. 

Some spotting, very largely at ends, o/w. contents fine. Original boards. A vg. plus hardback.    [62462]  £50.00 
 

288. Fry, R. & Waring, P. A Guide to Moth Traps and Their Use. The Amateur Entomologist Volume 24. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. A.E.S. 1996  pp.iv, 60 with b/w. photos. and diagrams. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [62182]  £6.00 
 

289. Goater, B. British Pyralid Moths. A guide to their identification. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 1986  pp.175 

with colour frontis., 8 colour plates and b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62173]  £22.50 
 

290. Hawkins, R.D. Shieldbugs of Surrey.  1st. Ed. Pub. Surrey Wildlife Trust. 2003  pp.192 with colour photos. and 

b/w. dist maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print. With page on Sheildbugs from BBC Wildlife 

magazine loosely inserted.    [62271]  £12.50 

Some 75% of British shieldbugs have been recorded in Surrey, and these are illustrated both as adults and as juveniles. 

Includes a comprehensive account of each species including details of its biology and status as observed in Surrey over the 

past 25 years. 
 

291. Heath, J. (Ed.). The Moths and Butterflies of Great Britain and Ireland. Vol. I. Micropterigidae - 

Heliozelidae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Curwen Press / Blackwell. 1976  pp.343 with colour and b/w. plates and dist. maps. 

4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [62283]  £35.00 
 

292. Hewitson, W.C. Hewitson on Butterflies 1867-1877. With a Preface by Dr. L. G. Higgins. 1st. Pub. E. W. 

Classey Ltd. 1972  pp, 56; 36; 96; 22. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback.     [62170]  £22.00 

A collection of four titles -  ‘Descriptions of one hundred new species of Hesperidae’; ‘Descriptions of some new species of 

Lycaenidae’; ‘Equitorial Lepidoptera collected by Mr. Buckley’; and ‘Bolivian Butterflies collected by Mr. Buckley’.  
 

293. Hodge, A.E. The Young Collector’s Guide to Butterfly and Moth Collecting.  1st. Ed. Pub. C. Arthur 

Pearson. 1919  pp.128 with 4 b/w. plates and text illus. Small 8vo. Neat period insc. to half-title. Contents nr. fine. 

Original decorated yellow cloth boards nr. fine.    [62157]  £20.00 
 

294. Hooper, J. Of Moths and Men: An Evolutionary Tale. Intrigue, Tragedy & the Peppered Moth. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Fourth Estate 2002  pp.xx, 377 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62177]  £5.00 

An investigation into Dr. Bernard Kettlewell’s claim, made in the 1950s and widely accepted, that the distribution of normal 

and melanic forms of the peppered moth was an example of ‘evolution in action’.  
 

295. Hurd, P.D. The Carpenter Bees of California. (Hymenoptera: Apoidea) Rep. Pub. Uni. of California Press. 

1955  pp.35-72 with b/w. photos. 4to. Thor. vg. softback.     [61954]  £10.00 

From the Bulletin of the California Insect Survey, Vol. 4 No. 2.  



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 

 

296. International Bee Research Association. (et al). Atlas of the Bumblebees of the British Isles. Bombus and 

Psithyrus (Hymenoptera: Apidae). 1st. Ed. Pub. Institute of Terrestrial Ecology. 1980  pp.32 with b/w. dist. 

maps. 4to. Signature. Thor. vg. softback. With a poster of the 22 British Bumblebees produced by the BBC loosely 

inserted.     [61956]  £12.00 
 

297. James, Dr. M.J. The New Aurelians. A Centenary History of the British Entomological & Natural 

History Society. 1st. Ed. Pub. BENHS. 1973  pp.80 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [62184]  £11.50 
 

298. Kappel, A.W. & Kirby, W.E. Beetles, Butterflies, Moths, and Other Insects. A brief introduction to their 

collection and preservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell & Co. 1892  pp.[vii], 182 with 12 colour chromolithograph 

plates plus 16-page publisher’s catalogue. Large 8vo. Hardback. Neat inscription dated 1892 to ffep. Contents nr. 

fine. Original decorated brown cloth boards in vg. condition.     [61486]  £30.00 
 

299. Larsen, T. & K. Butterflies of Oman.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bartholomew Books. 1980  pp.80 with colour photos. 

throughout. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [62187]  £10.00 
 

300. Leverton, Roy.  Enjoying Moths.  Poyser Natural History.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  2001  pp.xi, 276 with colour 

photos. throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.     [62324]  £70.00 

Roy Leverton conveys his lifelong enthusiasm for moths in an immensely readable, easy-going style, while the text is superbly 

illustrated. As well as  fascinating insights into the lives of moths and how to identify them, there are chapters on finding, 

trapping and photographing moths as well as rearing them in captivity - all in the cause of helping to conserve them. 
 

301. Lisney, A.A. A Bibliography of British Lepidoptera 1608-1799.  1st. Pub. Chiswick Press. 1960  pp.xviii, 

315 with b/w. plates. Large 8vo. Ex-lib. Nr. fine hardback.     [62197]  £30.00 

Each author is introduced with a brief biography and a general bibliograpical comment on his publications, followed by a 

detailed description of those works which contain references to British lepidoptera. Comments on relative scarcity are included 

when appropriate and the location of copies collated are given. 
 

302. Locket, G.H. & Millidge, A.F.  British Spiders.  Volumes I, II & III. 1st. Ed. Pub Ray Society. 1951-74  Three 

volumes set with colour frontis. to Vol. I, b/w. text illus. throughout, and dist. maps in Vol III. 8vos. Hardbacks. 

Ex. academic lib. Contents fine. Original black cloth boards in thor. vg. to fine condition.     [62038]  £50.00 

Originally published as a 2 volume set, the 3rd volume (with the addition of Dr. Peter Merrett as contributing author) was 

published in 1974 to correct and expand the information given in the original volumes as well as describing species found in 

the British Isles since 1953.  
 

303. Macdonald, M. & Nisbet, G. Highland Bumblebees. Distribution, Ecology and Conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Highland Biological Recording Group. 2006  pp.53 with colour photos., and b/w. dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback. 

Out-of-print.     [61927]  £12.00 

Using data collected over 16 years, this work describes the current state of the 16 species of bumblebee found in the Highland 

region of Scotland, covering all aspects of the biology and ecology of these valuable insects. 
 

304. Michener, C.D. The Social Behavior of the Bees. A Comparative Study. 1st. Ed. Pub. Belknap Press. 1974  

pp.xii, 404 with b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw.     [61935]  £40.00 

Standard work on this subject. 
 

305. Nash, T.A.M. Africa’s Bane. The Tsetse Fly. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1969  pp.224 with b/w. photos. and maps. 

8vo. Small address label and ownership insc. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. plus dw.     [61845]  £15.00 

Comprehensive examination of the life cycle, history and economic impact of the tsetse fly with information on control 

measures.  
 

306. Ollerton, Jeff. Pollinators & Pollination.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pelagic. 2021  pp.ix, 286 with colour photographs and 

figs. Large 8vo. New softback.    [62346]  £25.00 

A unique and personal insight into the ecology and evolution of pollinators, their relationships with flowers, and their 

conservation in a rapidly changing world. 
 

307. Pinhey, E. Emperor Moths of South and South Central Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. C. Struik. 1972  pp.xi, 150 

with 43 colour and b/w. plates, plus illus. Large 8vo. Ownership insc. Signature and small address label. Thor. vg. 

hardback in thor. vg. dw., gently sunned on spine.     [61803]  £75.00 

Africa is richer in Emperor moths than any other continent and this work presents all those known from the southern half of 

that continent, giving details of their life-cycle, identification as well as how to collect and preserve them. 
 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

308. Pinhey, E. Hawk Moths of Central and Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans. 1962  pp.ix, 139 with 17 

colour and b/w. plates, plus illus. Large 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. laminated dw.    [61851]  £60.00 

Illustrates all the known hawk moths, as well as having chapters on collecting, preserving and rearing these striking creatures. 
 

309. Plant, C.W. Larger Moths of the London Area.  1st. Ed. Pub. London Nat. Hist. Soc. 1993  pp.xxii, 292 with 

dist. maps throughout and publisher’s sheet of transparent overlays. 4to. Nr. fine hardback.    [62193]  £15.00 
 

310. Porter, J. The Colour Identification Guide to Caterpillars of the British Isles. (Macrolepidoptera). 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Viking. 1997  pp.xii, 275 with 49 colour plates. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. In-print at 

£89.99.    [62189]  £30.00 

A comprehensive guide to the caterpillars of British butterflies and macro-moths with photographs for over 850 different 

species. 
 

311. Pratt, C. A History of the Butterflies and Moths of Sussex. Being a History and Modern-day Survey of 

the Macro-Lepidoptera of East and West Sussex. 1st. Ed. Pub. Booth Mus. Nat. History. 1981  pp.356 with 8 

colour plates plus b/w. photos. and dist. maps. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [62172]  £16.00 
 

312. Ransome, H.M. The Sacred Bee. In Ancient Times and Folklore. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. BBNO. 1986  pp.308 

with b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [61957]  £37.50 

Not concerned with practical beekeeping, this book focuses on the sacredness of the bee. It considers beekeeping through the 

ages and from around the world. We are told of the myths and superstitions connected with the Bee which are found in the folk-

lore of many nations. 
 

313. Riley, A.M.  British and Irish Butterflies.  The complete Identification, Field and Site Guide to the 

Species, Subspecies and Forms.  1st. Ed. Pub. Brambleby Books.  2007  pp.352 with colour photos. throughout. 

Large 8vo. Fine softback. In-print at £24.99.    [62181]  £15.00 

This excellent field and site guide not only details all the resident species of British and  Irish butterflies but also the many 

regional subspecies and polymorphic forms, along with rare migrants.  
 

314. Riley, A.M. A Natural History of the Butterflies and Moths of Shropshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Hill Press. 

1991  pp.205 with colour photos. and dist. maps. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [62167]  £4.50 
 

315. Riley, A.M. & Prior, G. British and Irish Pug Moths. (Lepidoptera: Geometridae, Larentiinae, 

Eupitheciini). A guide to their identification and biology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 2003  pp. 264 with 12 

colour plates plus b/w. illus. and line drawings. 8vo. Fine hardback. As new. With advance publication 

information loosely inserted.    [62270]  £55.00 

Descriptions of the biology and characters of all stages of the 52 species from Britain and Ireland, with maps showing the 

known distribution of each species on a vice-county basis. The larvae are illustrated in detailed black & white drawings, and 

the adults in colour photographs. 
 

316. Robinson, G.S. et al. A Field Guide to the Smaller Moths of South-East Asia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Natural 

History Museum. 1994  pp.309 with 32 colour plates plus b/w. illus. Small 4to. Thor. vg. softback. Colour leaflet 

of Khao Sok National Park loosely inserted.    [62482]  £30.00 

Aboout 650 species are described and illustrated, including representatives of all the families likely to be routinely 

encountered.  
 

317. Savory, T.H. The Spiders and Allied Orders of the British Isles. Wayside and Woodland Series. 2nd. Ed. 

Rep. Pub. Warne. 1953  pp.224 with 95 colour and b/w. plates. Small 8vo. Signature to ffep. Thor. vg. hardback.    

[62475]  £15.00 

The revised edition. 
 

318. Seeley, T.D.  Honeybee Ecology.  A Study of Adaptation in Social Life.  1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton University 

Press.  1985  pp.x, 201 with b/w. photos., and figs. Large 8vo. Thor. vg. softback.    [61938]  £24.00 

A much sought after work. ‘Honeybee Ecology’ presents honeybees as a model system for investigating advanced social life 

among insects from an evolutionary perspective. 
 

319. Sokoloff, P. Practical Hints for Collecting and Studying The Microlepidoptera. The Amateur 

Entomologist Volume No. 16. 1st. Ed. Pub. A.E.S. 1980  pp.40 & b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine softback. [62185] £20.00 

With chapters on collecting, breeding and preparing specimens. 
 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

320. Step, E. Bees, Wasps, Ants and Allied Insects of the British Isles. Wayside and Woodland Series. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Frederick Warne. 1932  pp.xxv, 238 with 44 colour plates and 67 b/w. plates. Small 8vo. Bookplate to 

verso of ffep., and small address label to front turn-in of dw. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [61836]  £60.00 

A very pleasing copy of the true first edition. It is distinguished from the reprints (which all bear the publishing date of 1932) 

by its smaller size and by the illustrations on the dustwrapper. The true first edition dustwrapper is buff coloured and has a 

mounted picture of two bumblebees and a hornet. Reprints feature long-legged wasps of a swarm of bumblebees (Marren).  
 

321. Svensson, B. Bees and Trees.  1st. Ed. Pub. International Rural Development Centre, Uppsala. 1991  pp.80 with 

b/w. photos. 4to. Faint speckling to edges, o/w. a fine softback.    [61952]  £35.00 

Intended not just for beekeepers but also for people in all sectors of forestry for the purpose of promoting symbiotic 

relationships between trees and bees and encouraging the sustainable use of bee resources in forest settings. 
 

322. Tarboton, W. & M. A Fieldguide to the Dragonflies of South Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. By the authors. 2002  

pp.96 with colour photos and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Ownership insc. Fine softback. Out-of-print.    [61839] £25.00 

Covering all South African dragonflies, this is an easy-to-use field guide with pages of text and distribution maps facing pages 

of colour illustrations. Brief keys to families and genera are given where appropriate. 
 

323. Tutt, J.W. British Butterflies, Being a Popular Hand-Book for Young Students and Collectors. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. George Gill & Sons. 1896  pp.476 with 10 b/w. plates. 8vo. AEG. Hardback. Insc., to ffep. which has been 

struck out. From the library of Anthony Huxley with his stylish stamp to verso of half-title. Contents nr. fine. A 

little spine lean. Original gilt decorated bevel-edged boards in good to vg. condition. Scarce.    [62168]  £35.00 
 

324. Tutt, J.W. British Moths.  Pub. George Routledge. 1902  pp.xii, 368 with 12 colour chromolithograph plates and 

b/w. woodcuts. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Pencil signature to ffep., neat period insc. to title page with pencil note. 

Contents fine. A little spine lean. Original two-tone cloth boards vg. plus.     [62169]  £30.00 
 

325. Tutt, J.W. Practical Hints for the Field Lepidopterist. [With] An Index to the Modern Names, for use 

with J.W. Tutt’s Practical Hints for the Field Leipidopterist.  Fac. Rep. Pub. Amateur Entomologists’ 

Society. 1994  Three volume set bound as one volume. 8vo. Fine hardback. Comes with the ‘Index to Modern 

Names’ complied by Brian Gardiner and printed in 1995. Fine softback.    [62179]  £32.50 

J.W. Tutt was one of the most prolific of the Victorian entomologists. His ‘Practical Hints for the Field-Lepidopterist’ is still 

considered useful and Tutt’s reputation remains high (Salmon). 
 

326. Underwood, R. (Ed.). The Raven Entomological and Natural History Society. Fifty Years. 1946 to 1996. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Raven Ent. & Nat Hist. Soc. 1996  pp.240 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback. Signed by Richard 

Underwood to ffep., and with a handwritten letter from him loosely inserted. Scarce.    [62420]  £85.00 

The society was founded in 1946 by the renowned architect, Gerald de Courcy Fraser (1872-1952) and eleven friends. This is 

an “account of the philosophy, events and personalities of a society inspired by one man’s desire to seek knowledge of the 

natural world in the company of like-minded fellows.” 
 

327. Von Frisch, K. The Dancing Bees. An Account of the Life and Senses of the Honey Bee. 1st. Eng. Ed. 

Pub. Methuen & Co. 1954  pp.xiv, 183 with b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. A little spine lean, o/w. a thor. vg. 

hardback in thor. vg., lightly chipped dw.    [61970]  £30.00 

Highly recommended. Contains the first popular account of how bees give each other exact information about the direction 

and distance of a source of honey by means of ‘dances’. Further, it is an all-round account of their lives, senses, intelligence 

and behaviour. 
 

328. Wilson, E.O. The Insect Societies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Harvard Uni. Press. 1971  pp.x, 548 with b/w. photos. and 

illus. 4to. Speckling to edges of text block, o/w. a thor. vg. softback, gently sunned on spine.     [61934]  £22.50 

A classic work. Considers the classification, evolution, anatomy, physiology and behaviour of the higher social insects - ants, 

social wasps and bees and termites. 
 

329. Winter Jr., W.D. Basic Techniques for Observing and Studying Moths & Butterflies. Memoirs of the 

Lepidopterists’ Society No. 5. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Lepidopterists’ Soc., USA.  2000  pp.xviii, 444 with b/w. illus. 

and figs. Small 4to. Fine softback. RRP £84.99.     [62192]  £40.00 

Containing a wealth of information on topics ranging from rearing, gardening, collecting, photography, to collection 

valuation. 
 

330. Woodhall, S. Field Guide to Butterflies of South Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Struik. 2005  pp.440 with colour 

photos. throughout. 8vo. Ownership insc. Nr. fine softback.    [61849]  £12.50 

Designed for easy identification and optimal use in the field, this work features more than 660 butterfly species.  
 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

331. Young, M.  The Natural History of Moths.  Poyser Natural History.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1997  pp.xiv, 

271 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62174]  £30.00 

This work paints a broad picture of moth biology and ecology. From their breeding, feeding, distribution and life history as 

well as the specialized aspects of their behaviour. Uses many examples from the moth faunas of Britain and Europe.  
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Fine, Illustrated & Antiquarian 

 

332. Adams, Arthur. The Zoology of the Voyage of H.M.S. Samarang. Crustacea, Part I & II. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Reeve, Benham and Reeve. 1848-49  Two parts bound in one with 13 plates (four hand-coloured, nine 

uncoloured). Large 4to. Hardback. From lib. of Alexander Patience and more recently an academic library. With 

original wrappers bound in. Contents nr. fine. Period cloth boards with more recent library strengthening and 

labelling. Scarce.    [62678]  £325.00 

Arthus Adams was assistant surgeon on board H.M.S. Samarang (an Atholl Class ship of the Royal Navy launched by the East 

India Company in 1822) during the survey of the Malay Archipelago between 1843 and 1846. Adams edited the ‘Zoology of the 

Voyage of H.M.S. Samarang and he collaborated with Adam White in the description of Crustacea from the survey. 
 

333. Couch, Jonathan. A History of the Fishes of the British Islands.  Pub. George Bell & Sons. 1877-1878  Four 

volume set with 252 fine colour plates. Royal 8vo. Hardbacks. Ex. academic lib. with stamp to underside of each 

plate. Minor spotting (very largely confined to Vol. I.), o/w. contents exceptionally clean and fine. Original 

decorated blue cloth boards, with gilt fish motif to front boards, in very good condition showing some rubbing to 

extremities, more recent sympathetic blue cloth spines, gilt lettered, in fine condition.    [61979]  £600.00 
 

334. Crealock, Lieut.-General Henry Hope. Deer-Stalking in The Highlands of Scotland.  Fac. Ed. Pub. Antony 

Atha. 1981  pp.xviii, 194 with 40 full-page plates plus illus. in text from drawings by the author. Folio. Hardback. 

Contents fine. Bound in green cloth with gilt lettering to spine and gilt decoration to front board, all in fine 

condition. Copy No. 162 from a limited edition of 250 copies. With foreward by The Duke of Atholl, signed 

Atholl in ink at foot of page.     [62674]  £300.00 

Just 255 copies of the first edition were published in 1892. 
 

335. Culpepper [Culpeper], Nicholas. The English Physician Enlarged. With three hundred and sixty nine 

medicines made of English Herbs that were not in any Impression until this. Pub. London for Bruce, J et 

al. 1787  pp.xii, 348. Hardback. Crown 8vo. Some darkening and light marking to contents, very largely at ends, 

o/w. contents thor. vg. Bound in contemporary full calf leather, showing some quite minor wear to extremities, 

o/w. thor. vg. With ownership inscription of Charles Brand (1806-1870) of Ravenscraig [Farmhouse nr. Peterhead, 

Aberdeenshire].    [62673]  £300.00 
 

336. Day, Francis. The Fishes of India; Being a Natural History of the Fishes known to inhabit the Seas and 

Fresh Waters of India, Burma and Ceylon. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bernard Quaritch, London. 1876-78  Two volume set 

with 198 fine lithographed plates prepared by Mintern Bros. Large 4to. Hardbacks. From an Academic Library 

with just five library stamps (to end-papers, title pages and first page of main text), o/w. contents exceptionally 

clean and fine. More recent library green cloth binding, very lightly runned at tips, o/w. fine. A very pleasing set 

of a rather scarce work.     [62677]  £995.00 

Francis Day (1829-1889) ‘spent 24 years studying the fish fauna of India, he became the greatest authority at that time and 

was responsible for more than 70 scientific papers, a fish collection of 10,000 specimens, and naming 343 new species of 

marine and freshwater fishes.’ (ZSL). The ‘Fishes of India’ in which he described more than 300 fishes was his major work 

which he wrote when he returned to England. 
 

337. Evelyn, John. Sylva, or a Discourse of Forest-Trees, ....Terra, a philosophical Essay of Earth....To which 

is annexed Pomona....Also Kalendarium Hortense. 3rd. Ed. Pub. for John Martyn, London. 1679  pp.lxx, 412, 

38 plus Errata leaf. With four illustrations in the text, one full-page plate and eight pages of tables. Small folio. 

Hardback. Inscriptions dated 1768 and 1882 to ffep and ‘Qui serunt arbores alteri seculo prosunt’ and its English 

translation to verso. Neat signature to title page. Crested bookplate of James Barlow. Title page expertly repaired 

to margin fore-edge, early repair to another leaf. Contents in thor. vg. condition - please ask for further 

information. More recently rebound in period style full leather with gilt lettering, raised bands and blind tooled 

decoration, all in fine condition. A very pleasing copy indeed.    [62666]  £875.00 

‘The first important book to be published in this country on forest trees’ (Henrey). ‘Each treatise has a separate title-page. 

‘Terra’ is the ‘second edition’ (1678), ‘Pomona’ is of the ‘third edition’ (1678) and ‘Kalendarium Hortense’ is of the ‘fifth 

edition’ (1679). This edition also contains Abraham Cowley’s poem ‘The garden’., (Henrey 134). ‘Kalendarium Hortense’ 

contains references to bees and beekeeping (Harding 39). 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Fine, Illustrated & Antiquarian 

 

338. Frohawk, F.W. Natural History of British Butterflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hutchinson. [1914]  Two volume set 

with 60 full-page colour plates, a further 5 b/w. plates plus Appendix and list of Subscribers. Crown folio. Some 

scattered spotting, very largely confined to text, o/w. contents fine. Original blue cloth boards, have held their 

colour, in thor. vg. to nr. fine condition, just very lightly rubbed in places.    [62684]  £395.00 

Frohawk’s masterpiece and the first work to provide in illustration, all the stages of development of the butterflies featured.  
 

339. Gerarde, John. The Herball or Generall Historie of Plantes.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Printed by Adam Islip, Joice 

Norton and Richard Whitakers. 1636  pp.[xxxviii], 1632 with engraved title, over 2,500 wood-block engravings 

plus Indexes and Table of Virtues. Collated and complete. Folio. Hardback. Early stamp and small inkspots to 

title. Engraved title mounted and neat repairs to margins of some leaves all professionally completed. Contents 

very clean and in thor. vg. condition. More recent quarter calf, spine richly gilt decorated, over marbled boards, all 

in fine condition.    [61458]  £4,250.00 

A very pleasing copy of Thomas Johnson’s expanded version of John Gerarde’s Herball (first published 1597). It is 

‘noteworthy for its many corrections, improvements, additions’ (Henrey). Johnson indicated where he had made amendments 

with obelisk and double obelisk symbols. 
 

340. Gessner, Conrad (Zoller, Heinrich et al). Conradi Gesner Historia Plantarum. Sechste Folge. Fac. Pub. Urs 

Graf Publishing, Zurich. 1979  pp.107, plus limitation leaf. With 22 tipped in reproductions of watercolours plus 

b/w. illus. Folio. Hardback. Text in German with Latin. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Copy No. 309 from a limited 

edition of 490.    [62676]  £225.00 

A super production. Historia Plantarum is Gessner’s botanical encyclopedia compiled by him between 1555 and 1565, but not 

published until 1750. This is the sixth volume of the facsimile edition which comprises 22 finely reproduced watercolours from 

Gessner’s estate held in library of Erlangen University. The annotations Gessner made on each plate are deciphered and 

presented in Latin and German. A detailed and lengthy commentary section within this facsimile provides much additional 

information.  
 

341. Hunter, Sir William Wilson. Life of Brian Houghton Hodgson, British Resident at the Court of Nepal. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1896  pp.ix, [i], 390 with portrait frontis., plus further illus. and photos. 8vo. Hardback. 

Signed ‘S. Hodgson, Villa Himalaya’ to ffep. Plate illustrating the bust of Brian Houghton Hodgson neatly 

reattached. Occasional, very minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original gilt lettered and decorated green cloth 

boards thor. vg. to nr. fine. Super provenance.    [62672]  £350.00 

Highly decorated, pioneer naturalist and ethnologist, Hodgson (c.1801-1894 lived and worked in India and Nepal. He 

described many new species of bird and mammal whilst there, some named after him. He amassed a collection of 10,499 

specimens which he donated to the British Museum. Sir Joseph Hooker visited him in Darjeeling in 1848. Hodgson was 

acknowledged by Charles Darwin in his ‘Variation of Animals and Plants under Domestication’ when Darwin discussed the 

origin of the domestic dog. Darwin also cited Hodgson’s 1847 article in which Hodgson detailed the varieties of sheep and 

goat in the Himalaya. The ‘Life of Brian Houghton Hodgson’ was published posthumously and in his dedication, W.W. Hunter 

said of Mrs [Susan] Hodgson that ‘the book owes much to your care and skill in collecting private letters’ and for help in many 

other ways. Hodgson married Susan in 1869 and latterly they lived in Alderley (Glos.). From 1883, they wintered at the ‘Villa 

Himalaya’ at Mentone on the French Riviera. 
 

342. Kingdon-Ward, Frank. In Farthest Burma.  1st. Ed. Pub. Seeley Service. 1921  pp.303 with 6 photographic 

plates and two maps (one being a fold-out). 8vo. Hardback. Contents thor. vg. to nr. fine. A little spine lean. 

Original black illustrated cloth binding in vg. plus condition. With bookplate of the Insuta Club to pastedowns.    

[62680]  £200.00 
 

343. Kirby, William and Spence, William An Introduction to Entomology: Or elements of the Natural History 

of Insects: with Plates. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Longman et al. 1818-1826  Four volume set with two portrait frontis., six 

hand-coloured plates, 24 b/w. plates and fold-out table. 8vo. Hardbacks. Occasional spotting to text, o/w. fine. 

Scattered spotting to some b/w. plates, less so to hand-col. plates. Vol. I bound in brown half-calf over marbled 

boards, Vols. II to IV in black half-calf over cloth boards (bound by J.D. Smith, Deptford Bridge), all in good to 

vg. condition.    [62681]  £225.00 
 

344. Kirwan, Richard. Elements of Mineralogy.  1st. Ed. Pub. for P. Elmsly, in the Strand. 1784  pp. title-page, i-

xviii, 412 with tables plus 12-page index. 8vo. Hardback. Minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. Fore-edges 

untrimmed as published. More recent, period style, quarter cloth over marbled boards in fine condition. A very 

pleasing copy of the scarce first edition.    [62671]  £1,750.00 

Irish geologist and chemist Richard Kirwan (1733-1812) was President of the Irish Royal Academy from 1799 until he passed 

away. He knew and corresponded and such luminaries as Joseph Black, Joseph Priestley and Henry Cavendish. ‘Classifying 

minerals using their chemical composition was one of this Irish chemist's finest works and the first such systematic treatment in 

English.’ (Schuh). 
 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Fine, Illustrated & Antiquarian 
 

345. Loudon, J.C. Arboretum et Fruticetum Britannicum; or, The Trees and Shrubs of Britain, Native and 

Foreign, Hardy and Half-Hardy, Pictorially and Botanically Delineated, and Scientifically and Popularly 

Described;  with their Propagation, Culture, Management and Uses... Pub. Longman, Orme, Brown, Green, 

& Longmans, London,  1838  Eight volumes bound in six with 412 b/w. engraved plates (19 of which are fold-

out). 8vo. Hardbacks. AEG. Some spotting to text volumes, largely confined to ends and some spotting to plates, 

o/w. contents fine. Plates bound systematically. All title-pages present. Handsomely bound in green half moroco 

leather over green cloth boards, showing just light shelf wear, o/w. in thor. vg. to nr fine condition. With period 

bookplate of Richard Pemberton.    [62675]  £600.00 
 

346. Lydekker, Richard (Ed.). The Royal Natural History.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frederick Warne. 1893-1896  Six volume 

set with 72 colour and 57 b/w. plates plus 1,600 engravings. 4to. Hardbacks. Some spotting at ends and fore-edges 

of text block, occasionally internally, o/w. contents fine. Bound in publisher’s richly decorated brown cloth with 

bevelled edges, showing only very light shelf rubbing, o/w. exceptional and fine. Comes with a copy of Warne’s 

illustrated subscription form inviting interested parties to purchase the 36 monthly parts which collectively make 

up a set.    [61999]  £425.00 
 

347. Morris, Rev. F.O. A History of British Birds.  5th. Ed. Pub. John C. Nimmo. 1903  Six volume set with 400 

hand-coloured plates. Royal 8vo. From Eric Hosking’s library with his bookplate and that of [Major] K.G. Stacy 

Hadfield. Contents exceptionally clean and fine. Original decorated green cloth in nr. fine condition. A superb set.    

[61962]  £850.00 

A set of the fifth (and last) edition of this work which was revised and brought up-to-date. It includes an appendix of recently 

added species. The plates were also corrected for this edition and the hand-colouring is very pleasing indeed. Eric Hosking 

was ‘Perhaps the most famous bird photographer ever to have lived’ (Gemma Padley). Deservedly feted for his photographic 

skills, as with his many other talents, carried with modesty and charm Eric Hosking was, undeniably, a great gentle man of 

20th century photography (John Chillingworth). Hosking was part of the New Naturalist Editorial Board and attended their 

first meeting in January 1943 where he would take on the role as photographic editor. 
 

348. Pratt, Anne. The Flowering Plants, Grasses, Sedges and Ferns of Great Britain, and their allies the 

Club Mosses, Pepperworts and Horsetails. Pub. Frederick Warne. [c.1880]  Six volumes bound in three with 

315 colour plates. 8vo. Hardbacks. AEG. All title-pages present. Some spotting to contents and light coloured 

mark to top corner of margin of some leaves in Vol. II, o/w. contents fine. Handsome contemporary half calf 

leather over cloth boards, gilt lettering and floral decoration to spines, showing some shelf rubbing to extremities, 

minor marking, overall thor. vg. A very sound set indeed.    [62682]  £225.00 

‘The most widely-used book on English wild flowers for half a century. A very popular Victorian work’. (Great Flower Books 

p.71.). Anne Pratt (1806-1893) of Strood Kent, was one of the best known English botanical illustrators of the Victorian age. 
 

349. Wharton, Edith. Italian Villas and their Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. John Lane : The Bodley Head. 1904  pp.xii, 

270 with 52 tissue-guarded colour and b/w. plates of illus. by Maxfield Parrish and of photographs. 4to. Hardback. 

TEG. Some minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original richly decorated green cloth binding in nr. fine condition. 

A very pleasing copy indeed.    [61812]  £775.00 
 

350. Yarrell, William. A History of British Birds.  4th. Rev. Ed. Pub. Van Voorst 1871-1885  Four volume set with 

564 fine wood-engravings. 8vo. Hardbacks. With Errata. Contents fine. Original blue cloth bindings with gilt 

lettering to spine, gently sunned to spines, showing some rubbing and wear to spine ends and front external hinge 

of Vol. I, o/w. in vg. plus condition. With neat inscription of E.W.H. Blagg, dated 1889 and bookplate of The 

Daltry Library, the private library insignia of Thomas William Daltry (1832-1904) clergyman and amateur 

naturalist, to each volume.    [62679]  £175.00 

The last and best edition, revised and enlarged by Alfred Newton and Howard Saunders. 'The value of his [Yarrell's] works 

and the admiration which they evoke may be said to be due to the accuracy of the information they contain, together with the 

simplicity of their style and the charm and fidelity of the illustrations' (Mullens and Swann) 

 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Gardening 

 

351. Beeton, Mrs. Beeton’s Gardening Book, Containing Full and Practical Instructions Concerning General 

Gardening Operations. Pub. Ward, Lock, & Co. [c.1875]  pp.252 with b/w. illus. and 6 page publisher’s 

catalogue. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents nr. fine. Minor marking to thor. vg. boards.    [62455]  £30.00 

With chapters on The Flower Garden, The Kitchen Garden, Fruit Growing, Pests of the Garden and a Monthly Calendar of 

work to be done in the garden throughout the year. 
 

352. Blomfield, R.  The Formal Garden in England.  3rd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Macmillan & Co. 1936  pp.xvi, 250 with 

b/w. illus by F. Inigo Thomas. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw. with a little loss.    [62010]  £12.50 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Gardening 

 

Blomfeld was an architect and apologist for the formal style of landscape design, who came into conflict with William 

Robinson, the advocate of a wilder, more natural style. With illustrations by F. Inigo Thomas, it is a historical survey of the 

formal garden, covering all kinds of garden architecture as well as the use of symmetry and symbolism. 
 

353. Bowles, E.A. A Handbook of Crocus and Colchicum.  2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Garden Book Club. 1955  pp.222 

with colour and b/w. plates. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback.    [61484]  £10.00 
 

354. Brickell, C. The RHS’s Encyclopaedia of Practical Gardening - Pruning.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mitchell Beazley. 

1979  pp.96 with b/w. illus. Landscape 4to. Small address label. Thor. vg. ringbound softback.    [62022]  £5.00 

Considers Roses, Deciduous Shrubs, Evergreens, Hedges, Wall Shrubs, Fruit Bushes, and Trees, Deciduous Trees. 
 

355. Brickell, C. (Ed.). RHS A-Z Encyclopedia of Garden Plants.  3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Dorling Kindersley 2008  

Two volume set profusely illustrated with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardbacks in nr. fine publisher’s 

slipcase.    [62465]  £30.00 

With an introduction to the plant kingdom, flower types, and plant problems, as well as clear, detailed growing advice for 

every plant, this work is the definitive garden reference guide for every gardener. 
 

356. Brown, J. Gardens of a Golden Afternoon.  The Story of a Partnership: Edwin Lutyens & Gertrude 

Jekyll. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Penguin Books.  1985  pp.208 with colour and b/w. photos. and illus. Small 4to. VG. 

softback. From the lib. of Sylvia Landsberg, the highly esteemed designer and rejuvenator of gardens including the 

Tudor Garden in Southampton and author of ‘The Medieval Garden’ (1995). With several of her handwritten notes 

to contents.    [62335]  £12.00 

‘A Lutyens house with a Jekyll garden’ was an Edwardian catch-phrase denoting excellence, something fabulous in both scale 

and detail. They created over 100 gardens together and Jane Brown tells the story of their unusual partnership.  
 

357. Cheers, G. Botanica:  The Illustrated A-Z of over 10,000 Garden Plants and how to Cultivate Them. Pub. 

H. F. Ullmann. 2013  pp.1020 with colour photographs throughout. Large 4to. New hardback. Out-of-print. 

Highly recommended. Latest edition.    [62419]  £40.00 

More than 10,000 genera and species from A for Abelia to Z for Zygopetalum – are clearly presented. Richly illustrated with 

colour detail and large-format images, this botanical alphabet offers a wealth of information about starting, caring for, 

reproducing and propagating plants as well as their appearance and special qualities. 
 

358. Cheng, Ji. The Craft of Gardens.  1st. Ed. thus Pub. Yale Univ. Press. 1988  pp.144 with colour; b/w. photos., 

and illus., throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62016]  £17.50 

This book was originally published in 1631 and is the earliest manual of landscape gardening in the Chinese tradition. This is 

the first English translation of this wonderfully illustrated, seminal work. 
 

359. Cox, K. A Plantsman’s Guide to Rhododendrons.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ward Lock.  1989  pp.128 with colour 

photos. throughout. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., just very gently sunned on spine.     [62006]  £10.00 

Written by a leading authority on Rhododendrons, this work is as relevant to the weekend gardener and the keen collector. 

With descriptions of over 200 rhododendron species and hybrids.  
 

360. Cribb, P. The Genus Cypripedium.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew/ Timber Press. 1997  

pp.301 with 26 colour plates & colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [61866]  £85.00 

The standard text on the temperate slipper orchids by the distinguished author, Phillip Cribb. Covers their history, biology, 

evolution, conservation, cultivation and classification. The text is enhanced by a series of 26 superb colour paintings by Kew 

botanical artists. 
 

361. Devonshire, Deborah, Duchess of. The Garden at Chatsworth.  1st. Ed. Pub. Viking Studio. 2000  pp.192 with 

colour photos. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Signed by author, ‘Deborah Devonshire’.      [62024]  £35.00 

The almost legendary palace of Chatsworth has been presided over by the same family for more than 450 years. Here, 

Deborah Duchess of Devonshire tells the story of the 105-acre garden she has looked after for 50 years. 
 

362. Ewart, R. Fuchsia Lexicon.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Blandford. 1987  pp.362 with 192 colour. photos. Large 8vo. 

Fine hardback in fine dw.     [62527]  £12.50 

Gives detailed descriptions of some 2,000 species, varieties and cultivars covering their colour, foliage and growth habits.  
 

363. Flowerdew, B. Organic Bible. Successful Gardening the Natural Way. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Kyle Cathie. 2000  

pp.224 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62020]  £10.00 

Everything you need to know to create your own paradise of flowers, fruits and vegetables, thronging with wildlife and a joy to 

behold.  
 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Gardening 
 

364. Gerard, John.  The Herbal or General History of Plants. The Complete 1633 Edition as Revised and 

Enlarged by Thomas Johnson. Facs. Ed. Pub. Dover. 1975  pp.vii, 1631 plus index with b/w. illus., throughout. 

4to. Contents nr. fine. Green cloth boards thor. vg. to nr. fine. From the lib. of Sylvia Landsberg, the the highly 

esteemed designer and rejuvenator of gardens including the Tudor Garden in Southampton and Queen Eleanor's 

Garden at Winchester Great Hall. Sylvia wrote 'The Medieval Garden' (Pub. 1995). With Sylvia’s signature, her 

notes and annotations to the index and rear end-papers and to a couple of places internally.    [62338]  £100.00 

First published in 1597, Gerard’s Herbal was republished in 1633 in an edition in which Thomas Johnson revised and 

enlarged the original text. Dover’s very pleasing facsimile.  
 

365. Gow, Ian. Scottish Houses and Gardens. From the Archives of Country Life. 1st. Ed. Pub. Aurum Press. 

1997  pp.192 with fine b/w. photos. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [62018]  £60.00 

A selection of over 200 photographs of some twenty Scottish houses which range in date from the late medieval to the 20th 

Century, with text by architectural writer and expert on historic interiors, Ian Gow.  
 

366. Harvey, John. Mediaeval Gardens.  1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. B.T. Batsford 1990  pp.xvi, 199 with colour and b/w. 

photos., and illus. Small 4to. VG. softback. From the lib. of Sylvia Landsberg, the highly esteemed designer and 

rejuvenator of gardens including the Tudor Garden in Southampton and Queen Eleanor's Garden at Winchester 

Great Hall. Sylvia wrote 'The Medieval Garden' (1995). John Harvey was a mentor to Sylvia and this copy 

contains her signature and a good number of her handwritten notes, annotations, calculations. A unique copy.    

[62336]  £75.00 

Still the definitive text on medieval gardens. This book demonstrates, with the aid of illustrations, that from the eleventh century 

at least, plants were grown and gardens laid out for their beauty as well as for their usefulness, and that gardening was linked 

to the planting of orchards and the formation of parks. 
 

367. Hills, Lawrence D. Down to Earth. Fruit and Vegetable Growing. Pub. Faber & Faber. 1960  pp.179 with 

occ. b/w. illus. 8vo. Uncorrected proof copy signed ‘M du Sautoy’ to cover. Thor. vg. softback.    [62457]  £30.00 

With chapters on Inheriting a Garden, The Gardener’s Year is a Wheel, Vegetables One by One, Fruit for Small Gardens, and 

Tips and Tools. 
 

368. Hobhouse, P. The Country Gardener.  1st. Ed. Pub. Phaidon 1976  pp.xi,190 with b/w photos. Large 8vo. Fine 

hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [61487]  £5.00 

Hobhouse shows how gardening methods, originally developed for larger gardens, have been adapted for smaller gardens.  
 

369. Hulme, F. Edward. and Hibberd, Shirley.  Familiar Garden Flowers.  Pub. Cassell & Co. [c.1895]  Five 

volume set with 200 col. plates plus b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardbacks. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text blocks, o/w. 

contents fine. Original decorated green boards in vg. to thor. vg condition. A very pleasing set.    [62474]  £100.00 

A fascinating insight into garden flowers of the period. Very well illustrated with insightful text talking both about the flowers 

and their cultivation and also what was happening culturally at the time. An example being for Lavendar ‘Large quantities of 

lavendar flowers are sent to Covent Garden annually, and from thence find their way to the shops and costers’ barrows, for 

there is still a demand for them filling muslin bags to stow away in drawers and cupboards’. 
 

370. Hunt, J.D. William Kent. Landscape Garden Designer. An Assessment and Catalogue of his Designs. 
1st. Ed. Pub. A. Zwemmer Ltd 1987  pp.176 with b/w. illus. Small 4to. Fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [62461]  £35.00 
 

371. Innes, M. & Perry, C. Medieval Flowers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Kyle Cathie Ltd.  1997  pp.160 with colour photos 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [62325]  £15.00 

Examines the types of medieval garden (physic, kitchen, pleasure and walled) and their characteristic plants, with details of 

medicinal properties and advice on growing. 
 

372. Jarman, Derek. Derek Jarman’s Garden.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Thames and Hudson. 1998  pp.144 with colour 

and b/w. photos., throughout. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [62487]  £15.00 

Derek Jarman created his own garden in the flat, bleak expanse of shingle that faces the nuclear power station in Dungeness, 

Kent. Here he produced a landscape which mixed flint, shells and driftwood with sculptures, indigenous plants, and shrubs and 

flowers he introduced.  
 

373. Jekyll, Gertrude.  Lilies for English Gardens.  A Guide for Amateurs. Compiled from Information 

Published Lately in “The Garden,” with the Addition of Some Original Chapters. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Country 

Life.  1903  pp.xii, 72 with b/w. photos., throughout. 8vo. Blind address stamp to ffep. Minor spotting, o/w. 

contents fine. Original brown cloth boards in vg. plus condition.     [62012]  £18.00 
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374. Jekyll, Gertrude. Old English Household Life.  Some account of Cottage objects and Country Folk. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. B.T. Batsford. 1925  pp.ix, 222 with b/w. photos. and illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate 

of Matthew H. Whitty Devenish to front pastedown and envelope neatly fixed to rear pastedown. Some spotting, 

largely confined to ends, o/w. contents fine. Original gilt lettered red cloth boards nr. fine.    [62467]  £60.00 
 

375. Kingsbury, N. The New Perennial Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1996  pp.160 with colour photos. 

throughout. Small 4to. Ownership insc. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62028]  £12.50 

A low-maintenance, ecologically friendly approach to gardening.  
 

376. Landsberg, S. The Medieval Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Museum Press. [1995]  pp.144 with colour and b/w. 

photos. and illus. 8vo. Although not inscribed, from lib. of Sylvia Landsberg. Nr. fine softback.     [62334]  £9.50 

An examination of the many different styles of medieval gardens from small, enclosed herbers to vast cultivated parks. The 

author draws together manuscript descriptions and illustrations with her own historical and practical knowledge in this 

beautiful book.  
 

377. Lane Fox, Robin. Thoughtful Gardening. Great Plants, Great Gardens, Great Gardeners. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Particular Books. 2010  pp.xii, 356 with colour photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Although not inscribed, 

from lib. of Sylvia Landsberg the highly esteemed designer and rejuvenator of gardens, with a handful of her notes 

to the front pastedown. Signed by Robin Lane Fox - signed copies are very uncommon.    [62315]  £30.00 

Robin Lane Fox’s first gardening book in twenty five years. Mainly about flower gardening, this book takes the reader ‘on a 

varied and enjoyable journey through each season of the gardening year.’ 
 

378. Leapman, M. The Ingenious Mr Fairchild. The Forgotten Father of the Flower Garden. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Headline. 2000  pp.280 with colour & b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62015]  £4.50 

A fascinating insight into the life of the London nurseryman, Thomas Fairchild (1667-1729), the man who is heralded as 

having produced the first hybrid plant. 
 

379. Lloyd, Christopher. Clematis. Revised with Tom Bennett. Rev. Ed. Pub. Viking. 1989  pp.xi, 216 with colour 

photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [61863]  £8.00 

An extensively revised and enlarged edition of a gardening favourite, first published in 1965. 
 

380. Lloyd, Christopher. The Well-Tempered Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1970  pp.479 with colour and b/w. 

photos. 8vo. A vg. plus hardback in publisher’s green cloth boards.    [62011]  £10.00 
 

381. McLean, T. Medieval English Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1981  pp.298 with b/w. illus. and plans. 8vo. 

Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw. From the lib. of Sylvia Landsberg, the highly esteemed designer and rejuvenator of 

gardens including the Tudor Garden in Southampton and author of ‘The Medieval Garden’ (1995). With her 

handwritten notes, annotations, calculations and insertions. A unique copy.    [62316]  £95.00 

This is a book for the horticulturalist and the historian as well as the interested amateur. This is not a specialist work. Rather it 

is a book for those who like gardening and miss the pre-industrial world; a world long since vanished. 
 

382. Mathew, Brian. Hellebores.   1st. Ed. Pub. Alpine Garden Soc.  1989  pp.ix, 180 with colour photos., and illus. 

Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw., just gently tanned.     [61868]  £25.00 

Still considered the definitive text on hellebores. 
 

383. Mathew, Brian. The Iris.   1st. Ed. Pub. B.T. Batsford.  1981  pp.xvii, 202 with colour, b/w. photos., and line 

drawings. 8to. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw., showing sunning on spine.     [61867]  £20.00 

Provides not only descriptions of the plants, but also their classification, cultivation hints and much other useful information. 
 

384. Morgan, J. The Book of Pears. The Definitive History and Guide to over 500 Varieties. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Ebury Press. 2015  pp.304 with fine colour illus. & photos. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [62278] £25.00 

Beautifully illustrated with 40 botanical watercolour paintings by Elisabeth Dowle, the Book of Pears is the most up-to-date 

and comprehensive guide to over 500 varieties. 
 

385. Morgan, J. & Richards, A. The Book of Apples.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ebury Press. 1993  pp.304 with fine watercolour 

illus. and b/w. photos. Small 4to. Spotting to top of text block, o/w. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62277]  £17.50 

This work contains a comprehensive history of over 2,000 of the world’s apple varieties. Looks at wild fruit forests, medieval 

monasteries and English orchards. The authors look at the apple’s role in cookery, in cider making and the ornamental 

garden, in myth, medicine and religion.  
 

 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Gardening 
 

386. Mosser, M. and Teyssot, G. (Eds.). The History of Garden Design. The Western Tradition from the 

Renaissance to the Present Day. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Thames and Hudson. 2000  pp.543 with colour and b/w. 

photos., garden plans and illus. throughout. 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [62019]  £27.50 

A chronological series of essays from over sixty specialists, of various nationalities, giving an overview of significant historical 

research into the development of garden design. 
 

387. Mowl, T.  Gentlemen & Players. Gardeners of the English Landscape.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sutton.  2000  pp.xiv, 

218 with colour, b/w. photos. and illus. Small 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62005]  £17.50 

Fascinating insight into how the key gardeners for the period of 1620 to 1820 interacted with the people they were working for. 
 

388. Pesch, B.P. et al. Japanese Gardens. Plants & Gardens. Brooklyn Botanic Garden Record. Rev. Ed. Pub. 

Brooklyn Botanic Gardens. 1990  pp.80 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [62013]  £8.00 
 

389. Quest-Ritson, C. The English Garden. A Social History. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Penguin. 2003  pp.280 with 

colour photos. and illus. throughout. Small 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [62003]  £7.50 

In this work, Charles Quest-Ritson seeks to answer the key question of ‘why people garden?’, revealing much about changing 

English society along the way. 
 

390. Rittershausen, B. and W.  The Practical Encyclopedia of Orchids.  A Complete Guide to Orchids and 

their Cultivation.  Upd. Ed. Pub. Hermes House.  2004  pp.256 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62017]  £8.00 

An easy-to-use Orchid Encyclopedia of over 200 orchids, with photographs of each and vital information on habitat. size, 

flowering time and growing requirements. 
 

391. Scott-James, A. Sissinghurst: The Making of a Garden. 1st. Ed. 4th. Imp. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1978  pp.159 

with colour and  b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw., gently sunned on spine. With a review of ‘The 

Cottage Garden’ by Anne Scott-James loosely inserted.     [62014]  £8.00 

Once the home of Harold Nicolson and Vita Sackville-West, Sissinghurst is now owned by the National Trust and open to the 

public. The book recounts the story of the development of the garden from the 1930s to 1962 and tells a little of the life of its 

owners.  
 

392. Solly, V.N. Gardens for Town and Suburb.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ernest Benn. 1926  pp.122 plus 39 fine b/w. plates, 

colour frontis., and garden plans. Small 4to. Minor spotting, o/w. contents fine in original boards in thor. vg. / nr. 

fine condition.    [62008]  £12.50 

A beautifully illustrated, inspiring and imaginitive consideration of what can be achieved within the confines of a small garden 

in an urban environment.  
 

393. Spens, Michael. Gardens of the Mind. The Genius of Geoffrey Jellicoe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Antique Collectors’ 

Club. 1992  pp.191 with colour photos and illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [62027]  £25.00 

The first detailed study of Geoffrey Jellicoe’s approach to individual projects and the symbolism and varied influences behind 

his thinking. 
 

394. Talbot, R. and Whiteman, R.  Brother Cadfael’s Herb Garden.  An Illustrated Companion to Medieval 

Plants and their Uses.  1st. Ed. Pub. Little, Brown & Company. 1996  pp.200 with colour photos. throughout. 

Small 4to. Although not inscribed as such, from lib. of Sylvia Landsberg the highly esteemed designer and 

rejuvenator of gardens. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [62317]  £25.00 

A must for all Cadfael devotees, and will also appeal to everyone with an interest in herbs and herbal lore. The book is a fitting 

tribute to his creator, Ellis Peters, who died in 1995.  
 

395. Taylor, C. Parks and Gardens of Britain. A Landscape History from the Air. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edinburgh Uni. 

Press. 1998  pp.vii, 224 with b/w. photographs throughout. Small 4to. Nr. fine softback.      [62007]  £6.00 

Takes a chrononological tour through parks and gardens from Roman times to the present, featuring those of Conway Castle, 

Leeds Castle, Heythrop Park, Caerhays, and Tredegar Park amongst many others.  
 

396. Taylor, H.V. The Plums of England.  1st. Ed. Pub. Crosby Lockwood. 1949  pp.viii, 151 with 32 colour plates 

plus 29 pages of adverts. Large 8vo. Thor. vg. / nr. fine hardback.    [61874]  £29.50 
 

397. Titchmarsh, A. How to Garden. Essential skills, advanced techniques, practical step-by-steps. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. BBC. 2010  pp.287 with colour photos., throughout. 4to Fine hardback in fine dw. As new.    [62021]  £7.50 

Provides the essentials that every gardener needs to know. 
 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Gardening 
 

398. Todhunter, C., Williams, R. and Rodney, S. Bulmer’s Pomona.  1st. Ed. Pub. Fourth Estate. 1987  With 35 fine 

coloured plates by Caroline Todhunter. 4to. Fine hardback in green cloth and marbled boards. As new. Still in 

publisher's cardboard packaging.    [62002]  £120.00 

Published to celebrate the centenary year of H.P. Bulmer Ltd. Superb plates illustrate the fruit grown and used by Bulmer’s. 

Each plate is accompanied by descriptive text. 
 

399. Turner, Tom. English Garden Design. History and styles since 1650. 1st. Ed. Pub. Antique Collectors’ Club. 

1986  pp.238 with colour and b/w. photos. and illus. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. With 4 

postcards from Stoneleigh Abbey loosely inserted.     [62026]  £28.50 

Convinced that the standard categorisation of garden styles into ‘formal’ and ‘natural’ was an oversimplification, in this work 

Turner describes and illustrates 11 styles of garden design: Enclosed, French, Dutch, Forest, Serpentine, Irregular, Transition, 

Italian, Mixed, Arts and Crafts, and Abstract.  
 

400. Watkin, D. The English Vision. The Picuresque in Architecture, Landscape and Garden Design. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Murray 1982  pp.xii, 227 with b/w. photos. & many plans. 4to. Fine hardback, nr. fine dw.    [62023]  £60.00 

The first major study of the Picturesque since Christopher Hussey’s book on the subject in 1927. 
 

401. Way, Twigs. A Nation of Gardeners. How the British Fell in Love with Gardening. 1st. Ed. Pub. Prion. 

2010  pp.192 with colour photos. and illus. throughout. 4to. Dedication by the author to title page. Fine hardback 

in nr. fine dw.     [62025]  £9.50 

A fascinating celebration of the history of British gardening, packed with scores of pictures from the Garden Museum’s 

collection of horticultural memorabilia and photographs. 
 

402. Webber, R. Percy Cane. Garden Designer. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Garden Book Club. 1976  pp.[viii], 192 with b/w. 

photos., and garden plans throughout. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw.     [62004]  £15.00 

A fascinating biography of highly respected British garden architect, Percy Cane. 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 

 

403. Alder, J. A Catalogue of the Zoophytes of Northumberland and Durham.  1st. Ed. thus Pub. F. & W. 

Dodsworth. 1857  pp.72 with 8 b/w. plates. 8vo. Hardback. Ex. academic lib. Neat note (dated 1972) about the 

publication to ffep. Minor spotting to some plates, o/w. contents fine. Original quarter leather binding in vg. 

condition. Scarce.    [62039]  £90.00 

With three additional papers, by the Rev. Alfred Merle Norman, bound at rear, viz ‘On Merona, an undescribed Genus of 

British Hydrozoa’ (1865) pp.1; ‘On undescribed British Hydrozoa, Actinozoa, and Polyzoa’ (1864) pp.9 with 3 b/w. plates; 

and ‘Notes on some Rare British Polyzoa, with Descriptions of New Species’ (c.1867) pp.11 with 3 b/w. plates.  
 

404. Armstrong, P. The English Parson-Naturalist. A Companionship Between Science and Religion. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Gracewing. 2000  pp.x, 198 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [62229]  £10.00 

From William Turner, in the 16th Century, through to John Ray, Gilbert White and beyond, the contribution of the parson-

naturalist to the development of scientific natural history in Britain has been hugely significant. This work explores their 

contribution and the way science and society became associated with the development of the parson-naturalist phenomenon. 
 

405. Atha, A. (Ed.). A Scottish Naturalist.  The sketches and notes of Charles St John 1809-1856. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Andre Deutsch. 1982  pp.192 with colour plates and b/w. illus., throughout. Small 4to. Nr. fine hardback in thor. 

vg. dw.    [62230]  £5.00 

Compiled from the three published books of Charles St. John and illustrated with paintings from his unpublished sketchbooks. 

Chapters on each month of the year are interspersed with sections on the main species of bird and animal he studied and 

described. 
 

406. Attenborough, David. Living Planet. The Web of Life on Earth. 1st. Ed. 1st. Printing. Pub. William Collins. 

2021  pp.xviii, 302 with colour photographs. 8vo. New hardback in new dustwrapper. Signed by David 

Attenborough.    [62318]  £60.00 

The new, fully updated narrative edition of David Attenborough’s seminal biography of our world, The Living Planet. 
 

407. Baldock, N. & Walters, J. The Wildlife of Dartmoor.  1st. Ed. Pub. John Walters. 2008  pp.129, [v] with colour 

photos. and illus. throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback. Out-of-print. Scarce.    [62251]  £28.00 

The ‘Wildlife of Dartmoor’ is organised by habitat type, and includes information on The Open Moor, Woodland, Farmland 

and Water. Suggested sites to see wildlife and an index of species names are very useful additions. 
 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 

 

408. Barbier, E.B. et al. Elephants, Economics and Ivory.  1st. Ed. Pub. Earthscan Publications. 1990  pp.xiii, 154 

with b/w. figs. in text. 8vo. Ownership insc. Thor. vg. softback.     [61840]  £10.00 

Examines the statistics for elephant populations throughout Africa and considers how careful management of elephants can 

best serve African interests.  
 

409. Bateson, W. Materials for the Study of Variation, Treated with Especial Regard to Discontinuity in the 

Origin of Species.  1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan & Co. 1894  pp.xv, 598 with b/w. illus. within text plus 2-page 

publisher’s catalogue. Large 8vo. Hardback. Ex. academic lib. Very minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original 

green cloth boards in vg. plus condition.    [62036]  £120.00 

Engligh biologist William Bateson (1861-1926), known as the “Father of Modern Genetics”, was the first to use the term 

genetics to describe the study of heredity. In this work, he showed that biological variation exists both continuously, for some 

characteristics, and discontinuously for others; and he also described homeotic mutations, in which an expected body-part has 

been replaced by another.  
 

410. Beadell, A. Nature Notes of Warlingham and Chelsham.  1st. Ed. Pub. Croyden Advertiser. 1932  pp.150 

with frontis. portrait and two further photographic plates. 8vo. Softback. Neat pencil ownership insc. (dated 1932) 

to ffep. Minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original covers nr. fine.    [62226]  £30.00 

Arthur Beadell was a countryman and farm worker who took great delight in roaming the wild parts of the two parishes of 

Warlingham and Chelsham (between Croydon and the M25) and observing the plants and animals he encountered there.  
 

411. Boulter, M. Darwin’s Garden. Down House and The Origin of Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Constable. 2008  

pp.xvii, 251 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Dedication to ffep., o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Newpaper article on Down 

House, dated January 2009, loosely inserted.    [62486]  £7.50 

A portrait of Charles Darwin and his relationship with the place he loved. Experiments that he conducted there over 150 years 

ago are still revealing new proofs and revelations to this day. 
 

412. Brady, G. Stewardson. A Monograph of the Free and Semi-Parasitic Copepoda of the British Islands.  
Volumes I-III. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Ray Society. 1878-80  Three volume set with 96 plates (7 colour) as published. 

8vo. Hardbacks. Ex academic lib. Some scattered spotting to Vols. I & II, and occasional neat, informed pencil 

annotaions in Vol II, o/w. contents fine. Handwritten slip ‘With the Author’s compliments’ pasted into Vol. II and 

similar ‘with Dr. Brady’s compliments. Sunderland, October 21st 1880’ to Vol. III. More recent blue cloth boards 

in thor. vg. condition, gently sunned on spines    [62040]  £95.00 
 

413. Bryce, James. Geology of Clydesdale and Arran; Embracing also The Marine Zoology and the Flora of 

Arran, with complete lists of species; notes on the rarer insects of Arran; and notices of its scenery and 

antiquities.  1st. Ed. Pub. Richard Griffin & Co. 1859  pp.vii, 199 with hand-coloured colour map (bound in 

upside down) and b/w. illus. within text. 8vo. Hardback. Ex. academic lib. Pages 1-8 bound in before Preface. 

Occasional neat pencil marks to margins. Scattered foxing mainly to first and last few pages, o/w. contents thor. 

vg. Library tan cloth boards in nr. fine condition.     [62035]  £45.00 
 

414. Burgess, M. (Ed.). London’s Changing Natural History. Classic papers from 150 years of the London 

Natural History Society. 1st. Ed. Pub. London Nat. Hist. Soc. 2008  pp.264 with b/w. photos., and illus., plus a 

page of Corrigenda loosely inserted. 8vo. Fine softback.     [62243]  £10.00 

Chosen from the many important contributions to the Society's journals, these papers range from 1916 to 1997, and cover taxa 

from algae to mammals. Most papers are preceded by commentaries and notable among these is a reminder of the many 

contributions that members of the Society have made and continue to make to Collins's New Naturalist series. 
 

415. Burkhardt, F. (Ed). Charles Darwin’s Letters. A Selection 1825-1859. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 

1996  pp.xxvi, 249, portrait frontis., endpaper family tree & map. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62466]  £10.00 

Offers a fascinting window into Charles Darwin’s ‘daily experience, scientific observations, personal concerns and 

friendships’. 
 

416. Cameron, R.  Keys for the identification of Land Snails in the British Isles.   1st. Ed. Pub. FSC.  2003  

pp.iii, 82 with 4 colour plates and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Name to title page, o/w. a fine softback.    [62478]  £7.50 
 

417. Carr, N. Valley of the Elephants. The Story of Luangwa Valley and its Wild Life. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1979  pp.128 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Ownership insc. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [61847]  £50.00 

Norman Carr was a British conservationist working in Central and Southern Africa. A man ahead of his time, he created the 

concept of conservation-based tourism during the era when safari was a track-and-hunt tradition, and was influential in setting 

up National Parks in Malawi, Zambia and Zimbabwe and in promoting local employment and empowerment.  
 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 
 

418. Cash, J. et al. The British Freshwater Rhizopoda and Heliozoa.  Vols. I-V. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Ray Society.  

1905-21  Five volume set with 2 frontis. plates plus 74 further colour and b/w. plates as published. 8vo. Hardback. 

TEG. Ex. academic lib. Contents of all volumes in fine condition. Front hinge of Vol. III a little tender, all in 

original elaborately decorated bindings in vg. to nr. fine condition.      [62041]  £75.00 

The biologist and zoologist, James Cash, instigator of this work, sadly died in 1909 before it could be completed. Volume II 

was completed with the assistance of John Hopkinson, who also supplied the Bibliography for Vol. IV. Volumes III, IV, and V 

were written by George Herbert Wailes. 
 

419. Champion, Mrs I.K. & Floodgate, Miss E.E. Natural History in the Rochester Area.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Meresborough Books. 1977  pp.114 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No 582 of a 

limited edition of 1,000 with the Society’s ‘Thank-you card’ for purchasing a copy inserted.    [62238]  £12.50 

Published to mark the Centenary of the Rochester and District Natural History Society. 
 

420. Chapman, R. (Ed.). The Natural History of Bournemouth and the Surrounding Area.   1st. Ed. Pub. 

Wessex Books.  2009  pp.238 with colour photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [62236]  £10.00 

A beautifully presented book. Written by members of the Bournemouth Natural Science Society, this is a record and celebration 

of the natural history of the Dorset town and a 15 mile radius around it. With comparisons of historical and recent data on the 

areas flora and fauna and discussions of various aspects of local history.  
 

421. Clarke, W.G. & Clarke, R.R.  In Breckland Wilds.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. W. Heffer & Sons. 1937  pp.viii, 200 

with b/w. photos. and fold-out map. 8vo. Inscription dated 1939 to ffep. Nr. fine hardback.    [62244]  £29.50 

Preferred edition. Revised and re-written by R. Rainbird Clarke, this work updates the classic  account of the  history, fauna 

and flora of ‘Breckland’, a 400 square mile area of heathland in East Anglia, written by his father, W.G. Clarke and published 

in 1925.  
 

422. Cook, H. & Williamson, T. (Eds.). Water Management in the English Landscape.  Field, Marsh and 

Meadow. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edinburgh Uni. Press. 1999  pp.xi, 273 with b/w. photos., maps and figs. 8vo. Fine 

softback. Review copy. RRP £28.99     [62268]  £20.00 

An exploration of the history of water management in the agricultural landscape with important implications for current 

conservation practice. 
 

423. Coster, G. The Nature of Cricket. A Natural History of the Cricket Ground. 1st. Ed. Pub. Safe Haven 

Books. 2021  pp.144 with colour photos. throughout. 8vo. New hardback. RRP £16.99.    [62265]  £12.50 

This unique and funny book explores the relationship between cricket grounds and the natural world, from wildlife records to 

the Edwardian cricket writings of Edmund Blunden. 
 

424. Dalton, S. My Wood.  1st. Ed. Pub. Merlin Unwin Books. 2017  pp.154 with colour photos., throughout. Small 

landscape 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Signed by Stephen Dalton. Review copy from library of Peter Marren 

with publisher’s compliment slip loosely inserted.     [62280]  £15.00 

A delightful photographic celebration, taken over 20 years, by award-winning photographer Stephen Dalton, of the natural 

history of a 9-acre wood in Sussex. 
 

425. Davison, T. Wankie. The Story of a Great Game Reserve. 1st. Ed. Pub. Books of Africa. 1967  pp.211 with 

b/w. photos. 8vo. Ownership insc. Some staining and cockling through the text block o/w. a vg. hardback in good 

dw. Signed by the author to verso of title page.     [61843]  £10.00 

Ted Davison was the warden of Wankie Game Reserve from 1928, when it was first established, until his retirement in 1961, 

making this a unique record of this iconic game reserve.  
 

426. Day, F. British and Irish Salmonidae.  1st. Ed. Pub. Williams and Norgate. 1887  pp.viii, 298 plus 12 plates, 

nine of which are colour chromolithographs. Large 8vo. Hardback. Ex. academic lib. Very occasional mark in 

margin. Contents clean and nr. fine, with neat stamp to verso of plates. Original green cloth in vg. condition 

showing some wear at extremities.    [62042]  £50.00 

Francis Day (1829-1889) was an army surgeon and naturalist who became the Inspector-General of Fisheries in India and 

Burma. After he retired in 1877, he became president of the Cheltenham Natural Sciences Society and also an active member 

of the Cotteswold Naturalists Field Club. He provided the illustrations for this work, the colouring of which was done by Miss 

Florence Woolward. 
 

427. Broadley, D.G. & Cock, E.V. Snakes of Zimbabwe. Bundu Series. 1st. Ed. 3rd. Imp. Pub. Longman 

Zimbabwe. 1986  pp.iv, 152 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [62468]  £15.00 

With colour photographs of 60 of the 76 species of snake recorded from Zimbabwe. 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 
 

428. Dussart, G.B.J. (Chair). Slugs & Snails: Agricultural, Veterinary & Environmental Perspectives. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. British Crop Protection Council. 2003  pp.xiii, 324 with b/w. figs in text. Large 8vo. Name to front cover, 

o/w. a fine softback.    [62470]  £20.00 

BCPC Symposium Proceedings No. 80. Includes papers from sessions on Physiology and Function; Prospects for Improved 

Control; Behaviour and Ecology of Molluscs and Intergated Pest Management.  
 

429. Ebert, D.A. et al. Sharks of the World. A fully illustrated Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Wild Nature Press. 2013  

pp.528 with colour illus. by Marc Dando and dist. maps throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback. Signed by author 

Sarah Fowler and illustrator Marc Dando to half-title.     [62275]  £35.00 

A super work. The only single guide to cover over 500 of the world's shark species. It features not only many species that were 

only described in recent years, but several more that are still awaiting their scientific names. 

 

430. Eltringham, S.K. Elephants. Blandford Mammal Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Blandford Press. 1982  pp.x, 262 with 

colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Ownership insc. Speckling to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine 

dw.     [61850]  £12.50 

Covers all aspects of the biology of both African and Asian elephants. 

 

431. Feltwell, J. Meadows. A History and Natural History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Alan Sutton. 1992  pp.xviii, 205 with 

colour and b/w. photos. Small 4to. Some spotting to top edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    

[62250]  £10.00 

Explores the variety of meadow habitats, both natural and man-made, in the UK, Europe and the USA, and documents in detail 

just how we have come to lose so much of one of our most precious natural habitats. John Feltwell makes a powerful plea for 

the conservation of the few flowering meadows that are still left. 
 

432. Ferguson, W.W. The Mammals of Israel.  1st. Ed. Pub. Gefen. 2002  pp.160 with 48 colour plates and b/w. 

illus. Small 4to. New hardback. RRP £28.99.    [62460]  £20.00 

A comprehensive account of the mammalian fauna of Israel with text covering their habits, habitat, distribution and status, and 

accompanied by over 200 stunning colour illustrations. 
 

433. Firth, Dr. F.M. The Natural History of Romney Marsh.  1st. Ed. Pub. Meresborough Books. 1984  pp.127 

with b/w. photos., maps and illus. 8vo. Bookplate of the entomologist Eric Gowing-Scopes (1913-2007) to front 

pastedown. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62239]  £10.00 
 

434. Gardiner, Prof. J.S. & Tansley, A.G. (Eds.). The Natural History of Wicken Fen. Parts I to VI. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Bowes & Bowes. 1923-1932  Six volume set with maps, b/w. photos., and  figs. 8vo. Very occasional neat 

informed pencil note in margin. Nr. fine softback set in original covers.    [61861]  £50.00 

A comprehensive survey of the natural history of Wicken Fen. 
 

435. Gillham, Dr. M.E.  Sand Dunes. Glamorgan Heritage Coast Wildlife Series Volume 1. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Heritage Coast. 1987  pp.x, 111 with  colour and b/w. photos. throughout. 8vo. Small address label. Nr. fine 

softback.     [62483]  £12.50 

A detailed examination of the sand dunes on the Welsh coast at Merthyr Mawr, taking in the adjoining area of Newton 

Burrows. 
 

436. Gillham. Dr. Mary E. Wildlife Watching in the Slow Lane. The Nature Diary of an Octogenarian.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Ryelands. 2009  pp.432 with illus. chapter headings. 8vo. Small address label. Fine softback.    [62484]  £9.50 

A journal covering a period of nine months in 2008 by the well-known ecologist, Mary Gillham, written in her late 80s, when 

she had the leisure to explore popular and lesser known corners of the South Wales countryside. 
 

437. Gillham, Mary E. Island Hopping in Tasmania’s Roaring Forties.   1st. Ed. Pub. Arthur H. Stockwell. 2000  

pp.500 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [62485]  £29.50 

An account of three summers from 1958-1960 spent on the Bass Strait  and other small islands around Tasmania helping with 

research into the viability of the Mutton Bird Industry.  
 

438. Gillham, Mary E. Memories of Welsh Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dinefwr Press. 2004  pp.406 with colour and b/w. 

photos. 8vo. Small address label. Fine softback.     [62480]  £10.00 

Inspired by Ronald Lockley’s writing, Mary Gillham chose to study the Welsh Island ecologies after being demobbed from the 

Woman’s Land Army at the end of WW II. This is a distillation of her recollections from over 50 years. 
 

 

 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 
 

439. Gillham, Mary E. Town Bred, Country Nurtured.  1st. Ed. Pub. By the author. 1998  pp.xi, 134 with b/w. 

photographs and illus. 8vo. New softback. Last copy.    [49321]  £9.50 

Mary Gillham was awarded an MBE for her services to nature conservation. She was a prolific writer. This work is her story 

of life on the land between 1941 and 1942, as seen through the eyes of a suburban Londoner, drafted into the wartime 

Women’s Land Army. 
 

440. Gosse, Edmund. The Life of Philip Henry Gosse F.R.S.  1st. Ed. Pub. Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co. 

1890  pp.ix, 387 with b/w. portrait frontis. of P.H. Gosse. 8vo. Hardback. Ex. academic lib. Internal strenthening at 

four places. A couple of leaves a little clumsily opened, spotting and marking to frontis. and title, o/w. contents 

very clean and fine. A little spine lean. Original green cloth, strengthened along spine with clear tape, in vg 

condition. Scarce first edition first issue.    [62029]  £100.00 

The first issue of the biography of the naturalist Philip Henry Gosse (1810-1888) by his son, Edmund Gosse.  
 

441. Gosse, P.H. The Aquarium: An Unveiling of the Wonders of the Deep Sea. 2nd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. John 

van Voorst. 1856  pp.xv, 304 with 6 b/w. linigraph plates, colour plates removed. 8vo. Hardback. Ex-lib. 

Occasional old stain to top margin of several leaves. Some professional repairs to margins of a few leaves, o/w., 

contents fine. Library brown cloth boards in thor. vg. condition.    [62032]  £50.00 

Preferred second edition. Philip Henry Gosse, the English naturalist and pioneer in the study of marine biology, coined the 

word “aquarium”, installed the first public aquarium at the London Zoo in 1853, and was largely responsible for the Victorian 

craze for aquariums.  
 

442. Gosse, P.H. A Handbook to the Marine Aquarium: Containing Practical Instructions for Constructing, 

Stocking, and Maintaining a Tank, and for Collecting Plants and Animals. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. John van 

Voorst. 1856  pp.48 with illus. frontis. plus 6 pages of adverts for works by Gosse. Small 8vo. Hardback. Ex. 

academic lib. Cords showing stretching internally. One closed tear to margin p.9, o/w. contents fine. Original 

green cloth boards with blind stamped borders and gilt titles in vg. plus condition.     [62030]  £80.00 

Gosse was an English naturalist and pioneer in the study of marine biology. He coined the word “aquarium”, installed the first 

public  aquarium at the London Zoo in 1853, and was largely responsible for the Victorian craze for aquariums.  
 

443. Gurney, R.  British Fresh-Water Copepoda.   1st. Ed. Pub. The Ray Society.  1931-33  Three volume set with 

b/w. text figs. 8vo. TEG. Contents fine. Original blue cloth bindings, thor. vg. to nr. fine.    [62456]  £120.00 
 

444. Hale, W.G. Sacred Ibis. The Ornithology of Canon Henry Baker Tristram. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sacristy Press.  

2016  pp.xx, 322 with colour photos and b/w. illus. 8vo. New hdbk. in new dw.      [50767]  £55.00 

Explorer, ornithologist and priest, Henry Baker Tristram was a remarkable man who amassed extensive natural history 

collections. Importantly, he was the first scientist to support Charles Darwin in print. Furthermore, Tristram and Darwin 

corresponded with Darwin using (and attributing) Tristram’s observations of the larks and chats of North Africa in ‘The 

Descent of Man’. 
 

445. Henderson, I.F. (Chair). Slug & Snail Pests In Agriculture.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Crop Protection Council. 

1996  pp.xiv, 450 with b/w. figs in text. Large 8vo. Name to front cover. Nr. fine softback.    [62476]  £10.00 

BCPC Symposium Proceedings No.66. Includes papers from sessions on Identification and Taxonomy; Economic Impact; 

Behaviour and Ecology; Chemical Control; Biological Control and Integrated Pest Management. 
 

446. Herbert, Sir Thomas. (Butler, John A. (Ed.)). Sir Thomas Herbert, Bart. Travels in Africa, Persia and Asia 

the Great (1677). 1st. Ed. Pub. ACMRS. 2012  pp.xcvii, 904. 8vo. New hardback. RRP £90.00.    [62686]  £40.00 

Thomas Herbert (1606-82) set off for Persia in 1627. He returned to England three years later and his ‘Travels’ first appeared 

in 1634. Later editions added Herbert’s historical studies, combining erudition with the freshness of his youthful and pre-

colonial travelogue. The 1677 edition is considered one of the best records of 17th century travel and it is presented here with 

explanatory notes and a historical introduction by John Butler. 

 

447. Houghton, Rev. W. British Fresh-Water Fishes.  2nd. Ed. Pub. A. Brown & Sons. 1895  pp.xxviii, 231 with 24 

b/w. engraved plates and chapter headpieces. Large 8vo. Hardback. Ex. academic lib. Contents fine, with neat 

stamp to verso of plates. Original green cloth boards thor. vg.    [62043]  £25.00 

Detailed, charmingly written and wonderfully illustrated. 
 

448. Hudson, W.H. Afoot in England. Open-Air Library. Rep. Pub. J.M. Dent. 1936  pp.xiv, 239 with b/w. fontis. 

Small 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [61483]  £7.50 
 

449. Hudson, W.H. A Shepherd’s Life. Impressions of the South Wiltshire Downs. 18th. Ed. Pub. Methuen.  

1946  pp.233. 16mo. Name stamp. Minor foxing to edges & ends, a thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw.     [61481]  £5.00 
 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 
 

450. Huffman, T.N. Handbook to the Iron Age. The Archaeology of Pre-Colonial Farming Societies in 

Southern Africa. 1st. Ed. Pub. Uni. of KwaZulu-Natal Press. 2007  pp.xiii, 504 with colour, b/w. photos., figs., 

and maps. 4to. Ownership insc. Title page partly adhered to facing leaf, o/w. a fine hardback.     [61796]  £50.00 

Detailed handbook covering the last 2,000 years in Southern Africa, with discussion of such topics as settlement organisation, 

long-distance trade, ancient mining and the role of cattle. Also examines the origins of the Kingdom of Mapungubwe and the 

rise and fall of Great Zimbabwe.  
 

451. Huxley, C. & L. Lough Carra.  1st. Ed. Pub. Carra Books. 2015  pp.188, [xv] with colour photos throughout. 

Landscape 4to. Fine hardback. With handwritten letter from Chris Huxley to Peter [Marren] and leaflet about 

Lough Carra Website loosely inserted.     [62289]  £25.00 

Lough Carra is the largest marl lake in Ireland, covering 1,560 hectares. This work brings together many strands of 

information about the lake, from its  geology, and archaeology to its flora and fauna, all illustrated by Lynda Huxley’s superb 

photographs.  
 

452. IUCN. IUCN Bulletin New Series Vol. 1 No. 1 August 1961, to No. 20. September 1966 inclusive. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. IUCN 1961-1966  pp.164, b/w. photos. 4to. Thor. vg. hardback. Scarce.    [61820]  £40.00 

The International Union for Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources (IUCN) was founded in 1948 by Julian Huxley 

with the aim of encouraging international cooperation and providing scientific knowledge and tools to guide conservation 

action. Subsequent work in the 1960’s was devoted to the protection of species and the habitats necessary for their survival. In 

1964 the IUCN established the “Red List of Threatened Species”.  
 

453. Johnston, J. Laughton. A Naturalist’s Shetland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1999  pp.xii, 506 with colour and  b/w. 

photos., illus., and maps. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62235]  £26.00 

Evocative natural history of the islands where southern, British, Scandinavian and Icelandic species and communities overlap 

and intermingle.  
 

454. Johnston, J. Laughton. Scotland’s Nature in Trust. The National Trust for Scotland and its Wildland and 

Crofting Management. 1st. Ed. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 2000  pp.xviii, 266 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. and 

maps. Small 4to. Minor spotting to top of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [62234]  £7.50 

An in-depth account of the history and modern-day importance of the National Trust for Scotland. 
 

455. Kerney, M. Atlas of the Land and Freshwater Molluscs of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Harley 

Books. 1999  pp.264 with b/w. illus. and dist. maps throughout. Large 8vo. Name and signature to ffep. Fine 

hardback.    [62477]  £25.00 
 

456. [Knapp, John Leonard.] The Journal of a Naturalist.  3rd. Ed. Pub. John Murray,  1830  pp.xvi, 413 with illus. 

title-page, extra illustrated with 11 plates (1 being hand-coloured). 8vo. Signature dated 1833 to ffep and half-page 

anecdote in period hand at rear. Some spotting to margin of plates, o/w. contents nr. fine. More recently rebound in 

quarter calf over blue boards, nr. fine.    [62232]  £45.00 

John Leonard Knapp (1767-1845) was an English botanist and naturalist best known for his work on British grasses and his 

Journal of a Naturalist. Standard copies of this work were published with seven plates. 
 

457. Landsborough, Rev. D. A Popular History of British Zoophytes, or Corallines.  1st. Ed. Pub. Reeve & Co. 

1852  pp.xii, 404 with 20 hand-coloured lithographic plates and printed end-papers. Small 8vo. Hardback. Ex. 

academic lib. Contents fine. Original brown cloth boards with blind stamped borders and gilt emblem to front 

board in vg. plus condition, more recent spine in fine condition.    [62031]  £50.00 
 

458. Lockley, R.M. Dream Island Days. A Record of the Simple Life.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. H. F. & G. Witherby. 

1945  pp.144 with b/w. photos. and illus. by Doris Lockley. 8vo. Boards showing some sunning, o/w. a fine 

hardback.    [62200]  £5.00 

Ronald Lockley’s account of the years from 1927 until the early 1940’s spent with his wife and family on the island of 

Skokholm off the Pembrokeshire coast.  
 

459. Lockley, R.M. Inland Farm.  1st. Ed. Pub. H.F. & G. Witherby.  1943  pp.191 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. 

Nr. fine hardback in green cloth boards.    [62207]  £7.50 

Ronald Lockley’s absorbing account of farming on Skokholm, and his significant involvement with it. 
 

460. Lovell, M.S. The Edible Mollusks of Great Britain and Ireland, With Recipes for Cooking them. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Reeve & Co. 1867  pp.207 with 12 hand-coloured plates by G.B. Sowerby (plate 1 bound after plate 12), 

plus 24 page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Ex. academic lib. Contents fine. Library blue cloth boards in 

nr. fine condition.     [62034]  £70.00 
 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 
 

461. Lutken, C.F. Additamenta ad historiam Ophiuridarum. [Additions to the history of Ophiuroidea]. 
Beskrivelser of nye eller hidtil kun ufuldstaendidt kjendte Arter af Slangestjerner. Part 1, 2, & 3.  

[Descriptions of new or hitherto only incompletely known Species of Brittle Star]. Pub. Royal Danish 

Society of Sciences. 1858-1869  Three parts bound in one volume. Part 1. pp.74 with 2 plates; Part 2. pp.[75]-[170] 

with 5 plates; Part 3. pp.[19-109]. Large 8vo. Hardback. Ex.academic lib. Very minor spotting, o/w., contents fine. 

Later blue cloth boards, gently sunned on spine, o/w. nr. fine. Scarce.    [62044]  £100.00 
 

462. McCracken, D.P. Saving the Zululand Wilderness. An Early Struggle for Nature Conservation. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Jacana Media. 2008  pp.176 with colour and b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Ownership insc. Fine hardback in 

fine dw.     [61805]  £15.00 

This work charts both the onslaught on the wild game, game birds and indigenous forests of the Zululand and Maputaland 

wilderness and the efforts made to preserve them from the destruction. Traces the foundation in the 1890s of the first Zululand 

game reserves and their struggle for survival against all the odds. 
 

463. Mitchell-Jones, A.J. et al.  The Atlas of  European Mammals.  Poyser Natural History. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Poyser.  1999  pp.xi, 484 with b/w. illus., dist. maps throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw. 

Out-of-print.      [62464]  £39.50 

With 194 maps and species accounts and a complete species list for the whole of Europe. Also includes the conservation status 

as well as the common names of each species in 33 European languages. 
 

464. Marr, J.E. & Shipley, A.E. (Eds). Handbook to the Natural History of Cambridgeshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge Uni. Press. 1904  pp.vi, 260 with 2 colour fold-out maps. 8vo. Softback. With signature of Charles 

Whymper to front cover and bookplate of Robert Washington Oates to inside front cover. Six-page report on The 

Musk Rat loosely inserted. Contents nr. fine. Original covers good to vg.    [62227]  £45.00 

Charles Whymper (1853-1941) was an eminent British wildlife painter and illustrator. Robert Washinton Oates (1875-1957) 

was an English antique dealer and philanthopist with a keen interest in natural history. In 1954 he was instrumental in 

securing Gilbert White’s home, The Wakes, as a museum. 
 

465. Marren, P. and Carstairs, D. Twitching Through The Swamp. Droppings from the natural world. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Swamp. 2004  pp.192 with b/w. cartoons. 8vo. Softback. New. Signed by Peter Marren.    [62272]  £12.50 

The first collection of short musings by 'Twitcher' (Peter Marren), with cartoons by David Carstairs, originally published in 

the journal British Wildlife and the Nature Conservancy Council's staff magazine, Natural Selection. 
 

466. Marren, Peter & Carter, John. The Observer’s Book of Observer’s Books.  1st. Rev. & Upd. Ed. 9th. Imp. 

Pub. Peregrine Books. 2006  pp.230 with colour and b/w. illus. 16mo. New hardback. Signed by Peter Marren to 

title page. Only 1,000 copies of this impression printed.     [62264]  £75.00 
 

467. Mellanby, K. The Mole.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. The Country Bookclub. 1973  pp.159 with b/w. photos. and illus. 

8vo. Signature. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Advert for solar mole repellers loosely inserted.     [61507] £10.00 
 

468. Millais, J.G. Wanderings and Memories.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Longmans Green and Co. 1919  pp.xii, 298 

with 4 collotype plates & 11 other illus. from the author's drawings & photos. 8vo. Some spotting mainly to fore-

edges of text block, o/w. contents fine. Original boards vg. plus.    [62242]  £35.00 

A collection of reminiscences by the author spanning over 50 years from 1871 to 1918, describing his passion for big game 

hunting and his fondness for the Scotland of his childhood. 
 

469. Molloy, P. The Cry of the Fish Eagle. The Personal Experiences of a Game Warden and his Wife in the 

Southern Sudan. 1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1957  pp.254 with b/w. photos. and fold-out map. 8vo. Signature. 

Ffep., neatly removed. Some cellotape residue to half-title and title page, minor foxing, o/w., a vg. hardback in vg. 

plus dw.     [61848]  £30.00 

The account of 6 years as game warden in South Sudan from 1948 to 1954. 
 

470. Moore, N.W. Oaks, Dragonflies and People. Creating a small Nature Reserve and relating it’s story to 

wider conservation issues. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 2002  pp. 132 with colour photos., and b/w. illus. Large 

8vo. Fine softback.     [62459]  £10.00 

A personal account of the author's experiences in the field of conservation. The first part describes Moore's transformation of a 

bare field into a private nature reserve, while the second part relates his own local experiences to the wider conservation 

scene. 
 

471. Praeger, R.L. Natural History of Ireland. A Sketch of its Flora and Fauna. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  

pp.350 with map to front end-papers. 8vo. VG. hardback.     [62233]  £10.00 

Still one of the best books describing in outline the flora and fauna of Ireland. 
 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 
 

472. Prodger, P. Darwin’s Camera. Art and Photography in the theory of Evolution. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. 

Press. 2009  pp.xxv, 284 with b/w. photos and illus. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £45.00    [62472]  £40.00 

An account of how Charles Darwin changed the way pictures were used. In his illustrated masterpiece, "Expression of the 

Emotions in Man and Animals" (1871), Darwin introduced the idea of using photographs to illustrate a scientific theory. This 

was the first photographically illustrated science book ever published. 
 

473. Rackham, Oliver.  The History of the Countryside. The classic history of Britain’s landscape, flora and 

fauna.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Phoenix. 2002  pp.xvi, 445 with b/w. photographs and other figs. throughout. Large 

8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [62201]  £9.50 

This marvellous book traces the history of the British countryside from the late Ice Age to the present. It examines how 

indigenous plants and wildlife, as well as the general topography, have altered over the centuries, and how the changing 

nature of the landscape shapes our lives. 
 

474. Rackham, Oliver. The Illustrated History of the Countryside.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Seven Dials 2000  pp.240 

with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Nr. fine softback.     [62219]  £12.50 

In this fascinating companion guide to Britain’s countryside Oliver Rackham shows how every field, tree, hedge and pond 

holds clues to the mysteries of the past, how to recognise these clues and how to interpret them. Includes eight guided walks in 

areas of beauty in England, Scotland and Wales. 
 

475. Ralph, R. William MacGillivray.   1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. Mus., London. 1993  pp.ix, 94 plus 32 colour plates. 

Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62423]  £18.00 

William MacGillivray was a teacher and journalist and was recruited by Audubon to transcribe the latter’s notes. The two men 

formed a friendship that led to 10 years of writing, painting and travelling, culminating in the publication of MacGillivray’s 

masterwork, A History of British Birds. 
 

476. Reid, F.A. et al.  The Wildlife of Costa Rica. A Field Guide. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2018  pp.xv, 267 

with over 450 detailed colour illus., and photographs. 8vo. New softback. RRP £25.00.    [54853]  £20.00 

This full-colour field guide features all the mammals, birds, reptiles, amphibians and arthropods that one is likely to see in 

Costa Rica's rainforests, cloud forests, plains and coasts. 
 

477. Rothschild, M. & Marren, P. Rothschild’s Reserves. Time and fragile nature. 1st. Ed. Pub. Balaban 

Publishers/Harley Books. 1997  pp.xv, 242 with colour photos and maps. 4to. Fine softback.    [62241]  £23.50 

In 1915 Charles Rothschild first proposed the establishment of a network of national nature reserves throughout Britain. In 

this work, Miriam Rothschild and Peter Marren discuss the efforts that went into the selection of these reserves and compare 

the state then and now of 182 of the English sites and their wildlife. 
 

478. Rudnai, J.A. The Social Life of the Lion. A study of the behaviour of wild lions (Panthera leo massaica 

[Newmann]) in the Nairobi National Park, Kenya. 1st. Ed. Pub. MTP. 1973  pp.122 with b/w. photos. and 

figs. 4to. Ownership insc. Nr. fine hardback in  thor. vg. dw.     [61800]  £17.50 

Records the findings of an intensive study of the social relationships in a small, fairly sedentary lion population in which every 

animal was individually known. 
 

479. Shortridge, Capt. G.C. The Mammals of South West Africa. A Biological Account of the Forms 

Occurring in that Region. 1st. Ed. Pub. William Heinemann. 1934  Two volume set with b/w. photos. and dist. 

maps. Small 4to. Signature to front pastedown of both vols. Speckling to edges of text blocks, o/w. thor. vg. 

hardbacks.    [61855]  £60.00 
 

480. Sim, George. The Vertebrate Fauna of “Dee”. The Ichthyological portion includes the Fishes of the East 

Coast from Wick to Firth of Forth. 1st. Ed. Pub. D. Wyllie & Son. 1903  pp.295 with b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Hardback. TEG. Bookplates of John H. Beveridge and ornithological author Michael P. Harris. Contents fine. 

Original green cloth boards with gilt lettering to spine nr. fine. A very pleasing copy.    [61499]  £85.00 

The “Dee” is a natural division of Scotland comprising the greater part of the counties of Aberdeen and Kincardine. It is 

bounded by the Moray Firth in the north and west, and by the river Tay to the south. Includes chapters on Mammalia, Birds, 

Reptilia, Fishes. 
 

481. Skead, C.J. Historical Incidence of the Larger Land Mammals in the Broader Eastern Cape.  2nd. Ed. 

Pub. Centre for African Conservation Ecology. 2007  pp.xiii, 570 with b/w. photos., illus., and maps. 4to. 

Ownership insc. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [61819]  £90.00 

The extensively revised second edition brings together a huge amount of information, using the journals of early naturalists, 

travellers, hunters and farmers, to examine the historic distribution of the larger mammals of the region from the 17th century 

onwards.  
 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 
 

482. Skinner, J.D. & Smithers, R.H.N. The Mammals of the Southern African Subregion.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Uni. of 

Pretoria. 1990  pp.xxxii, 769 with 38 colour plates plus b/w. illus. and dist. maps. 4to. Ownership insc. Nr. fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.     [61810]  £125.00 

Comprehensive coverage of all mammals that occur naturally on the African mainland south of the Cunene and Zambezi 

rivers, and also in the subregion's coastal waters, extending into the Antarctic. 
 

483. Spinage, C. Elephants.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1994  pp.ix, 319 with colour photographs and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. 

Ownership insc.   Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [61842]  £25.00 

A comprehensive natural history of elephants, covering both the African and Asian species, as well as extinct forms such as the 

mammoth. 
 

484. St. John, Charles. Short Sketches of the Wild Sports & Natural History of the Highlands. A New 

Edition, with the Author’s Notes, and a Memoir by the Rev. M.G. Watkins. 9th. Ed. Pub. John Murray 

1893  pp.xxiii, 319 with b/w. portrait frontis. and engraved illus. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Very minor spotting at 

ends, o/w. contents fine, many sections uncut. Original green cloth boards near fine.    [62245]  £25.00 

Illustrated by Harrison Weir, Charles Whymper and four further artists, with new content added to this edition. 
 

485. Tanita, S.  The Demospongiae of Sagami Bay. Collected by His Majesty Emperor Showa. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Biological Laboratory Imperial Household, Tokyo. 1989  pp.xiii, 197, 166 with 19 b/w. photographic plates and 

fold-out map at rear. Small 4to. Ex. academic lib. Bilingual in English and Japanese. Fine hardback in fine dw., 

protected by clear adhesive sleeve. With publisher’s slipcase in fine condition. Very scarce.    [62045]  £95.00 

Deals with Porifera sponges, giving details of 161 species, including 30 new species and one new subspecies.  
 

486. Thompson, D’Arcy Wentworth. On Growth and Form.  2nd (New) Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1942  

pp.[x], 1116 with 2 plates and 554 figs. 8vo. Hardback. Ex. academic lib. Contents nr. fine. Original red-cloth 

boards in vg. condition.    [62033]  £85.00 
 

487. Thompson, R. Dance of the Brush.  1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2006  pp.168 with colour and b/w. illus. 

throughout. 4to. Ownership insc. Thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [61808]  £16.00 

Ralph Thompson (1913-2009) was a British artist and book illustrator renowned for his collaboration with the famous 

naturalist and author Gerald Durrell. This work presents his own account of his artistic development over seven decades and 

reproduces many of his beautiful sketches and paintings. 
 

488. Thompson, R. D’Arcy. D’Arcy Wentworth Thompson. The Scholar-Naturalist 1860-1948. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Oxford Uni. Press. 1958  pp.xi, 244 with b/w. photos. 8vo. With neat ownership stamp of R.S.R. Fitter (1913-

2005), British Naturalist and Author, to ffep. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block and ends, o/w. a fine 

hardback in vg. plus dw. Scarce.      [62231]  £95.00 

D’Arcy Wentworth Thmpson, author of ‘On Growth and Form’, was not only one of the most distinguished naturalists of his 

time but also a remarkable classical scholar. Written by his daughter, this intimate biography conveys his personal charm and 

generous, sympathetic character.  
 

489. Thorburn, Archibald. Thorburn’s Mammals.  Pub. Book Club Associates. 1975  pp.128 with 50 full page 

colour plates. Small 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [61465]  £10.00 

Illustrations and text by Archibald Thorburn first published 1920-21 in ‘British Mammals’. With an Introduction by David 

Attenborough and Notes by Iain Bishop. 
 

490. Tilling, S.M. A Key to the Major Groups of British Terrestrial Invertebrates.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. FSC. 

1987  pp.695-766 with b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Name to front cover & first page. Thor. vg. softback.    [62471] £6.00 

Should enable beginners to identify living animals encountered during field studies in most terrestrial or semi-terrestrial 

habitats. 
 

491. Tratt, R. Butterfly Landscapes.  A celebration of British Butterflies painted in natural habitat. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Langford. 2005  pp.viii, 208 colour illus. Large 4to. Fine hardback, fine dw. Out-of-print.     [62262]  £30.00 

Combining the author’s lifelong interest in butterflies with his skills as a landscape artist, this book features over 200 of 

Richard Tratt’s Natural Habitat paintings. Title number seven in Langford’s Wildlife Art Series. 
 

492. Tubbs, C.R. The New Forest. An Ecological History. 1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles.  1968  pp.248 with b/w. 

photos. & fold-out map. 8vo. Dedication to front pastedown. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [62293]  £18.00 

A modern classic. 
 

493. Tubbs, Colin. The Ecology, Conservation and History of the Solent.  1st. Ed. Pub. Packard. 1999  pp.viii, 

184 with colour photos. and b/w. maps and illus. 4to. Fine softback. Scarce.    [62258]  £50.00 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 

 

494. Walker, D. The Fox Watcher’s Guide to Birmingham & the Black Country.  1st.Ed. Pub. Penfriend 

Publishing 1985  pp.128 with fold-out map, colour illus. and b/w. photos. 8vo. Thor. vg. softback. Signed by 

David Walker to verso of ffep.    [62237]  £5.00 

Based on the observations of Evening Mail readers who took part in the 1983 Birmingham & Black Country Foxwatch, this 

charming and highly informative work takes a close look at the natural history of the fox. 
 

495. Walker, J.F. A Certain Curve of Horn. The Hundred-Year Quest for the Giant Sable Antelope of 

Angola. 1st. Ed. Pub. Atlantic Monthly Press. 2002  pp.477 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Ownership insc. Fine hardback 

in fine dw.     [61846]  £17.50 

Veteran journalist John Frederick Walker weaves an enthralling epic around the quest for the giant sable antelope, a grail-

beast for hunters and museum collectors, set against Angola’s troubled history. 
 

496. Wall, T. et al. (Eds.). Rostherne Mere. Aspects of a wetland nature reserve [and] Birds of mere and 

margin. 1st. Ed. Pub. Tom Wall.  2019  Two volume set with colour, b/w. photos. and illus. throughout. Large 

8vo. Fine softback set. As new. With publisher’s compliment slips loosely inserted.    [62285]  £47.50 

Rostherne Mere is the most northerly, and deepest, of the Cheshire meres.  Volume 1 tells the history of this largely secret 

nature reserve, while Volume 2 describes its birdlife, bringing together observations made since the 1880s. 
 

497. Whitaker, J. Nature Rhymes.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Masefield Reporter Co. 1928  pp.104. 8vo. Hardback. Small 

ownership stamp to title page. Scattered spotting very largely to fore-edges of text block and ends, o/w. contents 

fine. Original blue boards in vg. plus condition. Very scarce.    [62225]  £175.00 

An anthology of poetry by the English naturalist, Joseph Whitaker (1850-1932) of Rainworth Lodge, Nottinghamshire. In the 

Preface, he says “I have no pretentions to be classed as a poet, not even a minor poet. I am, and always shall be, a very keen 

lover of Nature, especially birds.”  
 

498. Wilkinson, D. Fight for it Now. John Dower and the Struggle for National Parks in Britain. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Signal Books. 2019  pp.xii, 270 with colour photos., and maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. RRP £25.00. With 

dedication from the author to Peter [Marren] to half-title, and David Wilkinson’s signature, dated November 2019 

to title page. With Peter Marren’s review notes loosely inserted.    [62260]  £15.00 

The first biography to be written about John Dower, whose White Paper on National Parks in England and Wales, published in 

1945, addressed key questions on the criteria for selecting National Parks and paved the way for the 1949 National Parks and 

Access to the Countryside Act.  
 

499. Wilson, E.B. The Cell in Development and Heredity.  3rd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub Macmillan & Co. 1925  

pp.xxxvii, 1232 with b/w. illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Hardback. Ex. academic lib. Contents thor. vg. Original 

green cloth boards in vg. condition.    [62037]  £60.00 

Edmund Beecher Wilson (1856-1939) was an American zoologist and pioneer in the study of heredity and genetics.  For this 

work, considered one of the most influential textbooks in modern biology, he was awarded the Daniel Giraud Elliot Medal 

from the National Academy of Sciences in 1925.  
 

500. Wilson, J.G.  The Forgotten Naturalist. In search of Alfred Russel Wallace. 1st. Ed. Pub. Arcadia. 2000  

pp.xiv, 263 with colour & b/w. illus. 8vo. New softback, gently sunned covers. Out-of-print.    [62240]  £22.00 

A super biography of Alfred Russel Wallace. 
 

501. Wilson, L.G. (Ed.).  Sir Charles Lyell’s Scientific Journals on the Species Question.  1st. Ed. Pub. Yale 

Uni. Press. 1970  pp.lxi, 572 with b/w. figs. 8vo. Bookplate and inscription of Dr. Richard Harper, with his neat, 

informed annotations in margins and to rear-endpapers. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. plus dw.     [62481]  £40.00 

Lyell’s journals reveal the evidence drawn from a range of sources that convinced him that species changed and evolved 

during time. His journals are remarkable documents and reveal how a great scientist, nearing the end of his career, was 

obliged to rethink his basic scientific assumptions. 
 

502. Wilson, Vivian. Duikers of Africa. Masters of the African Floor. A Survey.  1st. Ed. Pub. Chipangali 

Wildlife Trust. 2001  pp.x, 797 with colour and b/w. photos., illus., and maps. 4to. Ownership insc. Nr. fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw. With Special Edition certificate (No. 160 of 500 copies) signed by the Chairman of the 

Chipangali Wildfile Trust and the author neatly pasted to ffep., and author’s signature to title page.     [62329] 

 £325.00 

A monumental work. Based on 12 years of field research, this extensively researched work is intended to gather together as 

much information as possible about, and to highlight the plight of, the 16 species of these secretive but fascinating mini-

antelopes found in sub-Saharan Africa. 
 

503. Wood, Rev. J.G. Homes without Hands. Being a Description of the Habitations of Animals, Classed 

According to their Principle of Construction. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1876  pp.xix, 632 with b/w. 

engraved illus. throughout, plus 28-page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Neat name stamp to ffep., part of  
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 rfep. removed. Minor foxing, mainly to ends, o/w. contents fine. Original decorated green cloth boards with gilt 

lettering and bird’s nest motif, all thor. vg.     [61492]  £25.00 
 

504. Wright, I. & Wright, J. (Eds.). Shotover. The Life of an Oxfordshire Hill. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces Publications. 

2018  pp.xii, 260 with colour photos., throughout. Large 8vo. New hardback.     [57283]  £27.50 

Summarises two decades of recording and research across Shotover's rich variety of habitats. The work of Shotover Wildlife 

could serve as a model for other wildlife groups to put on record our biodiversity in the 21st century to guide us towards 

safeguarding its future for generations to come. 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Main Series 

 

505. 14. Blunt, W. The Art of Botanical Illustration. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  8vo. Minor 

spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in vg. plus dw. with scattered spotting. No inscriptions. 

Not price clipped. Comes with original Collins promotional postcard loosely inserted asking recipients if they 

would like to be kept informed of new publications in the New Naturalist series.    [62216]  £65.00 
 

506. 18. Fleure, H.J. A Natural History of Man in Britain. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  8vo. 

Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw., with spotting to rear. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62211]  £30.00 
 

507. 20. Smith, M. The British Amphibians and Reptiles. The New Naturalist. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1964  8vo. 

Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Price clipped.    [62214]  £12.00 
 

508. 32. Edlin, H.L. Trees, Woods & Man. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1956  8vo. Nr. fine hardback 

in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62212]  £85.00 
 

509. 43. Salisbury, Sir Edward. Weeds & Aliens. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1961  8vo. Fine 

hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw. No inscription. Price clipped.    [62215]  £60.00 
 

510. 53. Pearsall, W.H. and Pennington, W. The Lake District. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1973  

8vo. Signature. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw. Not price clipped.    [62469]  £45.00 
 

511. 64. Berry, R.J. and Johnstone, J.L. The Natural History of Shetland. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1980  8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in thor . vg. dw., gently sunned on spine. With publisher’s Duraseal cover 

with minor snag. No inscriptions. Price clipped.    [62488]  £29.50 
 

512. 66. Condry, W.M. The Natural History of Wales. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1981  8vo. 

Some spotting to top edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. With publisher’s Duraseal cover. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [62518]  £45.00 
 

513. 68. Matthews, L. Harrison. Mammals in the British Isles. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1982  

8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. With publisher’s Duraseal cover. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     

[62495]  £67.50 
 

514. 73. Tubbs, C.R. The New Forest. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1988  8vo. Nr. fine softback. 

No inscriptions.    [62526]  £20.00 
 

515. 78. Simms, Eric. British Larks, Pipits and Wagtails. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1992  

8vo. Fine hardback in fine facsimile dw., gently faded on spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Either a print-

on-demand copy or a softback bound into boards.    [62254]  £40.00 
 

516. 81. Majerus, Michael E.N. Ladybirds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1994  8vo. Fine softback.     

[62253]  £75.00 
 

517. 82a. Marren, P. The New Naturalists.  The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1996  8vo. Spotting to 

top edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Price clipped.     [62499]  £19.50 

A fascinating insight into the history of the series. 
 

518. 82a. Marren, P. The New Naturalists. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1995  8vo. Thor. vg. 

softback with 50th Anniversary sticker as published. No inscriptions.    [62532]  £10.00 
 

519. 82b. Marren, P. The New Naturalists.  The New Naturalist. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2005  8vo. Fine hardback 

in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [62249]  £30.00 
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520. 82b. Marren, P. The New Naturalists.  The New Naturalist. 2nd. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins. 2005  8vo. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw. Inscription from Peter Marren to title page. Price clipped.     [62491]  £50.00 
 

521. 83. Proctor, M., Yeo, P. & Lack, A. The Natural History of Pollination. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 1st. 

Iss. Pub. Collins.  1996  8vo. Fine hardback, some sunning on spine o/w. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price 

clipped.    [62504]  £50.00 
 

522. 84. Cabot, D. Ireland. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1999  8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. 

No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [62496]  £35.00 
 

523. 86. Gilbert, O. Lichens. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2000  8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. 

No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62489]  £60.00 
 

524. 87. Beebee, T, & Griffiths, R.  Amphibians and Reptiles. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2000  

8vo. Nr. hardback in fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [62500]  £45.00 
 

525. 88. Mitchell, J. Loch Lomondside. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2001  8vo. Thor. vg. hardback 

in fine dw. Small address label to ffep. No inscriptions. Price clipped. Out-of-print.    [62510]  £25.00 
 

526. 90. Majerus, Michael. Moths. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2002  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. 

No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62252]  £50.00 
 

527. 91. Marren, P. Nature Conservation. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2002  8vo. Nr. fine hardback 

in fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Out-of-print.    [62511]  £25.00 
 

528. 92. Ratcliffe, D. Lakeland. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2002  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62248]  £45.00 
 

529. 92. Ratcliffe, D. Lakeland. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2002  8vo. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw. 

No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62505]  £35.00 
 

530. 94. Hayward, P.J. Seashore. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2004  8vo. Spotting to top edge of text 

block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Out-of-print.    [62519]  £18.00 
 

531. 95. Lunn, A. Northumberland. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2004  8vo. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62492]  £40.00 
 

532. 96. Spooner, B. and Roberts, P. Fungi. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2005  8vo. Nr. fine hardback 

in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Price clipped.    [62490]  £50.00 
 

533. 97. Porley, R. & Hodgetts, N. Mosses and Liverworts. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins. 

2005  8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Out-of-print.     [62512]  £25.00 

This, the first edition first issue is more than half a centimetre taller than the first edition, second issue. 
 

534. 97. Porley, R. & Hodgetts, N. Mosses and Liverworts. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2005  8vo. 

No inscriptions. Nr. fine softback, spine gently sunned.    [62531]  £19.50 
 

535. 99. Mullard, J. Gower. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2006  8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped. Out-of-print.    [62516]  £20.00 
 

536. 100. Rackham, Oliver. Woodlands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2006  8vo. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. Variant with plain end-papers. No inscriptions. Price clipped. Out-of-print.     [62501]  £45.00 
 

537. 101. Ratcliffe, D. Galloway and the Borders. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2007  8vo. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Out-of-print.    [62502]  £20.00 
 

538. 104. Bircham, P. A History of Ornithology. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2007  8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62517]  £12.50 
 

539. 105. Peterken, G. Wye Valley. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine 

dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62493]  £35.00 
 

540. 106. Corbet, P. & Brooks, S. Dragonflies. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  8vo. Fine hardback 

in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Out-of-print.     [62506]  £18.00 
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541. 107. Watson, A. & Moss, R. Grouse. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  8vo. Fine hardback in nr. 

fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Out-of-print.     [62520]  £25.00 
 

542. 109. Berry, R.J. Islands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2009  8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62494]  £25.00 
 

543. 110. Cabot, D. Wildfowl. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2009  8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. 

No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Out-of-print.    [62507]  £30.00 
 

544. 111. Mercer, I. Dartmoor. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2009  8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. 

No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Out-of-print.    [62513]  £32.50 
 

545. 112. Allen, David Elliston. Books And Naturalists. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2010  8vo. 

Fine hardback. Some sunning on spine, minor marks to front turn-in, o/w. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price 

clipped. Out-of-print.    [62508]  £25.00 
 

546. 114. Roper, T.J. Badger. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2010  8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.  

No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Out-of-print.    [62509]  £37.50 
 

547. 115. Kington, J. Climate and Weather. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2010  8vo. Fine hardback 

in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. Out-of-print.    [62514]  £27.50 
 

548. 116. Alford, D.V. Plant Pests. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2011  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. 

No inscriptions. Not price clipped.  Out-of-print.    [62503]  £37.50 
 

549. 118. Allott, A. Marches. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2011  8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. 

No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [62498]  £35.00 
 

550. 125. Toms, M. Owls. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2014  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-

print in hardback.    [62247]  £45.00 

 

551. 126. Mullard, J.  Brecon Beacons.  The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2014  8vo. Fine hardback in 

fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [62515]  £20.00 
 

552. 144. Anderson, Penny. Peak District. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2021  8vo. New hardback in 

new dw. RRP £65.00. First title in the series to feature Robert Greenhalf’s dustwrapper artwork.    [61786]  £48.75 
 

553. 145. Thomas, Peter A. Trees. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2022  8vo. New hardback in new dw. 

RRP £65.00.    [62454]  £48.75 
 

554. Bernhard, Tim. &. Loe, Timothy. Collecting the New Naturalists.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2015  pp.352 with 

colour illustrations and images throughout. Large 4to. New hardback. RRP £60.00. A must for those interested in 

the New Naturalist series of books.    [48939]  £30.00 

With previously unpublished, in-depth insight into the workings of the series and its collectors, Collecting the New Naturalists 

comprehensively covers every aspect of the New Naturalists, from rare editions produced for Bloomsbury and the Reader's 

Union to foreign editions. 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Monographs 

 

555. 02. Buxton, John. The Redstart. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  8vo. Minor 

spotting, o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. with some scattered spotting. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    

[62208]  £85.00 
 

556. 04. Smith, S. The Yellow Wagtail. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  8vo. 

Signature, dated February 1950 to ffep.  Minor foxing to ends and description from dw. turnover neatly stuck to 

rear pastedown. Thor. vg. hardback. No dw.    [61506]  £10.00 
 

557. 05. Nethersole-Thompson, D. The Greenshank. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  

8vo. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a thor. vg. hardback in bright, thor. vg. dw. with some 

spotting. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62210]  £60.00 
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558. 06. Fisher, J. The Fulmar. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1952  8vo. Minor spotting 

to fore-edges text block, o/w., a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62213] 

 £135.00 
 

559. 09. Tinbergen, N. The Herring Gull’s World. The New Naturalist Monographs. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 

1976  8vo. Bookplate to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw. Not price clipped.    [61498]  £30.00 
 

560. 15. Mountfort, G. The Hawfinch. The New Naturalist Monographs. 1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1957  8vo. 

Minor speckling to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw., with just light spotting and gentle 

sunning to spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62209]  £225.00 
 

561. 16. Jones, J.W. The Salmon. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. 4th Imp. Pub. Collins. 1972  8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. Price clipped.    [61508]  £12.50 
 

562. 19. Summers-Smith, J.D. The House Sparrow. The New Naturalist Monographs.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 

1967  8vo. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text-block, o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [62246]  £80.00 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 

 

563. Baker, J.A. The Peregrine. The Hill of Summer & Diaries. The Complete Works of J. A. Baker. Pub. 

Collins. 2010  pp.416. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [62443]  £30.00 

Three works in one book, ‘The Peregrine’ (first published 1967), ‘The Hill of Summer’ (1969) and ‘The Diaries’ (2010). As 

well as ‘The Peregrine’, this work includes original diaries from which ‘The Peregrine’ was written and its companion volume 

‘Hill of Summer’. A beautiful compendium of lyrical nature writing at its absolute best. With an introduction by Mark Cocker.  
 

564. Ballance, D.K. Birds in Counties. An Ornithological Bibliography for the Counties of England, Wales, 

Scotland and the Isle of Man. 1st. Ed. Pub. Imperial College Press. 2000  pp.xvi, 563 with fold-out list of 

abbreviations. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62058]  £60.00 
 

565. Balmer, Dawn et al. Bird Atlas 2007-11. The breeding and wintering birds of Britain and Ireland. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. BTO. 2013  pp.720, colour photos. and dist. Maps. Large 4to. Fine hardback. RRP £69.99.    [62534]  £40.00 

The most complete and comprehensive overview of bird distribution and change in Britain and Ireland. Contains over 1,300 

novel maps of distribution, abundance and change, giving an assessment of the status of 296 regular breeding and wintering 

species. 
 

566. Baxter, E.V. & Rintoul, L.J. The Birds of Scotland. Their History, Distribution and Migration. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Oliver & Boyd.  1953  Two volume set with colour frontispieces, b/w. photos. and colour fold-out map. Small 4to. 

Nr. fine hardbacks in nr. fine dws. A super set.    [62198]  £100.00 

The first comprehensive reference work covering the whole of Scotland, including the Scottish Isles.  
 

567. Birkhead, T. Great Auk Islands. A field biologist in the Arctic. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1993  pp.viii, 275 with 

colour, b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. Insc. to half-title. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62449]  £45.00 

In this book Tim Birkhead describes in personal detail the different facets of research and brings to life both the difficulties and 

the excitement of working in the Arctic.  
 

568. Birkhead, T.R. The Magpies. The ecology and behaviour of Black-billed and Yellow-billed Magpies.  
1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1991  pp.270 with colour frontis., and b/w. photos. and. illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in 

fine dw.     [62431]  £45.00 
 

569. Brenchley, A. et al. (Eds.). The Breeding Birds of North Wales. Adar Nythu Gogledd Cymru. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Liverpool Uni. Press. 2013  pp.xvi, 448 with colour photos., and dist. maps throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. Out-of-print. With laminated maps for 4 tetrads in the Overton, Wrexham County Borough area, loosely 

inserted.    [62451]  £60.00 

An excellent production. With fully bilingual introductory chapters and a Welsh language précis alongside each English 

language species account. 
 

570. Brown, A. & Grice, P. Birds in England.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2005  pp.x, 694 with colour photos. and b/w. 

illus. 4to. Speckling to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [62442]  £20.00 

Looks in detail at England and its birds, analysing present and historical data to present a picture of the status, range and 

abundance of every bird on the English list. 
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571. Cerely, Stanley. The Gyr Falcon Adventure.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1955  pp.225 with b/w. photos. and 

endpaper maps. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [62199]  £17.50 

An account of an improbable expedition to Iceland to observe and photograph the Gyr Falcon, illustrated with the author’s 

photographs. 
 

572. Chance, E. The Cuckoo’s Secret.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sidgwick & Jackson. 1922  pp.xiv, 239, b/w. plates and 2 fold-

out maps. 8vo. Hardback. Initials and blind stamp of A.J. Wilmott to ffep. Contents nr. fine. Small shelf label to 

spine which is gently sunned, o/w. original green cloth in thor. vg. condition to nr. fine. Scarce.    [62429]  £80.00 
 

573. Chance, E.P. The Truth about the Cuckoo.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1940  pp.xvi, 207, col. and b/w. plates, 

two fold-out maps. 8vo. Spotting to fore-edges of text-block and at ends, o/w. a fine hardback.    [62430]  £40.00 
 

574. Coulson, J.C. The Kittiwake.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  2011  pp.304 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. Insc. 

to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [62448]  £45.00 

The commonest gull in the world, the Kittiwake is a pale, medium-sized gull with a bright yellow bill. It has been the subject of 

behavioural research since the late 1950s, and in this work, John Coulson summarises these decades of research, revealing 

amazing insights into the life of these gulls, with wider implications for the behavioural ecology of all colonial birds. 
 

575. Cusa, N. Tunnicliffe’s Birdlife.  1st. Ed. Pub. Clive Holloway Books. 1985  pp.150 with colour illus. by C.F. 

Tunnifcliffe. Large 4to. Inscription to verso of ffep. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62535]  £12.50 

A friend of Tunnicliffe’s for 32 years, here Noel Cusa writes of his friends achievements and throws light on Tunnicliffe’s 

interests and thoughts. 
 

576. Davis, T. & Jones, T. The Birds of Lundy.  1st. Ed. Pub. Devon Bird Watching & Preservation Soc.   2007  

pp.319 with colour photos., b/w. illus., and figs. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Number 124 of a limited 

edition of 500 copies.    [61837]  £50.00 

Situated across the entrance to the Bristol Channel, Lundy is one of the best  places to watch spring and autumn migrants in 

Britain. Provides a detailed account of all 317 species on the Lundy list, along with notes on another 32 species that have been 

reported from the island and surrounding waters. 
 

577. Donald, P.F. The Skylark.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2004  pp.256 with colour & b/w. photos. and  illus. 8vo. Insc. 

to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62450]  £20.00 

Looks at all aspects of the life of the Skylark, alongside its role in legend and folklore. 
 

578. Doughty, C. et al. Birds of The Solomons, Vanuatu & New Caledonia. Helm Field Guides. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Christopher Helm. 1999  pp.206 with 91 colour plates. 8vo. Fine softback. Out-of-print.    [61478]  £65.00 

Situated in the Southwest Pacific, this region boasts a colourful and intriguing range of birds. Covers 362 species, 117 of 

which are endemics. 
 

579. Eckert, A.  The Last Great Auk.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. John Goodchild. 1984  pp.191. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in 

thor. vg. dw.     [61469]  £12.00 

A fictionalised account of the life of the last of the great auks, from his hatching, migration to North Carolina, return to Eldey 

Island and slaughter on the 3rd June 1844. 
 

580. Flint, V.E. et al.  A Field Guide to Birds of the USSR.  Including Eastern Europe and Central Asia. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Princeton Uni. Press.  1984  pp.xxxi, 353 with 48 colour plates and b/w. illus. and dist. maps throughout. 

Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [61461]  £22.00 

A translation of an important Soviet handbook, this work describes 728 species, nearly all of which are illustrated in colour. It 

discusses a vast geographical area, including much of Europe, East and Central Asia and India.  
 

581. Fry, C.H. The Bee-Eaters.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1984  pp.304 with 8 colour plates and b/w. illus. and figs. 8vo. 

Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62439]  £18.00 

This study of the bee-eaters covers all 24 species of this colourful family which ranges from southern Europe, Africa and the 

Middle East, to India, China, south-east Asia and Australia. 
 

582. Fuller, E. Extinct Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 2000  pp. 398 with colour photos. and illus. 

throughout. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw.     [62453]  £20.00 

This work is a study of the world’s recently extinct bird species. Errol Fuller draws on a wide range of sources to provide 

accounts for over 80 bird species that have become extinct. 
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583. Fuller, E. The Great Auk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Errol Fuller. 1999  pp.447 with colour and b/w. photos. and illus. 

throughout. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [62452]  £38.00 

This work brings together almost every known archival image of the species along with photographs of the islands it once 

inhabited. There are chapters on every aspect of the Auk’s natural - and unnatural - history covering its life cycle and the years 

during which it dwindled to extinction. 
 

584. Garrido, O.H. & Kirkconnell, A. Birds of Cuba. Helm Field Guides. 1st. Ed. Pub. Christopher Helm. 2000  

pp.xvi, 253 with 51 colour plates, and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Fine softback. In-print at £40.00.    [61477]  £16.00 

All Cuba's 350 species are illustrated in colour including the 21 endemics and most vagrants. The text is concise and covers 

species description, similar species, range, status, habitat, voice and food. 
 

585. Gaston, A.J. and Nettleship, D.N.  The Thick-billed Murres of Prince Leopold Island.  A study of the 

breeding ecology of a colonial high arctic Seabird.  1st. Ed. Pub. Canadian Widlife Service.  1981  pp.xxvii, 

350 with colour photos., b/w. illus., and figs. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [61475]  £15.00 

An account of the detailed study made from 1975-1977 of the Thick-Billed Murres breeding biology to ensure an understanding 

of its environmental needs in the face of substantial population decreases across its range.  
 

586. Gaston, A.J. & Jones, I.L. The Auks. Alcidae. Bird Families of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 

1998  pp.xviii, 349, 8 colour plates, b/w. photos. & illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62203]  £125.00 
 

587. Gosnell, Major H.T. The Science of Birdnesting.   1st. Ed. Pub. W. Jones. 1947  pp.85 with b/w. illus and 

photos. Small 8vo. Nr. fine softback. in nr. fine facsimile dw. Scarce.     [62428]  £28.50 

In his foreward, Major Gosnell wrote ‘The subject as treated herein is intended as a guide to the technique of nest-finding, and 

to be an encouragement to the individual to work out a system for himself’. 
 

588. Grimmett, R. et al.  Birds of Nepal. Helm Field Guides. 1st. Ed. Pub. Christopher Helm.  2000  pp.288 with 

110 colour plates and photos. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [61479]  £9.00 

Over 780 species are illustrated in colour and the text covers identification, voice, habitat, altitudinal range, distribution and 

status. A detailed introduction contains information on birdwatching and conservation in Nepal. 
 

589. Harrison, Dr. J.M.  Bristow and the Hastings Rarities Affair.   1st. Ed. Pub. Harrison.  1968  pp.xv, 160 with 

colour and b/w. plates. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    [62425]  £45.00 
 

590. Harvey, W.G. Birds in Bangladesh.  1st. Ed. Pub. University Press, Dhaka. 1990  pp.viii, 188 with b/w. maps. 

Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [61463]  £15.00 

An annotated checklist of the nearly 600 species known with certainty to have occurred in Bangladesh up to the end of 1989.  
 

591. Holyoak, D.T. Nightjars and their Allies. The Caprimulgiformes. Bird Families of the World. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 2001  pp.xxi, 773 with 23 colour plates, and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. Signed by the illustrator, Martin Woodcock, to title page.    [62206]  £90.00 

The 118 species accounts contained in this volume provide details of coloration, moults, geographical variation and 

measurements. Furthermore, their geographical ranges, habitats, food and feeding, behaviour and breeding are also 

considered. 
 

592. Johnsgard, P.A. Cormorants, Darters, and Pelicans of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Smithsonian. 1993  pp.xiv, 

445 with colour photos and b/w. illus. and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [61467]  £25.00 

A meticulous study of the 32 species of cormorants and shags, 2 species of darters and 7 species of pelicans. Examines biology, 

behaviour, plumage, distribution and ecology and includes colour photographs and anatomical drawings. 
 

593. Kashkarov, R.D. (Ed.). Birds of Uzbekistan. Photoalbum. 1st. Ed. Pub. Hertfordshire Press. 2012  pp.100 with 

colour photos. throughout. Large 4to. Bilingual in English and Russian. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. In print at 

£24.99.    [61505]  £22.50 

Presents almost 200 photographs of over 100 species, many by keen amateurs, and most taken in the wild. Each photograph 

caption provides the exact date and place and can be located on the helpfully provided map, making this a great guide for 

travelling birdwatchers. 
 

594. Kendrick, Bruce. An Eye for Birds. Reflections on Nature and Conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Whittles. 2021  

pp.xiv, 176 with superb colour photographs. 8vo. New softback.    [62688]  £18.99 

As a 10 year old, Kendrick contracted TB and was sent to an isolated sanitorium in Cheshire. It was there that his love of 

birdwatching started. A ‘rites of passage’ story of one lad’s journey through his formative years of birding on the Wirral and 

Bardsey from 1957 to 1962, complimented by a look back to those times through the recent revisiting his teenage wildlife 

haunts in person. 
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595. Kenward, R. The Goshawk.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Poyser. 2007  pp.360 with colour and b/w. photos. and figs. 

Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently tanned in places. In print at £59.99    [62438]  £40.00 

An authoritive, very readable monograph of a special bird of prey. Includes chapters on nomenclature, races and morphs, 

nesting, incubation and chick-rearing, as well as migration, feeding ecology, population dynamics, and conservation. 
 

596. Kirk, G. & Phillips, J. The Birds of Gloucestershire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Liverpool Uni. Press. 2013  pp.xi, 451 with 

colour photos., dist maps., throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [60536]  £70.00 

The most comprehensive account of Gloucestershire's birds ever produced. 
 

597. Kirkman, F.B. & Hutchinson, H.G. (Eds.). British Sporting Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. T.C. & E.C. Jack. 1936  pp.xii, 

428 with 43 colour and b/w. plates. 4to. Hardback. Minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original decorated blue 

cloth boards in vg. condition.    [61468]  £15.00 
 

598. Knight, Capt. C.W.R. The Book of the Golden Eagle.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Hodder & Stoughton. 1939  pp.224 with 

b/w. photos. Small 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw.    [61494]  £30.00 

Having distinguished himself in the First World War, Captain Charles W.R. Knight started making films about birds, 

pioneering the use of tree top hides to capture rare footage. In 1927 his film of eyries in Scotland, ‘The Filming of the Golden 

Eagle’, was first shown and this book, cataloguing his experiences making the film, was also published. 
 

599. Knystautas, A. Birds of Russia. Collins Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harper Collins. 1993  pp.256 with colour and 

b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [61460]  £15.00 

Discusses how the physical geography of Russia has influenced the distribution of bird species, and gives a systematic review 

of all the birds found within the borders of this vast country. 
 

600. Lack, D. et al. Publications of the British Trust for Ornithology. Volume I (1935-1939) & Volume II 

(1939-1944). Pub. Edward Grey Inst. of Field Ornithology. 1939-1944  Two volume set with b/w. photos. and 

figs. 8vo. & Large 8vo. Hardbacks. Ownership insc. to Vol. I, neat stamp of  R.S.R. Fitter to both vols. Thor. vg. 

set.    [62444]  £50.00 

Ornithological articles reprinted from Journal of Animal Ecology, British Birds and Proceeding of the Zoological Society, plus 

Report of the Little Owl Food Inquiry (1936-37) by Alice Hibbert-Ware, bound into two volumes. Richard Sidney Richmond 

Fitter (1913-2005) was a British naturalist, author and expert of wildflowers.  
 

601. Lansdowne, J.F. & Livingston, J.A. Birds of the Eastern Forest: Vols. 1 & 2. 1st. Eds. Pub. Hamlyn,  & 

McClelland & Stewart 1968-70  Two volume set with 112 full-page colour plates plus b/w. preliminary sketches. 

Large 4to. Fine hardbacks in fine dws.       [61500]  £35.00 

Superbly illustrated by the Canadian wildlife artist James Fenwick Lansdowne, this set covers the birds of the Great Lakes to 

St. Lawrence region. 
 

602. Lansdowne, J.F. & Livingston, J.A. Birds of the Northern Forest.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. McClelland & Stewart 

1966  pp.247 with 56 full-page colour plates plus b/w. preliminary sketches. Large 4to. Nr. fine hardback in fine 

dw.       [61501]  £15.00 

Superbly illustrated by the Canadian wildlife artist James Fenwick Lansdowne, this work covers the birds of the vast expanse 

of spruce, fir and larch that make up the northern forests of the world.  
 

603. Lockwood, W.B. The Oxford Book of British Bird Names.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1984  pp.x, 174. 

8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [61456]  £12.00 

The first book of its kind to provide informed accounts of the history and origin of English bird names. Lists some 1,500 names 

relating to 257 species.  
 

604. Lodge, W. Birds: Alternative Names. A World Checklist. 1st.Ed. Pub Blandford. 1991  pp.208. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.     [61457]  £6.00 

This is the first book to give the many different English names that are in common use for birds throughout the world. It 

provides a working list of the world’s birds which have one or more alternative English names in common useage. 
 

605. Lovegrove, R. et al. Birds in Wales.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1994  pp.371 with b/w. illus. and maps. Small 4to. 

Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [62441]  £25.00 

The first comprehensive guide to bird occurrence, distribution and history in Wales. 
 

606. Lynch, W. Penguins of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. A&C Black. 2007  pp.175 with colour photos. throughout. 

Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [61504]  £12.00 

The author travelled to Antarctica, the Galapagos Islands, Argentina, Chile, New Zealand and the dozen remote island clusters 

in the Southern Ocean to produce a remarkable family portrait of these iconic birds. 
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607. Maclean, G.L Ducks of Sub-Saharan Africa. With foreword by Sir Peter Scott. 1st. Ed. Pub. Acorn Books. 

1986  pp.xv, 150 with colour frontis. and 36 further fine colour plates. Folio. Nr. fine hardback.    [61455]  £30.00 

Covers all thirty of the waterfowl species, both breeding and non-breeding, found in sub-Saharan Africa. 
 

608. McMillan, R.L. Skye Birds. An illustrated guide to the birds of Skye and where to find them. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Skye-birds. 2005  pp.176, col. photos. & b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Out-of-print. Scarce.    [61496]  £25.00 
 

609. Mason, P. & Allsop, J. The Golden Oriole.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  2009  pp.280 with colour and b/w. photos. 

and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new. RRP £59.99.    [62446]  £40.00 

Looks in detail at the biology of this spectacular species, one of Britain's rarest and most charismatic breeding birds. With 

sections on breeding biology, feeding ecology, evolution, and population dynamics, as well as mimicry, migration and 

conservation. 
 

610. Mearns, B. & R. The Bird Collectors.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1998  pp.xvi, 472 with b/w. photos., illus., 

and maps. Small 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [61488]  £24.00 

Reviews the history of bird collecting from the late eighteenth century up to the present day, extolling the virtues of scientific 

collectors and the value of their collections to the study of ornithology. 
 

611. Morris, The Rev. F.O. British Birds. A Selection from the Original Work Edited and with an Introduction 

by Tony Soper. Rep. Pub. Peerage Books. 1984  pp.240 with over 80 illus. from the original work with their 

supporting text. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [61509]  £7.50 
 

612. Nethersole-Thompson, D. The Dotterel.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1973  pp.288 with colour frontis. and b/w. photos. 

8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62435]  £37.50 
 

613. Nethersole-Thompson, D. Pine Crossbills. A Scottish contribution. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1975  pp.256 with 

b/w. photos. plus illus. by Donald Watson. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62447]  £25.00 
 

614. Nethersole-Thompson, D. The Snow Bunting.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver and Boyd. 1966  pp.xii, 316 with b/w. 

photos. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [62284]  £35.00 

Desmond Nethersole-Thompson’s classic study of that hardiest of small birds, the seldom seen snow bunting.  
 

615. Nethersole-Thompson, D. & M. Waders. Their Breeding, Haunts and Watchers. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1986  

pp.400 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [61404]  £21.50 
 

616. Oatley, T. & Arnott, G. Robins of Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Acorn Books. 1998  pp.288 with colour and b/w. illus. 

and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [61374]  £40.00 

A detailed and very well illustrated work on Africa's thirty three endemic robin species. It contains individual accounts for 

each species accompanied by a watercolour plate. 
 

617. Oatley, T & Arnott, G. Robins of Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Acorn Books. 1998  pp.288 with colour and b/w. illus. 

and dist. maps. 4to. Ownership insc. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Inscribed ‘For Peter, In memory of Zululand 

days’ and signed by Terry Oatley to title page. Out-of-print.    [61807]  £38.00 

A detailed and very well illustrated work on Africa's 33 endemic robin species. It contains individual accounts for each species 

accompanied by a watercolour plate. 
 

618. Ogilvie, M. and Rose, C. Grebes of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bruce Coleman. 2003  pp.112 with ful-page colour 

illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Out-of-print.    [61502]  £10.00 

A fascinating account of the 22 species of Grebe found around the world with suberb full-page illustrations by renowned 

British bird artist, Chris Rose. 
 

619. Orton, D.A. The Merlins of the Welsh Marches.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1980  pp.168 with b/w 

photos. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw.     [61459]  £8.00 

Covering four seasons, from 1971 to 1974, spent on the border of what is now Powys and the adjacent English counties, this 

book is a record of the author’s careful observations and a tribute to his genuine affection for the smallest of Britain’s falcons. 
 

620. Ostling, B. & Akesson, S. Penguins: The Secret Lives of the World’s Most Intriguing Birds. 1st. Eng. Ed. 

Pub. Collins. 2007  pp.191 with colour photos. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print. RRP 

£25.00.    [61503]  £8.00 

A fascinating introduction to all seventeen species of Penguin found in the southern hemisphere, accompanied by Brutus 

Ostling’s amazing photographs. 
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621. Porter, R.F. et al. Birds of the Middle East.  Helm Field Guides. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Christopher Helm. 2004  

pp.xv, 460 with 112 colour plates and dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback.    [61476]  £10.00 

Covers all the species, including vagrants, found in the Arabian peninsula (including Socotra), Jordan, Lebanon, Israel, Syria, 

Iraq, Iran, Turkey and Cyprus. 
 

622. Pratt, H.D. et al. A Field Guide to The Birds of Hawaii and the Tropical Pacific.  1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton 

Uni. Press. 1987  pp.xx, 409 with b/w. illus. and maps plus 45 colour plates. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. 

Out-of-print in hardback.     [61471]  £20.00 

The first field guide to the identification of the birds of the islands of the tropical Pacific, including the Hawaiian Islands, Fiji, 

Samoa, Tonga, southeastern Polynesia, and Micronesia.  
 

623. Prentis, W. Notes on the Birds of Rainham. Including the District between Chatham and Sittingbourne. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Gurney & Jackson. 1894  pp.92 plus 4-page publisher's catalogue. 8vo. From the lib. of R.S.R. Fitter. 

Nr. fine hardback.    [62427]  £90.00 

Richard Sidney Richmond Fitter (1913-2005) was a British naturalist, author and expert of wildflowers.  
 

624. Richmond, W.K. The Heron Garth.  1st. Ed. Pub. George Routledge & Sons. [1946]  pp.156 with b/w. photos. 

Small 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in good dw.     [61495]  £5.00 

The detailed and well written story of the life and death of Garth, the heron, illustrated with photographs taken by the author.  
 

625. Ridgely, R.S. and Tudor, G. Birds of South America : Passerines Helm Field Guides. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Christopher Helm. 2009  pp.viii, 750 with 121 colour plates and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Out-of-

print.    [61474]  £22.50 

A single-volume guide to South American passerines, based on the two volume work published in 1989 and 1994. For this 

edition, the text has been condensed, most of the missing species have now been painted, and brand new maps have been 

compiled for every species. 
 

626. Rising, J.D.  A Guide to the Identification and Natural History of the Sparrows of the United States 

and Canada.   1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press.  1996  pp.xii, 365 with 61 colour plates, illus., and dist. maps. 8vo. 

Fine hardback. As new.    [61472]  £18.00 

Detailed and comprehensive guide to all 62 species of New World sparrows that occur in North America, north of Mexico, 

including Asiatic buntings and Latin American grassquits. 
 

627. Roberts, T.J. The Birds of Pakistan. Vol.1 - Non-Passeriformes; Vol.2 - Passeriformes. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Oxford Uni. Press, Karachi.  1991  Two volume set with 33 colour plates, 14 b/w. plates plus photos., illus. and 

dist maps. 4to. Nr. fine hardbacks in nr. fine dws.    [61466]  £75.00 

Covering 660 species with illustrations and distribution maps, plus descriptions, details of status, habitat, and breeding 

biology. A comprehensive  reference work.  
 

628. Rowley, I. & Russell, E. Fairy-wrens and Grasswrens. Maluridae.  Bird Families of the World. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1997  pp.xxii, 274 with 8 colour plates, b/w. illus., and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [62204]  £175.00 
 

629. Scott, Peter. Morning Flight. A Book of Wildfowl. 1st. Ed. 3rd. Imp. Pub. Country Life. 1937  pp.xiii, 138 

with colour and b/w. plates and line drawings. 4to. Hardback. Minor foxing o/w. contents fine. Original blue cloth 

boards with gilt lettering in vg. condition plus condition.    [61510]  £15.00 
 

630. Short, L.L. & Horne, J.F.M. Toucans, Barbets and Honeyguides.  Bird Families of the World.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 2001  pp.xxiii, 526 with 35 colour plates, b/w. photos. and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.     [62205]  £145.00 

Deals with the Ramphastidae, Capitonidae and Indicatoridae. 
 

631. Shrubb, M.  The Lapwing.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.   2007  pp.232 with colour photographs, text figs. and illus. by 

Robert Gillmor. Large 8vo. Insc. to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print 1st edition.    [62434]  £75.00 

This book is a concise yet authoritative monograph of this popular species. A thorough review of the Lapwing biology contains 

sections on population dynamics, feeding ecology, habitat use, migration and much more. 
 

632. Sibley, D. The North American Bird Guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pica Press. 2000  pp.544 with colour illus. and dist. 

maps throughout. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback.     [61462]  £15.00 

With detailed illustrations of the various plumages of over 800 species of North American birds.  
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633. Skead, C.J. (Ed.). The Canaries, Seedeaters and Buntings of Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. South African 

Bird Book Fund. 1960  pp.xiv, 152 with 19 colour plates plus b/w. photos. and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Signature. A 

thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. dw.      [61856]  £25.00 
 

634. Snow, B. & D.  Birds and Berries.  A study of an ecological interaction. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1988  pp.268 

with b/w. illus., and figs. 8vo. Illustrated by John Busby. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [62436]  £20.00 

The remarkable relationship between birds and the plant world makes this an absorbing and revealing study for botanists and 

ornithologists. 
 

635. Snow, D. (Ed.). Birds, Discovery and Conservation. 100 years of the Bulletin of the British 

Ornithologists’ Club. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm Information. 1992  pp.ix, 198 with colour frontis. 8vo. Lib. stamp of 

R.S.R. Fitter to ffep. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw.    [62424]  £4.50 

Provides the reader with a chance to ‘savour some of the wonderful articles that have appeared in the [bulletin] over the last 

100 years’. Richard Sidney Richmond Fitter (1913-2005) was a British naturalist, author and expert of wildflowers. 
 

636. Steyn, P. Birds of Prey of Southern Africa. Their identification & life histories. 1st. Ed. Pub. David Philip. 

1982  pp.xxiii, 309 with 24 colour plates by Grame Arnott plus b/w. photos and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Ownership 

insc. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [61853]  £35.00 

This book covers the 80 species of birds of prey, including vultures and owls, found in southern Africa, giving details about 

habitat, status, distribution and breeding.  
 

637. Tarboton, W. A Guide to the Nests & Eggs of Southern African Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Struik. 2001  pp.432 

with 146 colour plates, b/w. illus., and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Ownership insc. Nr. fine softback. Out-of-print.    

[61838]  £30.00 

Presents the full range of Southern Africa's breeding birds, enabling the identification of species by means of the nest and eggs. 

Includes information on breeding and nesting habits of the birds along with hints on where to look for specimens. 
 

638. Thorburn, Archibald. British Birds. Volumes I to IV. New. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1931-

35  Four volume set with 192 colour plates. 8vo. Hardbacks. Spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. contents 

fine. Original red cloth boards fine in thor. vg. plus to nr. fine dws. A very pleasing set indeed.    [62259]  £250.00 
 

639. Tree, I. The Ruling Passion of John Gould.  A Biography of the British Audubon. 1st. Ed. Pub. Grove 

Weidenfeld. 1992  pp.vii, 248 with colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw., showing some 

sunning to spine.    [62421]  £22.50 

A very informative and often humorous biography of John Gould, the extrordinary artist and loving father, but also a man who 

alienated colleagues, collected enemies, and passed off the lithographs of Edward Lear as his own. 
 

640. van Perlo, B. Birds of Western and Central Africa. Colllins Illustrated Checklist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

2002  pp.384 with 109 colour plates and dist. maps. Small 8vo. Fine softback. Out-of-print.    [61497]  £15.00 

Featuring over 1,500 species with information on key identification features, habitat, songs and calls.  
 

641. Van Rhijn, J.G. The Ruff. Individuality in a gregarious wading bird. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1991  pp.xii, 209 

with b/w. photos., illus. and figs. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62432]  £35.00 

Explores the fascinating and elaborate breeding behaviour of this intriguing bird, and places it in context with other wader 

species. 
 

642. Viljoen, P.J. AGRED’s Gamebirds of South Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. AGRED 2005  pp.xxii, 302 withcolour 

illus. throughout. 4to. Ownership insc. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [61806]  £77.50 

Beautifully illustrated work featuring 62 species of gamebird. Includes details of distribution, habitat, conservation status and 

breeding information. Also includes an authoritative chapter on game bird management.  
 

643. Village, A.  The Kestrel.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1990  pp.352 with b/w. photos, text figs. and illus. by Keith 

Brockie. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. No fading to spine which is very unusual for this title.    [62437]  £60.00 

The kestrel is one of Europe's commonest and most familiar raptors. Based on the author's studies in Scotland, eastern 

England and parts of Europe, this work incorporates a wealth of valuable observation and data. 
 

644. Voisin, C. The Herons of Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1991  pp.xii, 364 with 4 colour plates and b/w. illus. 

Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [62433]  £35.00 

This book begins with a general description of the family before going on to treat each species in more detail, summarising 

such topics as field characters, distribution, population size and behaviour. 
 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

645. Walters, M. A Concise History of Ornithology.  1st. Ed. Pub. Christopher Helm. 2003  pp.255 with b/w. 

photos and illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Out-of-print.    [62422]  £8.00 

This is a detailed account of the study of birds, from the earliest written records through to the 20th century. The lives and 

works of key ornithologists through history are presented here - the explorers, naturalists and conservationists who have built 

up our knowledge and understanding of birds over the centuries. 
 

646. Warham, J. The Petrels.  Their Ecology and Breeding Systems.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press.  1990  pp.viii, 

440 with b/w. photos. and figs. Large 8vo. Fine hardback.    [62202]  £75.00 

The Petrels, or tubenosed birds, include the shearwaters, albatrosses and the storm, diving and gadfly petrel families. This 

book sets out the basics of petrel biology and considers comparative aspects of their breeding biology. 
 

647. Watson, D. The Hen Harrier.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1977  pp.307 with 4 colour plates and b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in nr fine dw.    [62445]  £40.00 

A detailed study of the Hen Harrier made by Donald Watson over many years. His field notes and sketch books of this 

exceptional bird of prey go back to the 1940s. 
 

648. Watson, G.E. Birds of the Antarctic and Sub-Antarctic.  1st. Ed. Pub. American Geophysical Union. 1975  

pp.xvii, 350 with 11 colour plates, b/w. illus. and dist. maps. Small 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    

[61470]  £20.00 

Covers all the waters, lands, and islands below latitude 55 Degrees South. Regular residents are treated in detail, with 

vagrants documented. 
 

649. Watson, J. The Golden Eagle.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1997  pp.374 with colour frontis., and b/w. illus. Small 4to. 

Insc. to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [62440]  £22.50 

A comprehensive account of this iconic bird, covering all aspects of its biology and ecology, by one of Scotland’s foremost 

eagle experts. Keith Brockie illustrations. 
 

650. Winterbottom, Prof. J.M. (Rev. by). Priest’s Eggs of Southern African Birds.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Winchester 

Press. 1971  pp.xii, 235 with 20 colour plates. Small 4to. Ownership insc., and small address label. Thor. vg. 

hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [61802]  £30.00 

First published as ‘Eggs of Bird’s Breeding in Southern Africa’ by Cecil Damer Priest in 1948, this edition has been carefully 

revised and essentially re-written by Professor J.M. Winterbottom. 
 

651. Zimmerman, D.A. et al. Birds of Kenya & Northern Tanzania. Helm Field Guides. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. 

Helm. 1999  pp.576 with 124 colour plates and b/w. dist. maps. Large 8vo. Thor. vg. softback.    [61480]  £15.00 

With over 1,100 species covered, this is an indispensable guide for anyone visiting the region. 

Special offers and recent acquisitions : Peregrine Books (Leeds) 

652. Cole, A.C. The Egg Dealers of Great Britain. Profiles of some Catalogue Dealers of the 19th and 20th 

Centuries. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2006  pp.xiii, [i], 198 with b/w. photos., illus., and tables. Large 8vo. 

Fine hardback in fine dw. Limited to 250 copies.    [62078]  £195.00 

Catalogues and discusses the activites of many identifiable dealers. Some were relatively small players in the field, particularly 

in the early years, whilst others became household names in the world of oology, until their activities became illegal with the 

passing of legislation in 1954. A major part of the book illustrates examples of egg sales lists and catalogues, and includes a 

comparison of prices by various dealers.  
 

653. Cole, A.C. and Trobe, W.M. The Egg Collectors of Great Britain and Ireland. An Update.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Peregrine Books. 2011  pp.xiii, 171 with b/w. photos. throughout. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new. 

Limited to 300 copies.      [62049]  £40.00 

The content of this book is different to the first edition. The work is divided into 3 main parts. Part one, the major section of 

120 pages, contains primarily profiles of oologists who have passed away since ‘The Egg Collectors of Great Britain and 

Ireland’ was published in 2000. However, in some instances, fundamental, particularly personal, information has subsequently 

come to light in respect of certain persons included in the original book and for these a decision had been made to include 

details in this part. Exceptionally, and it is unlikely that the editors will be involved in another update of this nature, it has been 

decided to include in this part profiles of two oologists still with us whom we consider to have particular important influence 

on the discipline, and therefore merit due recognition. Part 2 adds information on some of the collectors featured in the first 

edition which has come to light in more recent years. Finally, Part 3 provides some photographs not previously published of a 

number of oologists including, if known, details of the place taken, companions and date.  
 

 

 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions : Peregrine Books (Leeds) 
 

654. Cole, A.C. & Trobe, W.M. The Egg Collectors of Great Britain and Ireland. A Compilation of Profiles 

of some 20th Century Egg Collectors. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2000  pp.xiv, [iv], 298, [i] with many 

rare photographs of early egg collectors. Large  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Comes with a copy of the Editor’s 

Note, in which Jim Whitaker asks for information on egg collectors not included in this book. Limited to 400 

copies.    [62075]  £200.00 

Although the collecting of eggs from wild birds is now illegal, many of the most respected ornithologists of the past were also 

great egg collectors. This book provides a record in great depth of these collectors. 
 

655. Cole, A. & Trobe, W. Macomb Chance Oologist. An appreciation of an eminent oologist, charting some 

of his field-work over a period of some four decades.  1st. Ed. Pub. J. Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 2003  

pp.xii, 182 with colour and b/w. photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new. Limited to 150 copies. 

With original pre-publication flyer loosely inserted    [62056]  £200.00 

Macomb Chance’s fieldwork was particularly noteworthy for the discovery of Greenshank nesting close to the coast of Easter 

Ross. This book includes facsimile reproductions of his handwritten accounts relating to this and other species. With many 

pages of narrative in diary format, enhanced by several colour and monochrome photographs, this book is a valuable addition 

to recorded history of oology in the early years of the 20th century.  
 

656. Dunn, Robert. & Limbert, Martin. The Ornithologist’s Guide to The Islands of Orkney and Shetland.  
Facsimile Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2007  pp.xii, 128, 31-39 with colour frontis. and b/w. maps. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. As new. Limited to 150 copies.     [62059]  £37.50 

‘The Ornithologist’s Guide to The Islands of Orkney and Shetland’ was first published in 1837. It is now a vital component of 

the early literature on the islands, a significant early ornithological reference and a window into that period for birders, 

naturalists, historians and island goers. This facsimile of the original edition contains a biographical chapter on Robert Dunn 

by Martin Limbert. 
 

657. Franklin, Dr. G.H.M. The Journal of Dr. G.H.M. Franklin. 1906-1998. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. Whitaker 

(Peregrine). 2001  pp.ix, [i], 483 with colour photographic plates illustrating nest sites and also a selection of 

drawers from Dr. Franklin’s egg collection. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new. Limited to 100 copies.     

[62055]  £325.00 

George Herbert Massey Franklin was the nephew of George Herbert Lings and his great uncle was Herbert Massey. Both 

these men were very well respected oologists and George went on to follow in their footsteps. He was a member of the British 

Oological Association (latterly the Jourdain Society) and some of his work proved to be of considerable scientific value, 

including his specimens of Peregrine Falcon Eggs. 
 

658. Garnett, Marjory. The Journal of Marjory Garnett of Windermere.  1st. Ed. Pub. James Whitaker 

(Peregrine Books). 2008  pp.iii, 34. Large 8vo. Fine hardback. As new. Limited edition of 75.    [62076]  £150.00 

In 1932, Miss Garnett accompanied the Stewards on a trip to Finmark in north Norway where they sought the rare breeding 

birds of the area, and their nests. In 1970, Marjory Garnett undertook another expedition to Finmark to study the local birdlife. 

This book reproduces the daily journals maintained by Miss Garnett during her two expeditions to Finmark, and also includes 

a list of birds seen on her trips. Miss Garnett, a remarkable lady, died on 1st April 1977. 
 

659. Limbert, M.  Birds’ Egg Collections and Local Ornithology: A Case Study.   1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine 

Books. 2005  pp.x, 74 with colour and b/w. photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new. Limited edition 

of 150 copies. Scarce and out-of-print.     [62054]  £225.00 
 

660. Limbert, M.  The Uses and Curation of Birds’ Egg Collections: An Examination and Bibliography.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books.  2003  pp.xiv, 97 with colour frontis. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Limited to 250 

copies. With original pre-publication flyer loosely inserted.    [62069]  £175.00 
 

661. Nethersole-Thompson, D. In Search of Breeding Birds. Early Essays reprinted from the Oologists 

Record. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1992  pp.iii, 118. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new. Limited to 500 

copies.    [62073]  £100.00 
 

662. Ratcliffe, D.A. In Search of Nature.  1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2000  pp.xii, 249 with colour and b/w. 

photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new.    [62072]  £6.00 

The distinguished naturalist, Derek Ratcliffe, passed away in 2005 aged 75.  Born in 1929, this book tells the tale of his life 

from boyhood, when his interest in birds, butterflies, moths and dragonflies started to develop, through to the period in his life 

before 1970. Ratcliffe took the opportunity presented by writing this book of paying tribute to some of the people who helped 

him along the way and became lifelong friends. 
 

 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions : Peregrine Books (Leeds) 
 

663. Tomkinson, Gerald. The Journal of Gerald Tomkinson. An Account of Three Oological Trips; Spain 

1919, Finmark 1935 & 1936. 1st. Ed. Jim Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 2010  pp.178. Large 8vo. Fine 

hardback. As new. Limited to 75 copies.    [62048]  £120.00 

Gerald Tomkinson (1876-1959) started collecting eggs as a teenager and continued doing so regularly until the 1950s. His 

own collection comprised 325 European species and subspecies, including nearly all those known to breed or to have bred in 

Britain. The collection, now held at the Natural History Museum is highly detailed, with information on the provenance of each 

egg. 
 

664. Trobe, W.M. & Whitaker, J. Days with the Golden Eagle. Extracts of the oological diaries of T.A. 

Waddell and J.A. Little. 1st. Ed. Pub. James Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 2017  pp.[viii], 123 with 10 colour 

photographic plates of eggs, plus numerous b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No. 91 of a limited 

edition of 100 copies. With signed (by J. Whitaker), original, pre-publication flyer inserted.    [62053]  £225.00 

When the diaries of Tony Waddell and the late John Little became available, Bill Trobe and Jim Whitaker took the opportunity 

to publicise their vivid experiences. 
 

665. Trobe, William M. &. Whitaker, James Red Eggs. Erythristic Eggs of the Corvidae with Some General 

Observations on Erythrism. 1st. Ed. Pub. James Whitaker. (Peregrine Books). 2013  pp.ix, 206 with colour 

photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new. No. 60 of a limited edition of 85 copies. Signed by James 

Whitaker to title-page. With signed (by J. Whitaker), original, pre-publication flyer inserted.   [62070]  £325.00 

What causes Red eggs? Some occur abnormally, whilst some, like the eggs of the Tree Pipit are hardly so. This books considers 

‘redness’ or erythrism in eggs, using many hitherto unpublished illustrations and field experiences of those few individuals who 

have been fortunate to discover such specimens. 
 

666. Verner, W. The Natural History Diaries of Willoughby Verner. Being an account of his Natural History 

expeditions 1867-1890. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2002  pp.viii. 162, with b/w. illus. and photos. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. As new. Limited to 250 copies.    [62068]  £50.00 

Willoughby Verner is undoubtedly best known for his classic work ‘My Life Among the Wild Birds in Spain’. Born in 1852, the 

diaries of which this book is comprised cover the period 1867-1890 and take one back to his early years, when as a youth he 

collected birds’ eggs and ornithological specimens along the southern coast of England, primarily in Sussex.  
 

667. Waydelin, F.J. Adventures Among Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. James Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 2008  pp.xiii, 167 

with colour frontis., and b/w. photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Limited to 100 copies. Out-of-print. 

With original pre-publication flyer loosely inserted.    [62060]  £75.00 

Frederick J Waydelin, dedicated egg collector, came to write this book, completing it in a typed version in 1944; but it 

remained unpublished. Waydelin was admitted to the British Ornithologists’ Union in 1920, but his membership was 

shortlived, and his resignation in 1922 may well have been connected to his egg collecting exploits. Later in the mid 1930s he 

ceased egg collecting and rejoined the B.O.U. (1934), but again his membership was shortlived and he resigned for the second 

time in 1936.  An interesting historical account. 
 

668. Whitaker, J. Catalogue of the Franklin Egg Collection.  1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2010  pp.vii, 264 

with colour plates throughout. Large 8vo. Hardback. Fine. Bound in quarter calf, with slipcase. As new. Limited 

edition of 80 copies of which this is No. 67. Comes with a small note from (and signed by) Jim Whitaker.     

[62063]  £425.00 

George Herbert Massey Franklin was the nephew of George Herbert Lings and his great uncle was Herbert Massey.  Both 

these men were very well respected oologists and George went on to follow in their footsteps. He was a member of the British 

Oological Association (now the Jourdain Society) and some of his work proved to be of considerable scientific value, including 

his specimens of Peregrine Falcon Eggs. In the early 1990s, George decided that given his age (approaching 90) that his 

collection would be better looked after by someone else and offered it up to Jim Whitaker.  Jim took on the collection and 

helped to conserve it with the long term intention of passing it on to a Museum.  In 1995, Jim’s house was raided by West 

Yorkshire Police and the RSPB who confiscated the collection despite being legally held by Jim.  A lengthy and costly court 

case ensued after which Jim was given back most of the collection. 
 

669. Whitaker, J. The Golden Eagle. With chapters on the Sea Eagle. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2001  pp.x, 

258 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new. Limited to 400 copies.    [62051]  £60.00 

This work from Peregrine Books offers not only information on the status of both species, with chapters on identification, the 

eyrie, eggs, persecution etc., but also delves into historical literature now virtually unobtainable, including material from such 

authors as John Wolley, Robert Gray and several others.  
 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions : Poysers from the Library of  

Eric Hosking 

670. Bunn, D.S. et al.  The Barn Owl.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1982  pp.264 with colour frontis., b/w. photos. and illus. 

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., just gently sunned on spine. From Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy 

of his bookplate loosely inserted.     [62080]  £18.00 
 

671. Fuller, R.J. Bird Habitats in Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1982  pp. 320 with b/w. photos., illus., and figs. 

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., just gently sunned on spine. From Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy 

of his bookplate loosely inserted. With dedication “To Eric and David Hosking, with many thanks for your help, 

Robert J. Fuller 2nd August 1982”. Some photographs within the work (close-up images of birds) were taken by 

Eric Hosking.    [62099]  £75.00 

This book describes all the main habitat types, the structure and composition of bird communities, and reviews bird sites and 

their distribution throughout Britain. 
 

672. Hickling, R. (Ed.). Enjoying Ornithology. A Celebration of Fifty Years of the British Trust for 

Ornithology 1933-1983. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1983  pp.296 with b/w. illus., maps and figs. Dustwrapper and 

title-page illus. by Robert Gillmor. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine. From Eric Hosking’s 

library with reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted. Signed ‘Best wishes, Ron Hickling’ to title page.    

[62087]  £75.00 

This book’s content range widely; it looks at the ‘changing bird’ as well as the ‘changing birdwatcher’ and records the work of 

related conservation bodies. 
 

673. Hollom, P.A.D. et al. Birds of the Middle East and North Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1988  pp.280 with 40 

colour plates and dist. maps. 8vo. Fine hardback, with just a hint of fading to spine. From Eric Hosking’s library 

with reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted.    [62094]  £15.00 
 

674. Lack, P. The Atlas of Wintering Birds in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1986  pp.447 with dist. 

maps and b/w. illus. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. From Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy of 

his bookplate loosely inserted.    [62095]  £17.50 

This book maps 200 species, 192 of which have full-page maps faced by a page of text. 
 

675. Mikkola, H. Owls of Europe.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1983  pp.397 with colour plates. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. From Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted.     [62081]  £45.00 
 

676. Nelson, B. The Gannet.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1978  pp.336 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in 

fine dw., very gently sunned on spine. From Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy of his bookplate 

loosely inserted.    [62090]  £17.50 
 

677. Nethersole-Thompson, D. Pine Crossbills. A Scottish contribution. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1975  pp.256 with 

b/w. photos. plus illus. by Donald Watson. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine. From Eric 

Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted. With charming dedication from 

Desmond  Nethersole-Thompson to “Eric, In memory of our adventures together! With love to you both, as ever, 

Desmond, 17.X.75” to half-title.      [62084]  £125.00 

In his acknowledgements, Nethersole-Thompson thanks Eric Hosking for building a pylon hide beside a nest in Rothiemurchus, 

for his field notes which are ‘embodied in the nest diaries’ (see Chapter 13), and for allowing ‘generous and free use of his 

photographs’ in the book. 
 

678. Nethersole-Thompson, D. & M. Greenshanks.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1979  pp.275 with 4 colour plates plus 

b/w. photos., and figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in  nr. fine dw., just gently tanned. From Eric Hosking’s library with 

reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted.    [62086]  £100.00 

In his acknowledgements, Nethersole-Thompson wrote fondly ‘In 1976 Eric Hosking took a fine series of photographs at the 

nest of one of our favourite greenshanks, G. We thank him and Dorothy for their friendship and for the use of unpublished field 

notes and for those of his fine photographs reproduced here.’ 
 

679. Nethersole-Thompson, D. & M. Waders. Their Breeding, Haunts and Watchers. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1986  

pp.400 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw., just gently sunned to spine. From Eric 

Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted. With lengthy, very personal, 

dedication from Desmond and Maimie Nethersole-Thompson to “Eric and Dorothy” which begins “Friends of 

nearly fifty years.....” to half-title, and a handwritten letter (dated 29: XII: 86) from Desmond which talks of the 

1930s and also of the death and funeral of a friend, Marjorie Fergusson, earlier in 1986.    [62079]  £250.00 

In his acknowledgements (and in part in his handwritten dedication), Nethersole-Thompson wrote fondly ‘Eric and Dorothy 

Hosking, friends of many years, worked with me in Spey Valley in 1940 and 1947; and in 1976 they visited our Sutherland 

wader camp where Eric took a grand series of photographs.’. Some of Eric’s photographs are featured in ‘Waders’.  
 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions : Poysers from the Library of 

Eric Hosking 
 

680. Newton, I. Population Ecology of Raptors.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1979  pp.399 with b/w. photos. and  figs. 

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., showing some sunning on spine. From Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size 

copy of his bookplate loosely inserted.     [62085]  £22.50 
 

681. Newton, I. The Sparrowhawk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1986  pp.396 with b/w. photos., and text figs. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw., with just a hint of fading to spine. From Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy of his 

bookplate loosely inserted.    [62098]  £75.00 

Text embellished by Keith Brockie’s fine drawings. 
 

682. Prater, A.J.  Estuary Birds of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1981  pp.440 with b/w. photos., 

illus., and figs. 8vo.  Fine hardback in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine. From Eric Hosking’s library with 

reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted.     [62082]  £15.00 
 

683. Ratcliffe, D. The Peregrine Falcon.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1980  pp.416 with colour plates, b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Nr. fine hardback in fine dw. with just a hint of fading to spine. From Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size 

copy of his bookplate loosely inserted. Signed by Derek Ratcliffe (dated 30th July 1981).    [62089]  £120.00 
 

684. Ratcliffe, D.  The Raven. A Natural History in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1997  pp.xxii, 326 

with b/w. photos, illus. and figs. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. with just a hint of sunning to spine. From 

Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted.     [62083]  £95.00 
 

685. Sharrock, J.T.R. (Ed.). The Natural History of Cape Clear Island.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1973  pp.207 with 

b/w. photos. illus. and figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., with one very minor blemish. From Eric Hosking’s 

library with reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted. With period Cape Clear Bird Observatory 

Membership form loosely inserted.    [62093]  £135.00 

With illustrations by Robert Gillmor. 
 

686. Summers-Smith, J. Denis. The Sparrows.  A study of the Genus Passer.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1988  pp.342 

with 8 colour plates and b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw., with just a hint of fading to spine. From Eric 

Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted.    [62091]  £45.00 

Summers-Smith’s fine monograph on sparrows. The dustwrapper, colour plates and illustrations are by Robert Gillmor.  
 

687. Thom, V.M.  Birds in Scotland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1986  pp.382 with b/w. photos., illus., and maps. Small 

4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine. From Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy of his 

bookplate loosely inserted.    [62097]  £15.00 

Treats 497 species. The species accounts review the period 1950-83 but include, where practicable, records of rarities and 

details of counts up to the spring of 1985. Also brief summaries of earlier data based on the researches of Baxter & Rintoul. 
 

688. Village, A.  The Kestrel.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1990  pp.352 with b/w. photos, text figs. and illus. by Keith 

Brockie. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw, with a just hint of fading to spine. From Eric Hosking’s library with 

reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted.    [62092]  £45.00 
 

689. Watson, D. The Hen Harrier.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1977  pp.307 with 4 colour plates and b/w. illus., with 

publisher’s erratum. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. with just a hint of fading to spine. From Eric Hosking’s library 

with reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted.    [62088]  £50.00 
 

690. Watson, J. The Golden Eagle.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1997  pp.374 with colour frontis., and b/w. illus. Small 4to. 

Fine hardback in fine dw. From Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted.    

[62096]  £40.00 

A comprehensive account of this iconic bird, covering all aspects of its biology and ecology, by one of Scotland’s foremost 

eagle experts. Wonderfully illustrated by Keith Brockie. 
 

Thinking of selling your collection of books? 
 

We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections in our specialist subject areas. Whether it’s a handful or 
thousands of books, we’re happy to chat about them and come up with a mutually agreeable plan. We do travel to buy 
collections and we keep things as simple as possible.  

Open: Monday to Friday 9.30am to 5.00pm & Saturday 9.30am to Noon 

Visitors always welcome – easy parking available 

Tel: +44 (0) 1497 820 471  Email: ardenbooks@btinternet.com  Web: www.ardenbooks.co.uk 
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